BETROIY BDIESEL g 3 MPLC ENGINES
2 TJ00GA MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES - ovoeeee e
PART B & 6 6 6
CFG .. NUMBER............. NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 9is|ofelo olel1lei7]s6
8iofojo oji4jol3[8[117
9 1 & 5
2.7045 . COVER ASSY. GOVERNOR.COMPLETE
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
5126983 % COVER ASSY., 2, 3, 453 {LIMITING} (C &
D ENG.) (PAGE B1) (5107126} ............. 1
5126432  COVER ASSY, 2,3.4-53 (VARIABLE) (C &
DENGIPAGEAT) .. ... .. 1 1 1 1]t
5126433  COVER ASSY.. 2.3,4.53 (VARIABLE) (A &
BENGIPAGEAT) ..o, 1 1 1]
5129682 % COVER ASSY., 6V53 (LIMITING} (PAGE
BUBIOBTAB) ...\, 1
101768  RETAINER ...........ooooooi, NN RN I I I 1)1
54 9417926  SCREW, 1/4".20X3/4" FiL. HD. (W/LW)
F12.9010) .\ iit e af3|siajalsisjafjsls]lals
453007 SCREW, 1/47-20X1" (WAW) .. .............. ERRERERER KA E 111
% FOR SERVICE, USE PART NUMBER
SHOWN IN PARENTHESES.
2.7061 - GASKET, GOVERNOR COVER
BEH 5122742  GASKET, 23453 ... .. ... .. ... ... (R IETE SETN IETE IR IE AT 1)
5. B121342  GASKET,6VE3 ..., 1 1
27166 - LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER SHUTDOWN
SHAFT
BHJ  BI83042  LEVER{Z8410) .. o0oreer e, 1 1 1
SHJ 443603 BOLT, $/4".20X3/4" (12.9001) ... ........ ... 1 1 1
5HJ4 103319 LOCKWASHER, 1/67 {12.8200) ........... ... 1 1 1
2.7170 - LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER THROTTLE
SHAFT
BEH 5107147  LEVER 2,3453{2.9361) ................... A ER RN EE R R EE E 111
5109382  LEVER. 6VE3 ... ... ... ... .. 1 1
5120069  LEVER 2,3,4-53(2.8340) ... . ... . ... ..., 1
5EJ 186647 BOLT, 1/4%-20X1" (12,8001} ................ i IR IES BT AETE BES AT BC IESS ETN AR B
5E.J 120380 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" {12.8200) .............. EEEEE R EEER RN ERER REER K
5K 114493 LOCKNUT, #1224 {2.7170) ..o vvrinin, 21212 2)212]2}2
2.7230 . HOUSING ASSY. GOVERNOR CONTROL
5D 5122756 4 HOUSING, 2,3,4-53 {C & D ENGINE
(5144090} ... ..ot 111 1 1 111
5D 122757 # HOUSING, 2,3.4-53 (A & B ENGINE)
(B144089) .. .ot 1 1 1}
5D 5144089  HOUSING, 23,453 (A& BENGINE) .......... 1 1 1 111
5D 5144090  HOUSING, 2.3.4-53{C & D ENGINE) .......... 1 1 1 111
54 5121001  HMOUSING ASSY., 6V5E3 INCLUDES
ITEMS IN 2.7230 THRU 2.7300) .......... 1 1
BJ 5116071  PIN{TO CYLINDER BLOCK END PLATE} ........ 1 1
5.3 141242 PIN, DOWEL 3/8*X7/8" (TO BLOWER} ........ 2 2
54 5119314  PIN. 3/8"X1.68" (CONTROL LINK LEVER
SHAFTY Lol et 1 1
54 5150942  PIN, DOWEL (COVER ALIGNING) ............. 2 2
54 116337 PLUG, 1 1/16” EXPANSION {12.9330) ... .. ... 1 1
9417025 = PLUG, t 3/4" EXPANSION {REAR OF
HOUSING) Lo e, 1 1
5M 5116262  ADAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
BOOT 2,3.4-53 {2.7830) ... ... ... ...... IR EEEEEEREER R 111
NOV., 1886 PAGE 5.1 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETROtY BIESEL 5 3 MPC ENGINES
2, 7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES .
PART B 8 6 8 6 8
CFIG L UNUMBER . ... ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... aigloliejolejolesl1iair]s
gilojojoj2lolaioiazle 7
] 7
2.7230 . HOUSING ASSY. GOVERNOR CONTROL
{CONT'D)
5J 5126068 ADAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
BOOT VB . i s 2 2
# NOT SERVICED; REPLACE WITH
NUMBER IN PARENTHESES AND
INCLUDE {1) 8924748 PLUG.
2.7250 - SHAET ASSY. GOVERANOR OPERATING
INCLUDES ITEMS IN 2.725%, BEARING IN
27260 AND 2.7280,
51227152 SHAFT ASSY., 23483 CEDENG) ......... il % 1 ti1
5122753 SHAFT ASSY., 23,453 {ARBENG} ......... 1 1 101
5121458 SHAFT ASSY.L BVE3 ... it iirirannnnn, 4 1
2.7255 . SHAFT, GOVERNOR OPERATING
5D 5122751 SHAFT, 23,453 ... e AR EEEREREREEER t 1
5J 5121339 BHAFT, BVY53 ... it 1 1
2.7257 - TUBE, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT
50K 5122754 TUBE tit 11111311111 1] 1
2.7260 - BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER
50,J 9431894 BEARING ...ttt IEREEEEEEREEEEEE t]1
5D,J 9421917 SCREW, $:10-24X1/16" (WITH
LOCKWASHER} {12.8025) ... ... .......... titl bttt
&0, 120391 WASHER, #10 (129190} .................. N R EEE R R R
2.7270 . BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-LOWER
50, 9431887 BEARING, 2,3.4-53{8.83440) ................ 11111317114y 1]
5J 2G4987 BEARING, BVE3 ... . i, 1 1
50, 9413284 RING, SNAPTOHOUSINGY ................. {11111 111
2.7280 - LEVER, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER
A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN 2.7300.
BA 61227149 LEVER ASSY., 23453 (C&DENG) .......... 111 1 1 1] 1
5D 5122750 LEVER ASSY, 23453 (AR BENG) .......... 1 1 141
84 5116011 LEVER ASSY. 6VE3 .. ... .. ... .. .o venins. 1 1
50,4 5150898 SCREW {GAP ADJUSTING) .................. 2 O TN SN O O T O O O O O O T O
BD.JM 114492 LOCKNUT, $/4728 11291200 ... ............ I EEEEEEEREEEEEEEREERE
2.7290 - FORK, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-LOWER
ED 5122741 FORK, 2,3.4-B3 ... i PR AR EEERE] 1] 14
8.4 5185608 FORK, BVBE ... ... . 1 1
50 9425382 SCREW, #10-32X5/8" {112.8001) ............ zizji2jzlz2l2lz2laz2 212
NOV,, 1986 PAGE 5.2 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



PETROIT DIESEL 5 3 MPEC ENGINES
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES ... i
PARY 5 6 8 6
DHG OOUNUMBER ... L NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 91651016 :0 01611 756
gi{9j0|0 Cl14j0|3|811]7
9 1 3 5 7
2.7300 - PIN, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT
LEVER
5D 5122746 PIN, 23483 .. .. i 00 O T T O O O O O O O 131
5J.M 5150843 PIN.BVBE i 1 1
27310 - LEVER AND PIN ASSY., GOVERNOR
DIFFERENTIAL
A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN iIN 2.7315.
5D 5126311 LEVER ASSY. 23 4- 83 @&IMITING) ............ 1
56 5122743 LEVER ASSY., 2.3, 48B3 (VARIABLE} ........... IEEEEEEENEN R i1
5. 5124209 LEVER ABSY., BVE3 ... ..... ... ... ... ... 1 1
§0.JM 5150841 WASHER, 23/84" ... .. .. o 3 T T A O O B O O O A
50.JM 142583 RETAINER, 13/684" SPRING {(12.8640) ........ AR R EEERE R R AR EREE
2.7315 - PIN, GOVERNOR DIFFERENTIAL LEVER
8D 5126310 PIN, 234-B3{LIMITING) ... . ool H
5D 5122745 PIN, 23,453 (VARIABLEY ................... EIE SR N O I I O A 13t
8J 5180943 BN, BVBR{2.7300) ... ... 1 H
27317 - LEVER ASSY., GOVERNOR CONTRO:
LINK OPERATING
&J 5121480 LEVER ABSY. 6VEB3 NCLUDES NEEDLE
BEARINGS) ......... ... . i 3 1
5JM 9437546 BEARING, NEEDLE (2.7440) ................. 2 2
5.4,M 5117893 PIN, LOO™. 2 2
%J 148148 RETAINER, 1/4" SPRING (12.9460) ........... 3 1
5J 5151487 WASHER{Q. 7430} ... ... ... . oo 2 2
2.7340 - HOUSING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT
50K 5129730 HOUSING, 23483 (C&DENG) ............. 1} H H IR
50K 5128731 HOUSING, 23453 AR BENG) ............. 1 1 Tt}
124 5119127 BUSHING (WEIGHT SHAFTENDY ..., .. ...... A0 O 2 T T T I O 111
5D K 89428477 PLUG, CUP 15/16" DIA (34030} ............ EO I 2 O T T 2 O O 111
2.7350 . SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY,
GOVERNOR WEIGHT
SEL ASBEMBLY BREAKDOWN PAGES AS
INDICATED BELOW.
5100061 SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 23,483
PAGECH ... ... . . 1
5125042 * SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 2,3,4-53
PAGECT} ... it 111 ti{1i1
5125043 * SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 2.3,4-.53
(PAGECT} ... . ... ... .......c.... 141 H
5133819 SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 6V53
PAGECY) ... . . e 1 1
110529 SCREW, #10-24X1/4" FLAT HD. SL. )
(1293000 ... ... e T{33 1 1 (13311 ¢ 111
* NGT SERVICED, LISTED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY, USE COMPONENT
PARTS.
NOV., 19886 PAGE 5.3 OF 2.70004A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETYTROITYT DIiESEL 5 3 MPC ENGINES
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES ... i
PART 5 6 ] 6 8 6
LFIG L NUMBER ...l NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 81801610 0i611;:6:17
Bi{2]0j0j210]|4[0}3|86]|1]|7?
g 1 5 5
2.7470 - BEARING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT
END
BJ 907674 BEARING .. ....... ... ... iiaroiiaiinnnn 1 1
5152462 PLUG, 1 1/8" EXPANSION {2.7230} .......... 1 1
2.7475 - SPACER, GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFYT
68 5122738 SPACER {BETWEEN GEAR AND
BEARING) ......... ... . ... . oL . O T R T O 2 I B BB A T
27520 - COVER, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING
BIB2716 #HFCOVER(34223) ... ... ... ... . cioviiinnn. 111
186625 # BOLY, 8/16"-18X7/8" 12.9001) ............ 313
103320  # LOCKWASHER, /167 {12.8200) ............. 3i3
3 REQUIRED WHEN FUEL PUMP IS NOT
DRIVEN FROM GOVERNOR.
27630 - GASKET, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING
COVER
B1B0183 # GASKET(B 1010} ... ... ... . ... oo R
F REQUIRED WHEN FUEL PUMP 15 NOT
DRIVEN FROM GOVERNOR,
2.7540 - SPRING, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
56 B122165 SPRING, 2, 3, 4-53 {1 BLUE STRIPE) ..., ... .. 1
5G.M 5151604 SPRING, 6V53 {ONE GREEN STRIPE} .......... % 1
2.7550 - SPRING, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
5182560 SPRING, 2,3,4-53 (WIDE RED STRIPE) ......... i
BG 5124415 SPRING, 8V53 {ONE WHITE STRIPE) .......... 1
5G 5131641 SPRING, 6VE3 (ONE RED AND GREEN
STRIPEY .. ... . e 1
5128071 * SPRING, 6VE3 (THREE BLUE STRIPES) ........ . AR AR
* CBSOLETE.
2.7560 - PLUNGER, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING
5GM 5182558 PLUNGER, 2,348VE3 ... ... ... .......... i 1
BG 5126135 PLUNGER, 6VE3 . ... ... ... ... ... ....... 1
27670 - SEAT, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
5G,.M  E150882 SEAT e 1 1 1
27680 - CAP, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
G 5103975 CAP e 1 1 1
NOV., 1886 PAGE 5.4 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



COPYRIGHT 1886 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETROI!T DIiESEL §3 MPC ENGINES
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR
...................... TYPES .t
PART 5 8 6 6 6
CEIG L. NUMBER. . ........... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... els|/ojelole|olel1ls]rie
g8l|9 oci2jolalolals|1}7
g 1 3 5 5 7
2.7690 . SCREW, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING
B101432 PN, 3.88°L. oot 1 1
5102270  SCREW, 1/47-28X1" HEX.
SOC{12.9078) ..\, 1 1
5G B1BOBST 4+ SCREW ...ttt 1
5GM 114492 LOCKNUT, 1/4°28 {12.8120) ............... 1 1 1
+ NOT SERVICED, USE 5102270 AND
5101798.
2.7600 . SHIM, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED SPRING
8G B1S09AT  SHIM, 010" ... AR
5G 5151249  SHIM, 078" ... . ... .. . i AR
2.7610 - RETAINER, GOVERNOR HiGH SPEED
SPRING
BGM 5182557  RETAINER, 2,346VE3 ... ............... 1 1
5G B174436  RETAINER BVBZ . ... .......ooovrrinnii, 1
2.7615 . LOCKNUT, GOVERNCR HIGH SPEED
SPRING RETAINER
5G BIBBIIE  LOCKNUT ... ot 1 1
2.7630 - COVER, GOVERNOR HiGH SPEED
SPRING
5G S131132 COVER ... ittt 1
5G 179816 BOLT, 5/16"-18X3/4" {12.9000) ............ 2
5G B155596  WASHER, 6/16" COPPER (4.7120) ........... 2
27635 - HOUSING, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW
EGM  B5182BB8  HOUSING ........ioiiiininrnenannn.. 1 1
5GM 448520 BOLT, B/16"-18X3 1/2” (12.8001} .. ... ...... 2 2
5G 103320 LOCKWASHER, 5/16% (12.8200) ......... ... 2 2
2.7650 - GASKET, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING COVER
BGM  BO22593  GASKET .ottt 1 1 1
2.7680 - HOUSING ASSY. GOVERNOR VARIABLE
SPEED SPRING
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
5127654 * HOUSING ASSY., 2, 3, 4.53 (PAGE E1)
BI39262) ... 1 1
B127655 * HOUSING ASSY., 2,3,4-53 (PAGE £1)
(BE3BEB2Y ..\t 1 1
5126841 * HOUSING ASSY., 2,3,4.83 (PAGE £1)
(B1BB26Z} .\ 1 1
NOV., 1986 PAGE 55 QF 2.7000A




CGFIG L NUMBER

&
&5F

&F

13

BF

&F

BF

BF
5F

PART

2.7680

5326842
5129660
5126121

188270
103320

27700

89225983

21740

5151819
186647
120380

2. 17860
5127397

2. 371}

5162661

2.7780

5130083

27793

5137278

2.779%

51711784
5174430

*

*

*

DETROIT DIESEL

2.7G00A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

HOUSING ASSY., GOVERNOR VARIABLE
SPEED SPRING (CONT'D)

HOUSING ASSY,, 2,3,4-53 (PAGEET)
(5139662}
HOUSING ASSY., 2,3.4-53 {FAGE E1)
{561440885}
HOUSING ASSY,, 2,3,4.53 PAGE E1}
(5139263}
BOLY, B/16"-18X3 1/27 (12,8001
LOCKWASHER, §/16"{12.8200) .............
* NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE, FOR COMPLETE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSY. SHOWN IN
PARENTHESES WHICH INC ORPORATES
A NEW WIDER ROLLER BEARING.

GASKET, GOVERNOR VAHIABLE SPEED
SPRING HOUSING

GASKET (2.7650)

LEVER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
CONTROL

LEVER{ZTIT0) ... .. s

BOLT, 1/4720X41" (12,8001} .. ... .........
LOCKWASHER, 174" {12.9200)

SPRING, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING {TWO LIGHT BLUE STRIPES)

PLUNGER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING

PLUNGER

GUIDE, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING PLUNGER

RETAINER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING

RETAINER

STOP, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING RETAINER

STOP (WITH STER
STOP (WITH GAP}

NOV,, 1986 PAGE

£ 3
AN I FRERRE
9 Cl6]0
8191010120
1

568 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

MPC

TYPES
6
06
410

5
H
1
212
212
11
1
1
1
131
{1
11
Ty
11
R I

ENGINES

P NG a




LFG L NUMBER

5F
8F

50
§J
80

TA
7A

7A
A

&0
80

DETROIT DHESEL

PART

2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

27800 - SHIM, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED

51365890
513669

SPRING

SHIM, 010" ...
SHIM, 078" ..,

2, 7810 . SCREW ASSY. GOVERNOR BUFFER

5183773
£172383
5174286

SCREW ASSY., 2,3,4-53 NCLUDES

SPRINGE .0 vvvins e e e
SCREW ASSY., 6V53 {INCLUDES

L
NUT, 3/8"-24 PERMATITE} (12.8140) ........

2.1819 - ROD ASSY., GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR

5122797
5122798
5121453
5121452
5121472
114783

103361
5150941
142683
454750

LINK

LINK, 23463 A& CENGINE) .. ... ..........
LINK, 234853 (B&DENGINE, .. ... .. ... ...
LINK, 6VE3 {LEFT BANX UPPER) .............
LINK, 6VE3 {RIGHT BANK, UPPER} ... .........
LINK, BVEB3HOWER) ... ... ... ... ......
PN {LINK TO INJECTOR CONTROL TUBE

LEVERE ... . i
PIN, 1/16°X1/2" COTTER{12.8250) ...... ...
WASHER, 25/84" {27310y ... ... .. ... ....
RETAINER, SPRING 13/64" {12.8640) ........
NUT, 1/4°-28 ELASYIC STOP {UPPER TO

LOWERLINKY (1291200 ... ... ... ... ..

27830 - ADAPTCR, CYLINDER HEAD GOVERNOR

5116262

CONTROL LINK
ADAPTOR {IN HEAD) (PLAINEND} ... ... .. ..

27834 - BQOT, GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR LINK

51297056
5429707
5129706

5126072
272885

5186840

HOSE, 13/16" LD.X.76" L. {LEFT BANK

OR B & D ENGINES} 2,3, 4, 6VE3 .........
HOSE, 13/16" IDX1.12° L{A & C

ENGIZ, 3,483 ...
HOSE, 13/16" LD.X1.62"L. (RIGHT

BANK}BVES ...
HOUSING, LINK (LEFT BANK} ... ...........
CLAMP, HOSE {SPRING, 1/4"}{A & C

ENGINES) {12.9660) . ...................
CLAMP, HOSE {13/167-1 1/2" RANGE}

(1296808 ... e

277890 - TUBE ASSY., GOVERNOR BEARING

5109785
5129726
5144698
51440693

LUBRICATION

% * TUBE ASSY., 2, 3, 4-53 (WEIGHT
HOUSING; DEV. L. 1136 ...............
@ TUBE ASSY,, 2,3,4-B3 (WEIGHT
HOUSINGY ..ot e ienei s
TUBE ASSY., 2,3,4-53 {A & B ENG.} {TEE
TO CONTROL HOUSING) ... ... ........
TUBE ASSY., 2,3,4-53 {C & D ENG.} (TEE
TO CONTROL HOUSING) .. ...............

NOV., 1888 PAGE

8 3

AU PR 6
8510|6806
8i92j010{2:140
2 1 3

6161666

313131333

11t}

Y
kb ok
o
— ik ik
e

57 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHYT 1886 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

ok ik

MPC
TYPES
] 6
01611
41013
5
6|6
313
HE I

H
111
Tt
11

1

1

2
1132
T %
111
1]

2
11112
1ty
] 3

1

1
21242
11114
LI
111
1]t

ENGINES

ik sk

il

EV 0 8 |

-

L




.G . NUMBER

50
80

8B

6B

DEYTROIY

PART

2.7890

5143990
51662656
8924170
443762

2.7910

5146132
5147598

2.7945%
5101140

2.7960
5116025
51070786
5116026
B107077
124546
9434177

ODI1ESEL 5 3
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

- TUBE ASSY. GOVERNCOHR BEARING
LUBRICATION ({CONT'D)

TEE, 1/47-1/4"X1/8" PIPE {{N WEIGHT
HOUSINGY ... i 1y {11141
ELBOW, 1/4™ TUBE X 1/8” PIPE 90
DEG.(7A4074) .. .. ... . i P11t
CONNECTOR, 174" INV. FL. TUBE
(129480} ... ... .. ... oo TE1E1 1T E
* EXTENSION, 1/8"PPE ... ...l 131 111 RN
* THRU 35-33%1.
@ EFFECTIVE WITH 3D-3382.
% QBSOLETE

- SPRING, GOVERNOR THROTYLE LEVER
RETURN

S?IZ%N((;:‘:, 23,453 (TORSICNJ{C & D

SEAL, GOVERNGR
SEAL .. e 1

- GEAR, GOVERNOR DRIVE

* GEAR, 2, 3, 4-63 RA, RB, LC, LD {R.H.
HELIX: 88 TEETH) ... .0uiinennenennns, i IR AET IR AET I
+ GEAR, 3, 4-53 RA, AB, LC, LD (RH.
HELDG B8 TEETH) . ...0ovvnrneeeennn., tIE RN AETE BETR BRI B
GEAR, 2, 3, 4-53 RC, RD, LA, LB {L.H.
HELIX: 49 TEETH) ..o ieneeinn ., tltheleiel
+ GEAR, 3, 4-53 RC, 8D, LA, LB (LM HELIX;
BB TEETH) . .iitteinnii e e, 1111 s] 1)1
KEY, 6/327X5/8" WOODRURF
{12.9350) ... iiii 1]1]1]1§1]1
NUT, B/16°18 LOCK {12.8140) ............. tR IR EET IR AET
* THRU 3D.170682 AND 4D.180938.
+ EFF. WITH 3D-170683 AND
4D-180939.

*

NOV., 1886 PAGE 5.8 OF 2.7000A
COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPOHATION

M P
TYPES
6
018
410
B
111
H
111
1
1{1
11
1§11
111
191
131
111




53 MPpC ENGINES DETROIT DIESEL
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES vt
PART 6 7 7 7 8
CFHG L NUMBER .. ... ..., ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... slel1ilvla 6i7/]0i8i2]|8
6|8 jo{2l1]{4i7inisiols;2
o 0 0 6 8
2.7001 - GOVERNOR ASSY,
A GOVERNOR ASSY. RNCLUDES ITEMS IN
2T002, 271045 THRU 2.78 10 EXCEPT
27165, 27520, 27530 AND 2.7740. CLO
SED LINKAGE GOVERNORS DO NOT
INCLUBE ITEMS IN 2.7170, 6V.53
GOVERNORS DO NOY INCLUDE ITEMS IN
2.7470.
5132198 % GOVERNCR ASSY., 3-53 (CONSTANT
SPEED, SINGLE RANGE} (5143809 ........ 1
5128776 % GOVERNOR ASSY., 6VE3 [LIMITING)
BI0BTB2) it e t]1 1
B¥29826 # GOVERNOR ASSY., 2-53 {CONSTANT _
SPEED, SINGLERANGE) ..... ... ..o nnn.. 1
K132811 % GOVERNOR ASSY., BV5E3 {(LIMITING)
WBIBBRIO) ... %
5134910 3 GOVERNOR ASSY., 283 ({LIMITING) .......... 1
B1358885 % GOVERNOR ASSY., 4-53 {LIMITING)
BIOTI44) . 1
5134683 % GOVERNOR ASSY., 6V53 [VARIABLE
BI03794) .t 1
5136304 GOVERNCR ASSY., 253 AIMITING) .......... 1
5136830 GOVERNGR ASSY., 8VE3 (VARIABLEY ......... 1
5129825 GOVERNOR ASSY., 2-53 {CONSTANT) ........ 1
186629 BOLT, /16 18X 1" (128001} .............. 1 1
180083 BOLT, 5/168"18X1 1/2° (12,9004 ........... 2 2 2|2 2 z
186622 BOLT, 3/8*-18X1 1/4" {12.8001) ..........., 2 2 2|2 2 y
5M 427588 BOLT, 3/8"-16X2 1/2° (12,8001} ............ 4 4
179850 BOLT, 3/8"-18X2 3/4* (12.8001} .. .......... 618 6 6
5M 450517 BOLT, 3/8*-16X4 3/4° {12.9001} ............ 1 1
5M 187491 BOLYT, 3/B16X5 1/2" {12.8001} ............ 1 1
5M 215510 BOLT, 3/8*-16X5 3/4" {12.8001} ............ 1 1
9414285 BOLT, 3/8%-24X7/8" (12 ¥T1. HD)
F12.8001) .. i e 3 3 3|3 3 3
5M 179857 BOLY, 7/16°-14X7/8" {12.9001) ............ 2 2
120393 WASHER, 8716 {12.9180) ................. 1 1
51555086 WASHER, 5/16* COPPER (12.8180) .......... 2
5145225 WASHER, 3/8* COPPER (12.9180) .........., 3 3 2l a3 32141{3
9414322 WASHER, 3/8" (128190} ... .............. 2 2 212 2 2
50 51652148 WASHER, 3/8" COPPER {2.4050) ... ........ 4
103341 WASHER, 3/8” (12,8180} ... . ... ... ...... &
103342 WASHER, 7/16% {12.9190} ................. V4 2
103320 LOCKWASHER, 5/16* {12.8200} ............. 2 2 2i2 2
103321 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" {12.8200) .............. 6186 613 g 3
BM 103322 LOCKWASHER, 7/167 (12.9200) ............. v 2
4 NOT SERVICED COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE.
% NOT SERVICED, FOR COMPLETE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSEMBLY
SHOWN IN PARENTHESES.
27002 - NAME PLATE, GOVERNOR
B122166 NAME PLATE .o 1 1113 t]1 )1
1456369 SCREW, #4X3/16 RD. ¥D. DR,
P1Z8087F i e z 22121212
27005 . COVER, GOVERNOH BREATHER HOLE
6144203 % COVER BVEZ ... 1 1
180021 % BOLT, 1/4°20X7/8" {(12.9001} ... ......... 7 7
120382 % WASHER, /4" (1291800 .................. 7 7
NOV,, 1886 PAGE 6 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



& 3

LG

5B

5.1
EM

5EM
BJ

BEH
5M

.. NUMBER

MPC

PART

ENGINES
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

27005 - COVER, GOVERNOR BREATHER MOLE

103319

(CONT'IR

% LOCKWASHER, 174" (12,8200} ..............

% NOT RECUHRED WHEN BREATHER
ATTACHES TO GOVERNOR.

2.7006 - GASKET, GOVERNOR BREATHER MOLE

5132774

COVER

% GASKET, BVB3 {48070} ....................
% NOYT REGUIRED WHEN BREATHER
ATTACHES TO GOVERNOR.

27010 - GASKET, GOVERNOR 10

£1163386
5121345
5119438
5132768

BLOWER-GOVERNOR DRIVE

GASKET, 2,34-B3 ... ... ... . ... el
GASKET, BVE3 {TOEND PLATE} .............
GASKET, 8VE3{TOBLOWER, ...............
GASKET, 8VE3 {TO BLOWERH{3.4180) ........

2.7046 . COVER ASSY., GOVERNOR.COMPLETE

5126432
5126433
5129682
5132808
5126428
5126641
5107128
5134669
5162762
5133266
5301788
5183701
2417926
453007

SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.

COVER ASSY,, 3,4-53 (VARIABLEN(C & D
ENGYIPAGEAYY ... .. i,
COVER ASSY., 2.53 (VARIABLE} (A & B
ENGIPAGEATE .. .. ...,
# COVER ASSY., 6VE3 {LIMITING) (PAGE
BUMBIOBTAB: oot ier s,
CO\éER ASSY., 8VE3 {LIMITING) {PAGE
R S I PP
3£ COVER ASSY., 253 LIMITING} {PAGE
ADC & DENGI(BIOT124) ... .conu.....
# COVER ASSY., 6V53 (VARIABLE) (PAGE
ADBIOBTEI) e
COVER ASSY,, 2-53 (LIMITING} (A & B
ENGIPAGE AT) L o.e e e,
+ ccgen ASSY., 8VE3 (LIMITING) (PAGE
1 e
+ BRACKET, 8Y53 {TRANS. IDLER
CONTROLLEVER} ............cccc0vvin..
+ BRACKET, 6Y53 {TRANS. IDLER
CONTROL LEVER} ... ... ...covvernnn. ..
RETAINER ... ... ..,
SCREW, 1/4".20X5/8" FiL. HD. (2.7812) ... ...
SCREW, 1/47-20X3/4" Fil.. HD. (W/LW)
(1280100 .. .. it
SCREW, 1/4°-20X1" (W/LWH{12.800%) .......
+ DBSOLETE
# NOT SERVICED, FOR SERVICE USE
PART NUMBER SHOWN IN
PARENTHESES,

27081 - GASKET, GOVERNOR COVER

5122742
5121342
5132783

GASKET, 23483 ... ... . ..
GASKET, BVB3 ... ... ... .............
GASBKET 8VEB3 ... ... ... ... . ... .l

NOV., 1086 PAGE

6 7 7
9161|714
g{9]0i21{1
9 L+
1 1
1]t 1
1 K
%
"
1] H

6.1 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1886 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETROIT DIESEL

8
gai218
0612
6 8

i

1
1 1

1
1
1
H
1
1
i
111
5§{3|81{4
111
1 1
1
H




& 3 MPC ENGINES DETROIT DIESEL
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

.................... TYPES e
PART 6 7 7 7 8
LFIG ... NUMBER............. NAME AND DESCRIPTION ... ....... elgl1]7]a 6l7]oisjzls
eiojoj2j1lat7iajslo|siz2
o 0
27165 . LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER SHUTDOWN
SHAFT
§HJ  BI83042  LEVER{Z.9410) ... 0oovirnranannaannin. 1 1111 1
BH. 443603 BOLT, 1/4".20X3/4” (129001} .. ............ 111 11 1
BHJ 103319 LOCKWASHER, $/4° (12,9200} .............. 1 RERR 1
27170 - LEVER, GOVEANOR COVER THROTTLE
SHAFT
BEH  B107147  LEVER 2,3.453(2.9381) ........0vvenn.... 1 1 1 1.
5130221 * LEVER, 8V53 (TRANSMISSION AND
ACCELERATOR CONTROL} .. .............. 1
BIB2T17  * LEVER BVEZ .. .. ..ovrininnirannn. 1 1
5133318 * LEVER, 6V53 (TRANSMISSION AND
ACCELERATOR CONTROLY ................ 1 1
BI151518 LEVER 6.8VB3 . .............c0vinrunenn.. 1 1 1
5124371 LEVER, 253 {2.9410} . ....0oovrrrneernin, 1 1
5130614  SPRING, 253{2,8918) ... ................. 1 1
179796 BOLY, 1/4"-20X7/8" (12.8001} ... ....c...... 1 1
BEJ 186647 BOLT, 1/4".20X1" {12.800%) ... ............ 1 ]  EEEEEER SRR R
BEJ 120380 LOCKWASHER, 1/4* {12.9200) .............. I IETE IETE BRTR DR AU TN AETE BTN BN SR BE N IS O
5K 114493 LOCKNUT, #1228 (2.7170) ... .vvnrenn ... 2
* OBSOLETE
2.7230 . HOUSING ASSY. GOVERNOR CONTROL
5D 5122756 # HOUSING, 2,3,4-63 (C & D ENGINE
(B14408B0} ... .\t 1 111
50 5122757 # HOUSING, 2.53 (A & B ENGINE)
(B144089) ... ... ...\ 1 1 1
5D 5144089  HOUSING, 2,4.53 (A & B ENGINE} ............ 111
5D 5144080  HOUSING, 2,3-53 {C& DENGINE} ............ 1 1 1 1
5.4 5121001 HOUSING ASSY., 6V53 (INCLUDES
ITEMS IN 2.7230 THRU 2.7300) .......... 1§t 1
5M 5132810 & HOUSING ASSY., 8V53 {INCLUDES
COVER PINS AND BOOT ADAPTORS) ....... 1 1
B1234686  HOUSING ASSY., 8VB3 .. ... ............... 1
B4 E116071 PIN (TO CYLINDER BLOCK END PLATE) ........ 1A 1 1
BJ 141242 FIN, DOWEL 3/8°X7/8" (YO BLOWER) ........ 2 2 2
5.J E119314 PN, 3/8"X1.68° (CONTROL LINK LEVER
SHAFT] oot th 1 1
5J 5150942  PIN, DOWEL (COVER ALIGNING} ............. 212 2]2 2 2
4 116337 PLUG. 1 1/16" EXPANSION {12.9330) ........ K 1 1
9417025  PLUG, 1 3/4" EXPANSION (REAR OF
HOUSING) oot 1 1 1
5M 5136071 PLUG, 386" DIA. CUP ... ... ... 1 1
5M 5116262  ADAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
80OT, 2,3.4,8,8V53 (2.7830) ............. 1 1 ' AREEREEERFE K
54 5126068  ADAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
BOOT BVES ... ..., 2]2 2
# NOT SERVICED REPLACE WITH
NUMBER IN PARENTHESES AND
INCLUDE 8824749 PLUG.
& NOT SERVICED REPLACE WITH
£136831 AND INCLUDE 5137183
BREATHER PAD.
NOV., 1986 PAGE 6.2 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



L

..FIG .,

8D
&J

&M

BRX

5Dt
&D.J
sD.J

8DXK
50K

BA
50
B.J

M
B0.J

§0.JM

8D
BM
L1

. RUMBER

MPC

PART

27250 -

B122752
5122783
5121468
5134684

27255 -
5122761
5121339

5134316
5133437

27287
5122764

2. 7260

9431894
9431896
2421917

120391

2. 7270

s

29431887
954887
9413284

2.7280 .

5122749
5122750
5116011
£134685
5132747
5150898
5132962
114482

27280 -

51227141
5138335
5133024
51341923
9425382

ENGINES

2. 7C00A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

SHAFY ABSY., GOVERNOR OPERATING

INCLUDES {TEMS IN 2.7255, BEARING IN
2.7280 AND 2.7280,

SHAFT ASSY., 2,3-63 {C & D ENGINE
SHAFT ASBY., 2-83 (A & B ENGINE}

SHAFT ASSY., 6VE3
SHAFT ASSY,, 6VB3 {C & D ENG.}

SHAFY, GOVERNOR OPERATING

SHAFY, 2,3,4-53
SHAFY, 6VB3
SHAFT, 6VE3
SHAFYT ASSY,, 8V53 gNCLUDES

INTEGRAL BEARINGS)

TUBE, GOVERNOR OPEHATING SHAFY
TUBE, 2.34-83

BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER

BEARING, 2,3,4,6V53
BEARING, 6V53
SCREW, # 10-24X7/16* {(WITH

LOCKWASHER} (12.9025)
WASHER, # 10 {12.9190)

BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-1L.OWER

BEARING, 2.3,4.53 {8.3440}
BEARING, 234863 ... ... .. ................
RING, SNAP {TO HOUSING)

LEVER, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER

A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PiN IN 2.7300,

LEVER ASSY, 2.3,4-53 {C & I} ENGINE}
LEVER ASSY,, 2-53 (A & B ENGINE}
LEVER ASSY., 6v53
LEVER AS5Y,, 6v53
LEVER BVE3 ... . .. ... ... ... ... ... .....
SCREW, 2.3,4-53 (GAP ADJUSTING)
SCREW, €,8V-53 {GAP ADJUSTING)
LOCKNUY, 174728 {12.9120}

FORK, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT.LOWER

FORK, 2,3,4-63
FORK, 6VE3
FORK, 8v5B3
SPACER

NOV., 1988 PAGE

&
816
619
9
1
j
1
1
1
Tt
Tt 1
111
1
1
1
1
b
1
1
11
1
t
¢

6.3 OF 2.7000A
COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETRAHR
67
41719
o
1
I I
1
171
111
131
1]t
1
1119
111
1
141
H
1Tt 11
111
1
2] 2

O T DIESEL

]
0 218
510 2
8
1
1
1
t 1
t
1
H H
1 1
1
{11}t
tPYy1
1 t
1
H H
1
1
1
]
1 i
1 1
{1}t
1 H
H
1
1
2 2




53 MPC ENGINES PETROIT DI1ESEL
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNCR

..................... TYPES .. .. e
PART 6 7 7 7 8
GG LU NUMBER. L.l NAME AND DESCRIPTION . ......... 9i¢/117/4|7i6:710:8;:2
619 2111417181590 2
9 4] e o L
2.7300 - PIN, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT
LEVER
80 5122746 I L e 1 1 111 1 1
B4M 5150943 PIN e i 11 1% 113 1 t
27310 - LEVER AND PiN ASSY. GOVERNOR
DIFFERENTIAL
A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN IN 2.7318,
8 5126311 LEVER ABSY., 283 (UIMITING) . ... ......... 1 1
5D 5122743 LEVER ASSY., 2,3,4-63 (VARIABLE} ........ ... 1 1 1 1
5J 53124209 LEVER ASSY, 8V53 .. ... ... ... ... ....... 111 1 1
EM 5150394 LEVERASSY. BVE3 ...................c00s, 1 1
5D.JM 5150841 WASHER, 21/84” ... ... . .. ... e TPTp v s eyttt i1
§0.M 142583 RETAINER, 13/64" SPRING {12.8840) ........ TP v vy iy a]s] vy ifj1it
27312 . LINK, GOVERNOR OPERATING LEVER
CONNECTING
5M 5132765 LN e i 1
5M 5180841 WASHER{2.7310) ......... . .coinean.,. 1 1
&M 142583 RETAINER, 13/64" SPRING (129640} ........ 1 1
27315 . PiN, GOVERNOR DIFFERENTIAL LEVER
5D 5126310 PIN, 253 {LIMITING SPEEDR)Y ... .............. 1 1
5D 5122745 PIN, 2,3,4-63 (VARIABLE SPEED) ............. 1 1 H b
B4 5150843 PIN, GVB3 {27300} ........ .. . .cviinin.., 111 H 1
BM 5150884 PIN, BVS3 {LIMITING SPEED)} ................ H 1
2.7317 . LEVER ASSY. GOVERNOR CONTROM,
LINK OPERATING
5. 5121480 LEVER ABSY,, 6VE3 NCLUDES NEEDLE
BEARINGS) ... ... ... ... .c.cooiay, 1{1 1 1
&M 5127373 LEVEH ASSY,, 8VE3 (INCLUBDES NEEDLE
BEARINGS) ... . ... . ... . ... . voiuun. 1 1
54M 9437946 BEARING, NEEDLE (2.7440) ... ............ 2 242 2 2
848 5117683 PIN, 1,007 L.BBVE3 ... ... L 212 241 2 1
BM 5143866 PIN, 3/8°X2"L.8VB3 ......... ... .. ... 1 1
5M B127375 PN e 1 1
§M 5122263 CLIP {GOVERNOR CONTROL SHAFT
FOCKY .o 1 1
5J 148148 RETAINER, 1/4" SPRING (12.9460) .. ... ..... 11t 1 1
5. 5151487 WASHER (27430} ...................... ... 212 2 2
EM 5150885 WASHER{2.7430) ........... ...l H 1
EM 8421917 BOLY, #10-24X7/18° (WITH
LOCKWASHER {12.90258) ................ H H
2.7340 - HOUSING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT
5D.K 5128730 HOUSING, 2.3,4-83 {C& DENGINE) ........,, 1 Tt
sDK 5129731 HOUSING, 6 BVE3 (A& BENGINE .........., 1 1 ¥
5116262 ADAPTOR 4-53 (GOVERNOR CONTROL
LINKY {27830} ....... ... ... cviveninn 1
&K 5119127 BUSHING {WEIGHT SHAFTEND} ... .......... 1 1 1 1 1
BD.K 8428477 PLUG, CUP 15/16" DIA (340307 ... ......... 1 1 131 1 1
NOV., 1986 PAGE 6.4 OF 2.7000a

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



5 3 MPC ENGINES DETROIT DIESEL

2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES ... oo
PART 6 7 7 7 8 8
RGO UNUMBER Ll NAME AND DESCRIPTION . ......... giglt|7I4(7 (861710182
6191012111417 9%}B]0}8B
9 4 8 0 3]
2.738G - SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY.,
GOVERNOR WEIGHT
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN PAGES AS
INDICATED BELOW.
5126042 * SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY,, 2,3-83
PAGECT .. .. e 1 i
5125043 * SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY,, 4.53
PAGECT) ... . i H
E133819 SHAFT AND CABRRIER ASSY., V53
(PAGECT} ... ... i 111 1
5133590 SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY,, 8Vv5E3
PAGECTH ... .. it H
B1360O02 * SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 2-53
PAGEDTY .. ... . oo i 1 1
5133832 SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY,, 6VE3
(PAGE DY} ... e 4
5134663 SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY,, 8V53
PAGEDT) ... . i e 1
110529 SCREW, #10-24X1/4" 8L {12.9300) ......... 1 H (I 1
* NOT SERVICED, LISTED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY, USE COMPONENT
PARTS.
2.7380 . RISER, GOVERNOR
&M 5132840 BISER, BVB3 ... ... ... . i 1 1
2.7470 . BEARING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT
END
BJ 907674 BEARING, 6VE3 ... ... ... ... . .c0oan, 11 1
&M 80768 BEARING, BBVB3 . ... ... .. ... ... . L. 1 1 1
5134662 RETAINER ... ... . . . i iiiiiaraan 1
5152462 PLUG, 1 1/8" EXPANSICN {27230y .......... Tt 1 1
8421785 UG CUP13/8" (1,100 ... .. o, 1
5M 5150884 SCREW .. ... e 1 1 1
9406762 SCREW ... ... e 2
M 51508941 WASHER, 21/647 {27310y ... .. ... .. ... ... 1 11411
446202 WASHER, 5/16" COPPER (12,8180} .......... 2
M 51608897 LOCKWASHER ... ... ..., . ... ieiin.. 1 1 1
454750 NUT, 1/47-28{12.8120} .................... 2
27475 - SPACER, GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT
55 5122738 SPACER {BETWEEN GEAR AND
BEARING} ............ ... . i 1 t 111 1
27610 - CAP, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING
BM 5140833 CAP e 1 1
27515 - GASKET, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING
CAP
&M 5134092 GASKET ... i e 1 1

NOV,, 1886 PAGE

6.5 OF 270004

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




§3 MPC ENGINES DPETROIT PIESEL
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES .ot
PART 8 7 7 7
CEG L ONUMBER. ... L NAME AND DESCRIFTION .......... 9/6f1{7(4 6[710 2
6i9lol2i1]al7|9|s]|o0 2
9 0 0 8
2.7540 . SPRING, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
5G 5183704  SPRING, 2.53 (2 YELLOW STRIPES) .......... 1 1
BG,M 5161604  SPRING, 6,8V53 (ONE GREEN STRIPE) ........ 111 1§
2.7550 - SPRING, GOVERNOR MIGH SPEED
5G E131541  SPRING, 6V53 (ONE RED AND GREEN
STRIPE) ..o, 111 1
5G 5124201  SPRING, 3.53 (TWO WHITE STRIPES) ......... 1 1
5G 6153628  SPRING, 2-53 {TWO ALUMINUM
G T 1
5136160  SPRING, 8V53 (TWO PINK STRIPES) .......... 1
5119570  SPRING, 2.53 (ONE RED AND YELLOW
STRIPEY ... i 1 1
5129071 * SPRING, 2.4,6,8V53 (THREE BLUE
i A 113 RN ER K 1
* OBSOLETE.
2.7560 - PLUNGER, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING
5GM  ST82555  PLUNGER, BVB3 ...................o.0iii. 1
8G 5126135  PLUNGER 2,6VB3 ......................... 111 1 1 1
5G 5125418  PLUNGER, 2853 .........00iviiiiil 1 1 1
B117932  PLUNGER 8VS3 .. ... ... ............. 1
2.7570 - SEAT, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
5GM  BIBOBO2  SEAT, 2.6.8VB3 .. ... ..., 111 11} 1
2.75680 - CAP, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
5G 5103875  CAP, Z.6VE3 ... ...c...virieinaneinnss 1]t 1 1 1
BM 6102968  CAP, 8VE3 .............. ...l 1
2.7690 - SCREW, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING
SGM 5182556 .+ SCREW,BVB3 . ... .. ... ... ........... 1
B101432  PIN,398™L. ........0oiiriiiiii 1
5102270  SCREW, 1/4".28X1" (12.9076} .............. 1
5G 5150891  * SCREW, 286VB3 ................ooviviiin. 1] 1 1 1
BGM 114482 LOCKNUT, 1/4%.28 (128180} ............... 1]t 111 1
+ NOT SERVICED, USE 5102270 AND
5101432.
* NOT SERVICED, USE 5102270 AND
5101798.
2.7600 - SHIM, GOVERNOR MIGH SPEED SPRING
5G BIS0S47T  SHIM, 010" ... e AR AR]AR| ARI AR AR AR
5G 151248  SHIM, 078" ... ... ... AR AR} AR| AR] AR AR AR
NOV., 1986 PAGE 6.6 OF 2.7000A

COFYRIGHYT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



. FlG

5G.M
5G

5M

5G
5G

5G.M
5G.M
5M

5G.M

6F
BF

BF

3 MPC

PART
..+ NUMBER

27610

5182557
5174436

2.7615

5182558

2. 763G

5131132
179816
B155596
103320

2.7638

5182559
186270
5155586

2.7650

8922583

2.7680

5126842
5126121
5144097

186270
103320

2.7700

Ba22593

*

#

NGINES

2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

RETAINER, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING

BETAINER, 8V53
RETAINER, 2,3,6V53l

LOCKNUT, GOVERNOR BiGH SPEED
SPRING RETAINER

LOCKNUT, 8VE3

COVER, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING

COVER, 2.36V8B3 .. . ... ..................
BOLY, 5/167.18X3/4" (12.9001}

WASHER, 5/16* COPPER (4.7120}
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" {12.9200}

HOUSING, GOVERNOR HiGH SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW

HOUSBING 8VE3 .. ... .. ... .. ............
BOLY, 5/167-18X3 1/2" {12.8001)
WASHER, 5/16" COPPER (12.9180)

GASKEY, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING COVER

GASKET, 2,3,6VE3

HOUSING ASSY. GOVERNOR VARIABLE
SPEED SPRING

SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.

HOUSING ASSY., 8V53 (5139662)

3 R
HOUSING ASSY., 6V53 (5139263)

PAGEET) ...oiiein e,
HOUSING ASSY., 4-53 (PAGE F1}
BOLT, 5/167-18X3 1/2” (12.9001)
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" (12.9200) ... ..........
* NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE

AVAILABLE. FOR COMPLETE

REPLACEMENT USE ASSY. SHOWN IN

PARENTHESES WHICH INC ORPORATES

A NEW WIDER ROLLER BEARING.

GASKET, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING HOUSING

GASKET, 4,6,8V53 {2.7650}

NOV., 1986 PAGE

] 7’ 7
si6t1i714
6{i8j01211
g L]
LRI A
(N I R I I I I
21212122
21212212

67 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1988 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETROIT DIESEL

L EYPES L
8
7i8;71i0j8i2!8
41719 0j8}i2
8 0 6 8
1
1 1 1
1
1 1 1
2 2 2
2 2 2
4
2
2
1 H 1
1
1
1
212 Z
2{2 2
i1 i




CFIG L NUMBER

5F

&F

5F

BF

5F
BF

5F
BF

5D
8.
M

5D

£ 3

MPC

PART

2.77160
5127397
5134478
5134483

122270
5133712

273710

51383314
5162661
5134194
2.7780
5152938
27790
5137276
2.7798
5171784
5174430

27800

5136590
5136591
27810
5183773
5172363
BI32767
5126073
5174286

ENGINES
2. 700CA  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

- BPRING, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED

SPRING, 4-53(YWO LIGHT BLUE
STRIPES) .. .. . i
FESPRING, 6VE3 . ............. ... ...l L.
F#SPRING, BVB3 ... ... ..
SPRING, BVBI ... ... ... ... ...l
SPRING, BVSE3 ... ... ... ... 0..iinn..y
# NOT SERVICED, CONVERT 1O () EACH
5133712 SPRING AND 5138331
PLUNGER AND REMOVE STOPS IN
2.77886.

- PLUNGER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING

PLUNGER, 6VB3 ... ... ... . i
PLUNGER 483 ... ... ... .. .. oo
& PLUNGER, BVB3 ... .. ..................
& NOT SERVICED: (JSE 5138331
PLUNGER AND 5133712 SPRING.

- GUIDE, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING PLUNGER

GUIDE, 28VB3 ... ... ... .. . i

~ RETAINER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING

RETAINER, 468VB3 .......... ... ... .. ...

- 5TOP, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING RETAINER

* STOP, 4,6 8VE3 (WITH STEPY ... ...........
* STOP, 46 8VEIWITHGAPR ................
* STOPS NOT REQUIRED WITH SINGLE
SPRING DESIGN FOR TYPE 8OS.

- SHIM, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING

SHIM, 0107 . . e
SHIM OB e

- BCREW ASSY., GOVERNOR BUFFER

SCREW ASSY., 4-53 #NCLUDES

SPRING) .. ... .. . . . i
SCREW ASSY,, 6VB3 ENCLUDES

SPRING] ... i i
SCREW ASSY., BVS3 (INCLUDES

SPRING} ... ... .. i
SCREW ASSY., 8V5E3 (INCLUDES

SPRINGE ... ... e,

NOV., 1986 PAGE

8 7 7

8 1{71 4

6|9 0211
4]

111 1

1)1 H

88 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETROIT DIESEL

ey




L HG L NUMBER

A
TA

TA
TA

D
5D
&0
50

§

3

MPL ENGINES

PARY

27819 -

5122787
5122758
5121453
5121452
5121472
5132764
5132785
5147345

103361
5150941

142583
AS4750

27830 -

5116262

2.7834 -
5128706
B129707
5128706
5132843
5126072
2728485

5186840

2.7880 .

*

5129726
51446495
£144093
5143590

166265
8924170

27910 -

5146132
5147508
5129711

2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

ROD ASSY. GOVERNOH TO INJECTOR
LINK

LINK, 2,3 4B3A&CENGINE ...............
LINKG 2383 {BADENGINE) ... ... .......
LINK, 6VB3 {LEFT BANK, UPPER} .............
LINK, 6V53 RIGHT BANIC UPPER} ............
LINK, B 8VB3ROWER) .. ... ... ... ... ...
LINK, BVE3 (LEFT BANK, UPPER} ... ..., ...
LINK, 8VE3 {RIGHT BANK, UPPER) ............
PN {LINK TO INJECTOR CONTROL TUBE

FEVER] ... i e
MN, 1/16°X1/27 COTTER {12.9250) .........
WASHER, 21/847 {27310y .. ... ........ ...
RETAINER, SPRING 13/64" 129640y ........
NUT, 1/47.28 ELASTIC STOP {(UPPER TO

LOWER UINK}{12.8120} ... ...........

ADAPTOR, CYLINDER HEAD GOVERNOR
CONTROL LINK

ADAPTCR (N HEAD) {PLAINEND) ............

BOOT, GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR LINK

HOSE, 7/8"LD.X.75"L. 2, 3, 6VE3 {LEFT

BANKORBEDENGINES ... ... .........
HOSE, 7/8"1.0.X1.26" L. {A & C ENGJ) 2,

48B3 e
HGSE, 7/8"1L.D.X1.62L. 6VE3 (RIGHT

BANKY ... ...
HOSE, 7/8"1LD.X1/2", 8VE3 ... ... ........
HOUSING, LINK (LEFT BANK} 8VE3 ... ... .. ..
CLAMP, HOSE {SPRING, 1/4"1 (A& C

ENGINES) {12.9660} ....................
CLAMP, HOSE 1 3/16" {12.9660) ............

TUBE ASSY., GOVERNOR BEARING
LUBRICATION

TUBE ASSY,, 2,3.4.83 (WEIGHT

HOUSING) ... .. ... .. .. ... e,
TUBE ASSY., 2,4-53 {A & B ENG.} {TEE

TO CONTROL HOUSING) ............. U
TUBE ASSY., 2-53 (C & D ENG) (TEE TO

CONTROL MOUSING} ... ...............
TEE, 1/4°-1/4"X1/8" PIPE IN WEIGHT

HOUSING) ........... ... . ... ... ..
ELBOW, 1/4" TUBE{7.4074) ................
CONNECTOR, 1/4" INV. FL. TUBE

(128460) ... ... ... .o
* EFFECTIVE WITH 3D-3392.

SPRING. GOVERNOR THROYTLE LEVER
RETURN

SPRING, 3-B3 ({TCRSION}(CR DENG) ........

SPRING, 2-53 {TORSION) (A & B ENG} ........
SPRING, 6VS3 {TORSION) ..................

NOV, 1988 PAGE

6
a6
6|9
8
1
1
1
1
2
t1 2
t]2
1
1
2
]2
t}1
1
1
H
2312
114
1
1
1
1
1
t
6.8 OF

7 7
11714
01241

4]

1

1
1 1
1 1
2 2
21132
21141

1

3
2 2
21t 2
1§11

E
1 1
1 ?
2{2]2
41114

1

%

1

1

1

1
2. 7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPOHATION

DEYROIT DIESEL

bt

8
0|8
510
6
3
1
1
2
211
t]1
1
1
2
21t
1
t
1
1
2
2




5 3 MPC ENGINES CEYTROIT BI1ESEL
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES .. i
PART ] 7 7 7 8 8
LFG L NUMBER ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 8161117141767 |0:812 18
6l9]0j2i11}14j719|B|O01B;}2
9 4 8 o 6 8
2.7948 - SEAL, GOVERNOR
5101140 SEAL ... i 1 1
2.7960 - GEAR, GOVERNOR DRIVE
58 B116025 * GEAR, 2.3, 453 RA, RB, LC, LD {R.H.
HELDGASTEETH) ......... ... . ciiiasn 1 1 1]t 1
5107076 4 GEAR, 3, 4-53 RA, RB, L.C, LD {RH HELIX;
BETEEYH) ... . 1 1 1] 1
] 5116026 * GEAR, 2, 3, 483 RC RD, LA LB{LH.
HELXG A9 TEETH} ... ... e 1 1 1 {1 1
5107077 4+ GEAR, 3, 483 RC, RD, LA, LB {LH HELIX;
BETEETH) .. ... .. iiiiiiiiniiannns 1 H 141 H 1
124546 KEY, 5/32"X5/8" WOQDRUFF
£1293500 ... .. H H 131 i H
89434177 NUT, 8/187-18 LOCK {12.9140} ............. 1 1 L 1 H
* THRU 3D-170682 AND 4D.180938,
+ EFF. WITH 30170683 AND
40180838,
NOV, 1986 PAGE 6.10 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1988 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETROIT DIESEL
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

FIG oL

SA
&M

&M
M
BM
A

2.7001

5137431
5137182
5132188

5137638
53128813

5137854
5137121

5136829
5138284

5141527
5138851

186629
180083
186679
A27588
179850
450517
187491
215510
9414285
179858
120393
5150568
9414322
51452285
103341
103320
103321

- GOVERNOR ASSY.

FOR TYPE 868 USE TYPE 1202. A
GOVERNOR ASSY, INCLUDES {TEMS IN
2.7045, THRU 2.7810 EXCEPT 2.7165,
27520, 2 7830 AND 2.7740, CLOSED
LINKAGE GOVERNORS DO NOT INCLUDE
ITEMS IN 2.7170. 6V-53 GOVERNORS DO
NOT INCLUDE | TEMS IN 2.7470.

* GOVERNOR ASSY., 2.53 (SINGLE RANGE
CONSTANT SPEED) ...............
% GOVERNOR ASSY., 6VE3 {LIMITING)
BIOBTES)
% GOVERNOR ASSY., 3-53 {SINGLE RANGE
CONSTANT SPEED) (6143809} ......
# GOVERNOR ASSY., 3-53 (LIMITING} ....
% GOVERNOR ASSY., 4-53 (VARIABLE)
BYOTI39) .. ...
% GOVERNOR ASSY., 4.53 (UMITING)
B107129) .. i,
% GOVERNOR ASSY., 6V53 (VARIABLE
(B1O3795) ..oirerennnnnnnnn.
GOVERNOR ASSY., 8V53 {LIMITING} ....
% GOVERNOR ASSY., 4.53 {LIMITING)
BAOTI2B) ..o
% GOVERNOR ASSY., 8V53 (LIMITING)
(BIO3783) oot rrnennnnns
% GOVERNOR ASSY., 4-53 (VARIABLE)
BIOT39) o e

BOLT, 5/16*-18X1" (12.9001) ........

BOLT, /16"-18X1 1/2” (12.9001) ... ..

BOLT, 3/8.16X1 1/4” {12.9001) ... ...

BOLT, 3/8"-16X2 1/2 {12.8001} ......

BOLT, 3/8"-18X2 3/4" {12.9001} ......

BOLT, 3/8".16X4 3/4" (12.9001) ......

BOLT, 3/8*-16X5 1/2" {12.9001} ......

BOLT, 3/8"-16X5 3/4° {12.9001} ......

BOLT, 3/8.24X7/8" {12 PT. HD) ......

BOLT, 7/16"14X1" {12.9001} ........

WASHER, 5/16" {12.8180} ...........

WASHER, 5/16" COPPER (12.9190) ....

WASHER, 3/8" (12.9190) ............

WASHER, 3/8" COPPER (12.9180) ... ..

WASHER, 3/8" {12.8160) ............

LOCKWASHER, 5/16° (12,9200} .......

LOCKWASHER, 3/8" {12.9200} ........

# NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE.

% NOT SERVICED, FOR COMPLETE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSEMBLY
SHOWN IN PARENTHESES,

* OBSOLETE.

2.7002 - NAME PLATE, GOVERNOR

5122166
5105180
145369

NAMEPLATE ..., ...................

NAME PLATE (PORTUGUESE) ..........

SCREW, #4X3/16” RD. HD. DR,
(129067 ... o

NOV., 1986

PAGE

§ 3
B iET e
3 41815
313i0;4]|5665
5
1
1
1
1
H
1
2 2121212
2 2121212
6
3 3{]3{3}3
2 212212
3 3{1313}3
6
2 {232t 2(2
6
1Pt P15t
1
2721212372412

T OF  2.700C0A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

b

[ S

b

I B2 DD

ENGINES




DEYTRO!I!T BIESEL

LR

LT
50

s
&J

BE M
5M

.. NUMBER

PART

2.7008
5144203

179786
120382

2.1006

5132774

2,70%0

5116336
5121345
5132786

2. 70485

5126432
5137181
5i26428
5126429
5126641
5132809
129682
5101768
5183701
8417926

453007

27061

B122742
5121342
5132783

2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

- COVER, GOVERNOR BREATHER HOLE

+ COVER BVBl . ..................... e
+ BOLT, 1/4°-20X7/8” {12900 ..............
+ WASHER, /4" (128480} ... .. .. ... ........
-+ NOT REQUIRED WHEN BREATHER
ATTACHES TO GOVERNOR.

- GASKET, GOVERNOR BREATHER HOLE
COVER

+ GASKEY, BVBIMBO7Q) ... ................
+ NOTY REQUIRED WHEN BREATHER
ATTACHES TO GOVERNOR.

- GASKET, GOVERNOR TO
BLOWER-GOVERNOR DRIVE

GASKET, 23483 ...................00....
GASKET, BVB3 (TO END PLAYTE) .............
GASKET, BVB3{TOBLOWERL ...............

- COVER ASSY. GOVEANOR-COMPLETE

SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.

COVER ASSY,, 2,3.4-53 (CONSTANT} (C

SDENGIPAGEAT) ... ............c....
COVER ASSY,, V53 (LIMITING} (PAGE

BI} (5103872} .......oovveenanrennnn.
* COVER ASSY., 3, 4-53 (LIMITINGI{C & D

ENG) (PAGE ATI(B107128) ..............
COVER ASSY,, 3,4-53 (LIMITING} (A & B

ENGIPAGE BT} ... \iveeerennnanenenn.
COVER ASSY., 6V53 (VARIABLE} (PAGE

ANGBIOITE2) o
COVER ASSY., 8VE3 (LIMITING) {PAGE

*

*

»*
L4
S
<w
EE wn
pr <3
>
&y
n
3
o
-
423
(28]
[
2
=
pid
o)
B
»
o)
253

B {B103748) ..o,
RETAINER ... ... ..o,
SCREW, 1/4°.20X5/8" FiL. HD. (2.7812) .. ....
SCREW, 1/4*-20X3/4" FiL. HD. (W/LW}

(1280108 .. .o
SCREW, 1/4".20X1" (W/LW) {12.9026} . ... ...
* NOT SERVICED. FOR SERVICE USE

PART NUMBER SHOWN IN

PARENTHESES.

- GASKET, GOVERNOR COVER
GASBKET, 23483 ........... ... ... ...,

GASKET, BVE3 ... ... .. .. ...... .. ... .....
GABKET, BVB3 ... ... i

NOV., 1986 PAGE

5 3
8 ...... e e
381 4 £i8
313|014 5
B8 8
H LS I 20 T O I
1
1 H 1

79 0F  2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

MP

¢

o

ENGINES




DETROIY DIESEL 5 3 MPC ENGINES
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES ... e
BART 8 8 B B 8
EIG O ONUMBER. .. L. NAME AND DESCRIPTION ... ....... 3i8j4/8, B:816|8!|7 g:8
31304 5167 71919
8 2 5 1
2.7165 - LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER SHUTDOWN
SHAFY
EH..) 5183042 LEVER, 3,4,6,8VB3 (29410} ................ 1 1 H 1111131
M. 454894 BOLY, 1/47.20X3/74” {12.900%) .............. 1 H 3 1113115t
8H,J 120380 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" (128200} .............. 1 1 1 L I I
27176 - LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER THROTTLE
SHAFT
BEH 5707147 LEVER, 2,34-B3{28361) ................... 1 TRt H
5.J 5151519 LEVER 6,8V53 ... .. ... . ... ... L I
5164318 LEVER, 6VE3{2.9340; ..................... 1
5120069 LEVER, 3-B3(2.9340) ......... .. ..o 1 3
5108381 CLIP{29405) .......... .. .cc0oivuinnaann.. H
5E.J 213546 BOLT, 1/4"20X1" {12.9001) ................ 1 T 118y i1y 1t
BE.J 120380 LOCKWASHER, 174" (12,8200 .............. 1 1T 11y sy 1]s]1]vit

27230 . HOUSING ASSY., GOVERNOR CONTROI.

BJ 5121001 HOUSING ASSY,, 6VB3 (INCLUDES
ITEMS IN 2.7230 THRU 273001 ....... ... 1 1 1
50 5122756 * MOUSING, 2,3,4-53 {C & D ENG)
8144090 ... ..., L 1 111411 1 H
5D BI22T57  * HOUSING, 3,4-53 {A & B ENG)
(51440897 . ... .. ... i 1
5136831 HOUSING ASSY., 8Vv53 NCLUDES
TUBESANDDOWELS) ... ................ t]1
5.4 5126069 ACAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
BOOTEBVBE .. ... ... .. . e, 2 2 2
5116262 ADAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
800T 2,34, BV53(1.2069) ............... 1 T1111§ 0t 252311 1
105451 GASKET, 3/8" COPPER (129380} ............ 1 1
&M 5136071 PLUG, 388" DIACUP ... ... ... ... LI
8J 116337 PLUG, 1 1/16" EXPANSION {12.9330} ........ 1 1 1
5152462 PLUG, $ 178" i,
9417025 PLUG, 1 374" EXPANSION (REAR OF
HOUSING) ........ . ... 0 00vie. 1 H 1
§J 5116071 PIN (O CYLINDER BILOCK END PLATE) ........ 1 1 i
&J 5150942 PIN, DOWEL {COVER ALIGNINGY ... ... ... ... 2 2p2|2 2
84 141242 PN, DOWEL 3/8"X7/8" {(TQ BLOWER) ..... ... 2 2 2
&J 5118314 PiN, 3/8"X1.68" {CONTROL LINK LEVER
: SHAFTY ... .. e H b 1
113699 BOLY, 3/87-24X1/27 {12,900} . ... .......... 1 1
5174286 NUT, 3/8%-24 (128120} ................ e 1 1 H
* NOT SERVICED; USE NUMBER IN
PARENTHESES AND INCLUDE 8924748
PLUG.
27250 - SHAFT ASSY. GOVERNOR OPERATING
INCLUDES ITEMS IN 2.7255, 27280 AND
BEARINGS IN 2.7260.
5121458 SHAFT ASSY, 8VB3 ....................... 1 1 1
5122762 SHAFT ASSY, 23453 (CRBDENG) ......... % 1T LI
BI22763 SHAFY AS8Y, 34.83(A&BENG) ........... 1
NOV., 1986 PAGE 1.2 OF 2.7T000A

COPYRIGHT 1886 GENERAL MOYDORS CORPOHATION



DEYRO!Y DILESEL 5 3 MPC ENGINES
2. 7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES ... o i
PARY 8 8 8 8 8
LFHG L U NUMBER ...l NAME AND DESCRIPTION . ......... 3iaj4]8i5 6:817 818
3304 5185167471818
5 2 1
27255 - SHAFT, GOVERNOR OPERATING
50 5122751 SHAFT, 23,483 .. ... ... e 1 111111 1 1
B4 5121338 SHAFE, BVB3 ... .. . . it 1 1 1
L 5133437 SHAFT ASSY., 8VE3 (INCLUDES
INTEGRAL BEARINGS) ... ... ... ... ..., i1
2.7257 - YUBE, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFY
S0.K 5122754 TUBE, 23483 .. e 1 1§31} ¢ 1 1
27260 - BEARING, GOVEANOR OPERATING
SHAETUPPER
50,3 9431894 BEARING ... ... ... . .. e IE R EREIEEEREE 11811
0.3 9421917 SCREW AND LOCKWASHER ASSY.,
H#H10-24X7/16" {12.8025) .. ....... ...... 11311331t ]1 11t
50,4 120391 WASHER, #1606 {12.8990} ... .. .. ....... ..., EIE I 2 O A O O I O 113
115545 LOCKWASHER, #10 (12,9220} .............. H 1 i
27210 - BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFTLOWER
5D.K 9431887 BEARING, 2,3483 ... .. ... ... ... 1 RN i 1
8J 9549887 BEARING, BVE3 ... ... ... .....coiiiaaen. 2 2 2
BDK 9413284 RING, SNAP {TO HOUSING} ................. 1 11v§1111 1 1
2.7280 - LEVER, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER
A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN IN 2.7300.
5D 5122748 LEVER ASSY., 2,3, 4B3{C&DENGY .......... 1 113811 1 %
5D BI22750 LEVER ASSY., 3463 A&KBENG) ........... H
£ 5116011 LEVER ASSY. 6VB3 ... ... ... ............. H 1 3
EM 5132747 LEVER 3BVB3 ... ........ ... ... ... 101
§D.J 5150898 SCREW{GAP ADJUSTING) ... .. ........... 3 111311 1 H
5M B132962 SCREW [GAP ADJUSTING} .................. 1 11111 1
5DJM 114492 LOCKNUT, 1/4%-28 {12820} ............... (IR N2 O I O O O O O B A
2.7290 - FORK, GOVERNOR CPERATING
SHAFT-LOWER
50 5122741 FORK, 2.34-83 .. ... ... ... oo 1 111111 H i
B 5138335 FORK, 8VE3 ... . ... . .. ... ... .o, 1 1 1
SM 5133024 FORK,BVB3 ... ., ... . it e, i1
8425382 SCREW AND LOCKWASHER ASSY.,
F#H0-32XB/8" (129001} ... ... L. 2 2{2i2]2 2 2
2.7300 - PIN, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT
LEVER
5D 5122746 PIN, 23483 ..., ... .. .. i 1 LI I I B I O 111
5IM 5150943 FNLBBVEI L e 1 Tty H
NOV., 1986 PAGE 7.3 QF  2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



BDETRGCGIT DIESEL 53 MPC ENGINES
2. 700CA MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES . ooievieneririnnenns
PART 8 8 8 8
CEIG L NUMBER............. NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 3|[s|4als|6igieisi7isisis
3j3iojajslsielrlal7)e]|e
8 B 2 1
27310 - LEVER AND PIN ASSY. GOVERNOR
DIFFERENTIAL
(A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN IN 2.7315)
5D 5126311 LEVER ASSY., 3,4-B3 (LIMITING} ............. 1 1 1
5D 5122743  LEVERASSY. 2,3,4-53 (CONSTANT} .......... 1 1 1 1
B.J 5124208  LEVERASSY.,BVB3 ............c0ovoiien. 1 1 1
5M 5150394  LEVER ASSY. BVE3 {LIMITING: .............. 1t
8D.J 5150041 WASHER, 21/84 ... . oiuieniiinnn.n, tIEOETE IR IR IETH OE S AN B0 AN AE T BE B
5§D 142683 RETAINER, 13/64” SPRING (12,9640} ........ ERERERE R KRR ERERERERE
2.7312 - LINK, GOVERNOR OPERATING LEVER
CONNECTING
5M B132768  LINK,BVB3 ... ... ..., 1]
BM 5150941 WASHER, 21/64” {27390} ................. Tt
5M 142683 RETAINER, 13/64" SPRING (12.9640) .. ...... 101
2.7315 - PIN, GOVERNOR DIFFERENTIAL LEVER
50 5126310  PIN, 3453 (LIMITING, ..o, 1 1 1
5D 5122745  PIN, 2,3.4-53 {VARIABLE AND
CONSTANTY . ooiitirriinn e, 1 1 1 1
5.J B150943  PIN,BVBI(2.7300) ... ..o 1 1
5M 5150894  PIN, 8VE3 {LIMITING} ..............covviil, 11
2.7317 - LEVER ASSY. GOVERNOR CONTROL
LINK OPERATING
54 5121490  LEVER ASSY., 6VE3 (INCLUDES NEEDLE
BEARINGS) ... .ovnrinnenirenennnss 1 1 1
5M 5127372  LEVER ASSY., 8VE3 INCLUDES NEEDLE
BEARINGS) ..o 1|1
83,M 9437946  BEARING, NEEDLE (27440} ... ........ ... ... 2 2122 2
5LM 5117693  PIN, 1.00"L 6BVB3 ... ... ... 2 21141 2
5M 5143866  PIN, 3/8°X2"L. 8VE3 ... ... 111
EM BI27B76 PIN .. 1§
5143865  CLIP {GOVERNOR CONTROL SHAFT
LOCKY ittt e |1
54 142583 RETAINER, 1/4" SPRING {12.9460} ... ........ 1 1 1
5.} 5151487  WASHER(2.7430) . ... ... .....0ovvrii) 2 2 2
EM 5150885  WASHER{2.7430} ... ... ... oo 142
5M 9421917  BOLT. #10-24X7/16" {W/LW) :
(12.8025) ... e, 11119 1
2.7340 . HOUSING. GOVERNOR WEIGHT
50K B129730  HOUSING, 2,3.4-B3(C&DENGS ............. 1 thTld 1 1
50K 5129731 HOUSING, 3453 (ARBENG) .............. 1
5K 5119127  BEARING, WEIGHT SHAFTEND ... ......... 1 I 1 1
DK 9842B477  PLUG, CUP 15/16” DIA, (3.4030) ........ ... . 1 ththel 1 1
27350 - SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY.,
GOVERNOR WEIGHT
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS SHOWN.
5125042 * SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 253
(PAGE C1) .\t tee ie e 1 1 1
NOV., 1988 PAGE 7.4 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



FHG .. NUMBER

EM

LR
5M

58

M

&M

CETRO!Y DIESEL

PART

2.7350

5133819
5160061
5133590
53128043
110529

2.7380
5137122
5332840

27470

07045
807874
807681
8411502
5150884
5150897
27475

5122738

27510

5140533

27515

5134082

2.7520

5152716

179816

103320

2.7530

5150183

*

+

*
*
*

*

2,7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY,
GOVERNOR WEIGHT ({CONY'D)

SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 6V53

FAGECT) ottt e eeean e
SHAFT AND CARIIER ASSY., 3.4-53

PABE C1) oot ie e eeiiearanenes
SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 8VE3

PAGE C1) oottt e e,
SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 4-53

PAGE C1} oottt e e e iia e
SCREW, #10-24X1/4" FLATHD. SL. . ........
* NOT SERVICED, LISTED FOR

REFERENCE ONLY, USE COMPONENT

PARTS.

RISER, GOVERNOR

RISER, 6VB3 ... ... . ... oLl
RISER, BVB3 ... ... ... .. . il
BEARING, GOVERNOR WEIGHYT SHAFT
END

BEARING, 2,3,4-53 (N.D. 3203014 ...... ...
BEARING, BVB3 . ........ ... ... ... ... ...
BEARING, BVB3 (N.D. #£3303FXR1A} .........

BETAINER ......... ... . oot iiiiiiaien,
SCREW ...

SPACER., GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFY
SPACER (BETWEEN GEAR AND

BEARING) ......... ... ... i iieiinnnn,
CAP, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING
CAP.BVB3 ... ... . e
GASKET, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING
CAP '
GASKET, BVB3 .. .. s,

COVER, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING

COVER, 453 {3.4223} ... ... ...............

BOLT, 5/168"-18X3/4" {12800 ... .........

LOCKWASGHER, /167 {12.9200} ...,._ .......

* HEQUIRED WHEN FUEL PUMP IS NOT
DRIVEN FROM GOVERNOR.

GASKEY, GOVERNOR WEIGHY HOUSING
COVER

GASKET, 4-53B1010Y ... .. .............

* REQUIRED WHEN FUEL FUMP IS NOT
CRIVEN FROM GOVERNCR.

NOV., 18886 PAGE

YIRNE PR PR
3 4185618
3|3iI0j4|5!5
] 8

1
1 1
i t]171 1
1 t11

t
1 I
1 I EREE

1.5 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

M P

C ENGINES




DETRCIT DIESEL 5 3 MPC ENGINES
2. 7G00A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES ..
BART 8 8 8 8
SFIG O NUMBER.. ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 3jsj4j8jbjej6iB8:7T18:8]8
3|3]014 Bi16|7(4]7j9}9
8 2 5
2. 7540 - SPRING, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
5G 51516804 SPRING, 6,8VvE3 (ONE GREEN STRIPE} ........ 1 141 1
BG 51837104 SPRING, 3,4-53 (TWO YELLOW
STRIPES) ... .. ... it 1
5122165 SPRING, 3, 4-53 {ONE BLUE STRIPE} ... ....... 1 1
2. 7650 - SPRING, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
5G 51536289 SPRING, 2,3.4-53 (TWQ ALUMINUM
STRIPES) .. ... i H 1 1
5G £124415 SPRING, 6VE3 {ONE WHITESTRIPE} .......... 1 1
5124201 SPRING, 3-83 TWO WHITE STRIPES} ......... 1
5M 5136160 SPRING, 8VE3 (TWO PINK STRIPES) .......... 141
5132444 SPRING, 4-53 {TWO GREEN STRIPES) ......... 1
51290711 * SPRING, 6V5E3 (THREE BLUE STRIPES) ........ 1 1 1 Tty 131131
* OBSOLEYE
27560 - PLUNGER, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING
5G 5125418 PLUNGER, 2,363 .. ... ... ............... 1 1
5GM B1E2855 PLUNGER, 6,8VE3 .. .. ... ................... 1 i1 1
&G 8126135 PLUNGER 34,86VB3 ... .. ... ............ 1 1 1
27670 - SEAY, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
5GM 5180892 SEAT, 34.6,8VE3 ... ... ..o 1 1 1 AR EREE
27680 - CAP, GOVERNOR 1OW SPEED SPRING
bG 5103975 CAP 346VB3 ... ... ... ... ... ... . 1 1 H 111
EM 5102968 CAP. BVEI ... 111
27690 . SCREW, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING
5101432 PIN, B8B"L. ... i i, H 1 1
5102270 SCREW, 1/747.28X17 (129076} .............. 1 LI 1
B130034 .+ SCREW. 3453 ........ ... ... .. ... 1 1 3
114492 LOCKNUT, 1/47-28 (12.8190) ............... 1 1 1 IR R
+ NOT SERVICED, USE 5102256 PLUS
5101788,
27600 - SHIM, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED SPRING
86 5160947 SHIM, 010" ... AR AR{ AR AR AR
8G 5161249 SHIM, 078" ... . e AR AR| AR AR AR

NGV, 1986 PAGE 7.6 OF 2.7000A
COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETRO!Y DIESEL

B(3.M
5G

8G
&M

6G

5G.M
BG.M
BG

BG.M

5BF

2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR
PARY
NUMBER . ... ... .. ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION . .........
2.7610 - RETAINER, GOVERNCOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING
5182557 RETAINER, 6,8VB3 ... ... . ......... .....
5174436 RETAINER, 2.36VEB3 ... ... .. ..........
2. 7618 - LOCKNUT, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING RETAINER
5186115 LOCKNUT, 8VB3 ... ... . e
5182658 LOCKNUT, BVE3 ... ... ... . i
27630 - COVER, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING
5131132 COVER, 2346VEB3 .. ... .. ... ... ... ...
183221 BOLT, 7/16%-14XY 174" {(12.8001) ...........
220623 BOLT, 5716"-18X3/4" {12.8001} ............
103320 LOCKWASHER, 8/167 {12.8200} .............
2.763% - HOUSING, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW
5182559 HOUSING, 88VE3 ..., ... ... ... ..........
186270 BOLT, 5/167-18X3 1/2" (12,8001} ...........
51555086 WASHER, /16" COPPER{4.7120) ...........
2.7650 - GASKEYT, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING COVER
89226593 GASKET ... e
2.7680 - HOUSING ASSY. GOVERNOR VARIABLE
SPEED SPRING
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICAYED BELOW.
5126842 +* HOUSING ASSY., 4.8V53 {PAGE EV}
BI39662) ... ...
5126121 * HOUSING ASSY., 6V53 (PAGE £}
BIBO2B3) ... e
B1276654 + HOUSING ASSY, 2,4.83 (PAGEEY)
BIBB26BD} .. e
186270 PN, 3/78"X2°LBVB3 ... ... i
103320 LOCKWADHER, /16" (128200 .............
* NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE, FOR COMPLEYE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSY. SHOWN IN
PARENTHESES WHICH INC ORPORATES
A NEW WIDE ROLLER BEARING.
27700 - GASKET, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING HOUSING
8922593 GASKET, 6VE3 (27650} ... ... ..........

NOV., 1986 PAGE

§ 3
w0 8 ...... 81 )
3 486518
3|3I0|4|5B|5

L 8
1
1 1
1
1 11t H
2 2

2 3

2 2] 2 2
1

2

2

1§13 1}F¢ L

1

2

2

7.7 OF  2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS COHPORATION

M P

A -

c

I 33—

ENGINES

—_

[




PART

FIG . NUMBER . ...

&F

BF

§5F

BF
5F

¢
BF

50
&M

Th

TA

2. 7780 -

5127397

27770 -

5162661
5152838

27780 -

5152939
5130084

2.7790 -

5137278

27795 -

5171784
5174430

2.7800 -

5136590
5136591

2.78910 -

5183773
§126073
5138678
5132767
5172383
124925
5174286
27819 .

5122798
5121483
5121482
5121472
5122787
5132784
5132785

DPETROCIT DIESEL

2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

SPRING, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED

SPRING. 4-53{TWG LIGHT BLUE
STRIPES)

PLUNGER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SFRING

PLUNGER, 2,4-53
PLUNGER, 8V53

GUIDE, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING PLUNGER

GUIDE, 88VE3 ... ... ...... .. cciiinnan
BUSHING, 2,4-53 (PLASTIC}

RETAINER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING

RETAINER

STOP, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING RETAINER

STOP, 2,4,6,8v53 (WITH STEP)
STOP, 2,4,6,8VE3 (WITH GAF}

SHIM, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING

SHiM, 010"
SHiM, 078"

SCREW ASSY. GOVERNOR BUFFER

SCREW ASSY., 2,4-53INCLUDES

SPRING) v\ iiineer e s,
SCREW ASSY., 8VB3 (INCLUDES

SPRING) . ..ovvviereeaninnnnns
SCREW ASSY., 3, 453 ENCLUDES

G S T
SCREW ASSY., 8V53 INCLUDES

SPRING) .ottt
SCREW ASSY., 6V53 (NCLUDES

SPRINGE «. .ottt
NUT, 3/8724 {12.8120) .................oo.
NUT, 3/8”-24 (PERMA-TITE)

ﬁ%?( ASSY. GOVERNOR 7O INJECTOR

LINK, 23,483 . ... . ... ... ... .00,
LINK, 6V53 LEFT BANK, UPPER}

LINK, 6V53 (RIGHT BANK, UPPER}
LINK, BBVBIHOWER: .....................
LINK, 23463 {(ABCENG) .................
LINK, 8VE3 {LEFT BANK, UPPER)

LINK, 8VE3 {RIGHT BANK, UPPER)

NOV., 1886 PAGE

5 3
TTNE PSS g1
3 41815
313104 |BBE
L]
1
1
3
1
i
1
1
AR
AR
1 H
1
1114
1 1
1 1
1 1
1
3
2
{1}t

1.8 OF  2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1886 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

M2

AR
AR

»

ENGINES

AR
AR




CDETRO!IY DIESEL 5 3 MPC ENGINES
2.7G0CA MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES ... ..o
PART 8 8 8 8
GEIG L UNUMBER L NAME AND DESCRIPTION . ......... 3/8|4a;8i5 8|]6{8:;7)8|8:8
3|3i0j4l8|B6167|41719|¢
B8 8 2 5 1
2.7819 - ROD ASSY., GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR
LINK {CONTD}
TAB 5147345 PIN (LINK TO INJECTOR CONTROL TUBE
LEVERY L. e 12ty viz2zp2|l2i112]s
TA 103361 PIN, $/16°X1/2" COTTER {$2.8250} ......... tp2pvlv11f13i2|12(231)2141
5150941 WASHER, 21/84" {2.7310) ... ............. H 1 t 1
1425683 RETAINER, SPRING 13/64" {12.9480) ......., 1 1 1 1
4547350 NUT, 1/47.28 ELASTIC STOP {UPPER TO
LOCKWASHER LINK 12,8920y ... ... 2 22|32 2
2.7836 - ADAPTOR, CYLINDER HEAD GOVERNOR
CONTROL LINK
5116262 ADAFTOR {IN HEAD} (PLAIN ENDY ... ....... IEEA R EEREEEREFENFEFARENFEN
2.7834 . BOOT, GOVERNCR TC INJECTOR LINK
5128705 HOSE, 7/8"1LDX. 75 L. (LEFT BANK} .......... 1i21{1 2 2141
5132843 HOSE, 7/8"LDXY/2°L ..., ... .l 212
5128707 HOSE, 7/8"LDXT20"L (ABCENG) ......... 1Pl 1
5129706 HOSE, 7/8"LO.X1.627L {(RIGHT BANK} ........ 1 1 i
5126072 HOUSING, LINK {LEFT BANK) ................ 1 1 3
5186840 CLAMP, HOSE 1 3/167 (129660} ......... ... T4 41212 411
272855 CLAMP, HOSE {6PRING, 1 1/4"){A&C
ENGIO12.8680) .. ... ... L 21212 212
27890 - TUBE ASSY, GOVERNOR BEARING
LUBRICATION
5129726 TUBE ASSY., 2,3,4-53 {DEV. L. 11.367
(WEIGHT HOUSING) .. ... .. ... ... ... ..., 1 B EREE 1 1
&0 5144093 * TUBE ASSY., 4-B3 (DEV. L. 732"} (TEE
TO CONTROL HSG){C & D ENGINES) ... .. 1 1
&0 5166268 ELBOW, 1/4" TUBE X 1/8" PIPE 80
DEG.(7.4074) ... ... ... ... iiiainnnn 1 111 H 1 H
8924170 CONNECTOR, 1/4" TUBE{12.8480) .......... 1 I EREE t H
5D 5143990 TEE, 1/47-1/4" TUBE X 1/8" PIPE {iN
WEIGHTHOUSING) .. ................... 1 1
8924380 @PLUG 1/B"PIPE{12.8580) ... ... ... .. - 1 1
* USED TO LUBRICATE UPPER CONTROL
HOUSING.
@ N CONTROL HOUSING, NOT REQUIRED
WITH A CONTROL HOUSING
LUBRICATION TUSBE,
27910 - SPRING, GOVERANOR THROTTLE LEVER
RETURN
5146132 SPRING, 2,4-53 {TORSIONNC & DENG) ....... H 1
5147598 SPRING, 3,4-53 {TORSIONKA B B ENGY . ...... 1
5126540 SPRING, 4-83{28405) ..................... 1
5129711 SPRING, 6VEI{TORSIONY . ... .. ... ......... 1
27912 - CLIP, GOVERNOR THROTTLE LEVER
RETURN SPRING
51228670 CLIF(E408) ... ... .o 1
NOV, 1986 PAGE 1.8 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1586 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETROG!T DIESEL 53 MPC ENGINES
2, 70C0A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES ... .. . s
PART 8 B 8 8 8
JEG O UNUMBER ... L.l NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 3 4 {B| B 6i8[(7/]8[8]8
313101 4 5167 |4|7]|9219
2 5 1
27980 - GEAR, GOVERNOR DRIVE
5116028 * GEAR, 2,3.4-B3 RA, RB. L.C, LD {RH.
HELDGASTEETH] ... . i H {111 1 H
5107076 + GEAR, 2.3,4.53 RA, BB, LC, LD (R.H.
HELG B8 TEETHY ... ..o oo 1 111} 1 1
6116026 * GEAR, 2.34-583 RC, RD, LA LB LK,
MELEX: 49 TEETH) .......... .. ...o0h0s. t TP+ 11 1 1
85107077 .+ GEAR, 2,3453 AC, RD, LA LB (LK.
MELDGBBYEETH) ... ... .. ... . 0.0l b Tty 1 1
124546 KEY, 5/32°X5/8" WOQDRUFF
{12.9380) ... 1 INEEREE 1 1
8434177 NUT, 5/16°-18 LOCK{12.8%40) ............. 1 t111111 1 H
* THRU 3D-170682 AND 4D-180938.
4+ EFF, WITH 3D-170683 AND
4D-180838.
NOV., 1986 PAGE 1.3¢ OF  2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORFORATION



5

B 31

SA
BM

5M

&M
BA

3

M#PC ENGINES

PARY

NUMBER . .. ..

27001 .

2. 7000A

GOVERNOR ASSY.

A GOVERNGR ASSY. iNCLUDES ITEMS IN
2.7C45, THRU 2.7810 EXCEPTY 2.7 1685,
27520, 2.7530 AND 2.7740, CLOSED LIN
KAGE GOVERNORS DO NOT INCLUDE
ITEMS IN 2.7170. 6V-53 GOVERNORS DO
NOT INCLUDE ITEMS IN 2.7470.

5129813 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 4.63 t(vARIABLE}

BIOTIZ8) oo enaneneenannn

B141527 & GOVERNOR ASSY,, 6VE3 (LIMITING)

(BI037B3) . .vovrrreiririniiinans

5138852 & GOVERNOR ASSY,, 4-53 {VARIABLE)

6136830

{B107142) ... s
GOVERNOR ASSY,, BVE3 (VARIABLEY ...
5139094 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 8VE3 (5103782)

5129809 & GOVEBNOR ASSY., 2.53 (VARIABLE)

(5107338} . ... . ...

61287768 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 65VB3 LIMITING)

(5103782}

5129804 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 4-53 (LIMITING}

{B107128 ...

E139676 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 3-53 {(LIMITING)

(BIO7427) ..o
5134910 J GOVERNOR ASS8Y,, 3-83 (LIMITING)

61475627 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 8VE3 (LIMITING

186629
180083
188679
427588
179850
450617
18741
215510
8414288
179858
120393
5160568
5155596
103341%
8414322
5145228
163320
103321

21002 .
5105180

5122166
145369

27008 -

5144203 % COVER, 8v53

179796
120382

(103783} ... ... Ll
BOLT, 5/167-18X17 (12.800Y) .........
BOLT, 8/167.18X1 1/2° (12,8001} ......
BOLT, 3/8%16X1 /47 {12,900 .......
BOLT, 3/B°16X2 /2" {12.8001) .......
BOLT, 3/8".16X2 3/4" {12,900} .......
BOLT, 3/8°-16X4 3/4" {12.8001) , ., ... .
BOLT, 3/8"-16X5 1/27 {12,900} ... ...,
BOLY, 3/8"1BXEB 3/47 {12.8001) . ... ...
BOLT, 3/8"-24X1/8" (1291 HDY ... ...
BOLT, 7/367-14X1" {12900} .........
WASHER, 8/167 (1281807 ............
WASHER, 5/16" COPPER {12.8180} .....
WASHER, 5/16" COPPER {12.8190) .....
WASHER, 378" 128180y ......... ...
WASHER, 3/8"{12.9180} .............
WASHER, 3/8" COPPER {12.8180} ......
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" {12.9200} ........
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" {12.8200) .........

# NOT SERVICED; COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE,

& FOR COMPLETE REPLACEMENT USE
ASSEMEBLY SHOWN IN PARENTHESES.

NAME PLATE, GOVERNOR

NAME PLATE (PORTUGUESE) ... ........
NAMEPLATE ... ..., ... ..ol

SCREW, #4X3/167 RD. HD. DR,

129087 ... ..ol

COVER, GOVERNOR BREATHER MOLE

NOV., 1286

% BOLT, 1/4%.20X7/8" (12.9001)
% WABHER, 1/4" {12.9190}

MECHANICAIL GOVERNOR

PAGE

[T /I Y

LRl

ik ke

[ A X ]

MW

8 OF 270004

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETROIT PIESEL

TYPES
9
8i1]9
0i17i2
8 2
1
1

1
212
2f2
&
3} 3
212
313
242
6
tP1] Y
212])2

9
2:9
313
4]
1
1
2
2
6
3
2
3
2
&
1
11
212




8 3 MPC ENGINES PETROCIT DIESEL
270004 MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES oot
PART 8 8 9 9
LFIG .. NUMSBER.. ... ........ NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... giajaleio 11ol2l9j3le
2igisjoi1j0l7i2i3i3 4
4 o 2 0 4
2.7005 . COVER, GOVERNOR BREATHER HOLE
CONT'D)
% NOT REGUIRED WHEN BREATHER
ATTACHES TO GOVERNOR,
2.7006 - GASKET, GOVERNOR BREATHMER HOLE
COVER
5132774 % GASKET, BVB3{4.B070) ..........c...0uune. 1
% NOT REQUIRED WHEN BREATHER
ATTACHES TG GOVERNOR.
2.7010 - GASKET, GOVERNOR TO
BLOWER.GOVERNOR DRIVE
5B 5116338  GASKET, 23453 ............c..coieio... 1 1 1l 111
5121345  GASKET, 6VE3 (TOEND PLATE) ............. 1 1 1 1
5M 5132766  GASKET, 8VS3 (TOBLOWER) ............... 1
2.704B - COVER ASSY., GOVERANOR-COMPLETE
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
5126432  COVER ASSY., 2,3 4.53 (CONSTANT} {C
& DENGIPAGEAY) ... .............. 1 1
5126428 % COVER ASSY., 3, 4.53 LIMITINGH{C & D
ENG) (PAGE A1 {B107124) .............. 1 1
5126428  COVER ASSY, 3,453 (LIMITING) (A & B
ENGIPAGE BT} . .............00inenn.s 1
5129682 % COVER ASSY., 6V53 (LIMITING) (PAGE
B1)}{5108748) ... ........ .. ... . ... ... 1 1 1 1
5126433  COVER ASSY. 4.53 (VARIABLE) (A & B
ENGI(PAGEAY) ..........0..ooeeeen... 1
5134669 4+ COVER ASSY., BVS3 (VARIABLE) (PAGE
B ittt 1 1
5101768  RETAINER ..............ooooooi, 1 1 1
5J 9417926  SCREW, 1/47.20X3/4” FIL. HD, (WITH
LOCKWASHER) {12.9010} .. ............. 3jsjslsis]|sl{siaicejalals
453007 SCREW, 1/47.20X1" (W/LW) ... .. ... ... ... 1 1 1
BE 103319 LOCKWASHER, 1/4* {12.8200} .............. SRR R ERERE 1 1
+ OBSOLETE
% NOT SERVICED, FOR SERVICE USE
PART NUMBER SHOWN iN
PARENTHESES,
2.7051 - GASKET, GOVERNOR COVER
BEH  B122742  GASKET, 23483 ... ... ..o0oieriiin.. 1 1 th 111
5 B121342  GASKET, 8VS3 .............. ... .. 1 1 1 1
&M 5132783  GASKET.BVB3 .............. o, 111
27165 - LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER SHUTDOWN
SHAFT
5HJ 5183042  LEVER 3.4,68V53(28410) ................ 1 1 1 1111
5HJ 464894 BOLT, 1/4°-20X3/4% (12.8001} .............. 1 1 1 111]1
§HJ 120380 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" {12.9200} ...._......... 1 1 1 111
NOV., 1986 PAGE 8.1 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS COHPORATION



8

.HG

5EH
&

5E,)
BE.

64
5D
5D

b4

80
8J
&M

3 MPC E

PART
... RUMBER

27170 -

5107147
5151519
5147640
5120069
5124371
5162848
180021
213546
120380

271230 -
5121001
5122786

*

8122787
5136831
5126069
5116262

105451
51360
116337
5152462
94170625

5116071
5150042
141242

5119314

113689
5174286

27250 -

5121458
5122752
5122753

27265 -
5122761

5121339
5133437

NGINES

2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNGR

LEVER, GOVERNGCR COVER THROTTLE
SHAFT

LEVER, 2.3,4-53 (2.9361)
LEVER, 288VE3 ... . ... ... .. ... ..
LEVER, 4-83 {29200}
LEVER, 3.53 (2.8340)
LEVER, 3-53 (2.8410) .. ................0o.
BRACKET, 2.B3{2.8380} ...................
BOLY, 1/47-20X7/8" {12.8001)
BOLY, 1/4"-20X1" {12800%) .. .......... ...
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" {12.8200)

HGOUSING A8SY., GOVERNOR CONTROL

HOUSING ASSY., 6V53 INCLUDES

ITEMS IN 2.7230 THRU 2.7300}
HOUSING, 2,3.4.53 {C & D ENG.)

(B1AG0D0Y .. ..ot
HOUSING, 3,4-53 (A & B ENG)

B1440BO) ... .
HOUSING ASSY., BVE3 INCLUDES

TUBES AND DOWELS) ...................
ADAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK

BOOT6VE3 . ... ... i,
ADAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK

BOOT 2,3,4,8V53 {1.2068) .. .............
GASKET, 3/8" COPPER {12.8360)
PLUG, 3B6° DIA CUP ... .. .. .oooornn. ..
PLUG. 1 1/16" EXPANSION {12.9330)
PLUG, Y 178" e
PLUG, 1 3/4" EXPANSION {REAR OF

HOUSINGY ..o,
PIN [TO CYLINDER BLOCK END PLATE)
PIN, DOWEL (COVER ALIGNING} .............
PiN, DOWEL 3/8°X7/8" (O BLOWER)
PIN, 3/8"X1.68" {CONTROL LINK LEVER

SHAFTE o iiriinieenesinine e
BOLT, 3/87-24X1/2" {12.8001)
NUT, 3/8%24 (129140} ...... ...\ 0ouer...
* NOT SERVICED; REPLACE WITH

NUMBER IN PARENTHESES AND

INCLUDE (1) 8824748 PLUG.

SHAET ASSY., GOVERNOR OPERATING

INCLUDES ITEMS IN 2.7265, 2.7280 AND
BEARINGS IN 2.7260.

SHAFT ASSY, BVEB3 .. ... .. ... ...........
SHAFT ASSY., 2,5,4.583 (C & D ENG.)
SHAFT ASSY, 3,4-B3(A &8

SHAFT, GOVERNCR OPERAYING

SHAFY, 2,3,4-83
SHAFT.BVB3 ... ... ... .cciiiiieneann,s
SHAFT ASSY., 8V53 INCLUDES

INTEGRAL BEARINGS)

NOV., 1988 PAGE

DETROIT DIESEL

.................... TYPES ......... ...
B B 9 g 9
siaivniaio 11952 3
2198|0111 017{2]3]3:6
4 4] 2
1 1 1
i1}t 1 1
1
1
H
1
1
TPt { 111111 11§11
SO0 I T T O T O T R O O O O
1 1 1
1 111 1
1 1
1 H
2 2 2
1) 2 2it 111 T
H
1 1
i 1 1
t
t
1 1 1
21242 ¥4 2
2
1 1 1
H
H H 1
K H H
1 11 % 1
t 1
1 1 i1 1
1 1 1
H 1

8.2 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1886 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

MR -

—_




5 3 MPC ENGINES DETROIT DIESEL
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

.................... TYPES ... ..
PART 8 8 9 ] 9
LFG OO UNUMBER. L., NAME AND DESCRIPTION . ...... ... 2{8192191(0 I EEEEAR:ZERE:]
2192183011107 2 316:4
0 2 0 4
27257 - TUBE, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT
50K B122754 TUBE, 2,34.83 ......... ................. 1 1 11 111
2.7260 - BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER
50, 2431894 BEARING ... ... ... .. . i 1 1 L300 DRI O I T 2 T T O T
8D.) 8421817 SCREW AND LOCKWASHER ASSY.,
F#H10-24X7/16° (12,9026 ... ..., 71t tP1P1i141 111
5D.J 120391 WASHER, Z10{12.8180% ... .............. T £ I 2 O T O T O O O
115845 LOCKWASHER, #£10{12.8220) .............. 3 1 1
2.7270 . BEARING, GOVERNOR CPERATING
SHAFT.LOWER
BEDXK 9431887 BEARING, 23483 .. ... . ................. 1 1 11t ti1
S 854887 BEARING, BVE3 . ........ ... ... c0ievinann. 2 2 2 2
8DX 9413284 RING, SNAP {[TO HOUSING} ................. 1 1 Tt Tt
2.7280 - LEVER, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT.UPPER
A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN IN 2.7300.
80 5122749 LEVER ASSY., 234853 (CADENG) .......... 1 Tt 1
50 5122750 LEVER ASSY, 34-B3 (A& BENGY ........... 1 1
5J 51168011 LEVERASSY BVE3 ......... ... ... ..., 1 1 3 1
5M 5132747 LEVER, 3.8VE3 .. ... ... ... . i 1 3
50, 5150898 SCREW, 2,3,4,6VE3 (GAP ADJUSTING} ......, H 1 141 141
M 5132962 SCREW, 6,8VE3 (GAP ADJUSTING) ........... T{1]t 1 1 t
50,U0M 114402 LOCKNUY, 17428 (12.9920) ............... 0% I T O T T T T O 2 O O O O B B B
2.7280 - FORK, GOVERANOR OPERATING
SHAFT-LOWER
5D 5122741 FORK, 2,34-B3 .. ... ... ... ... ciiaiia, 1 1 111 it
G 51383385 FORK,BVB3 ... ... ... . i 1 1 1 b
EM 5133024 FORKLBVEB3 ... ... . . i, 1 1
9425382 SCREW AND { QCKWASHER ASSY.,
F10-32X6/8" (129000 ... . ... ..., 2 2 b 212 212
2.7300 - PIN, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT
LEVER
5D 5122746 PIN, 23483 ... 1 1 1411 tit
8.J.M 5150943 PIN, BBVES ... 11111 H 1 1
273106 - LEVER AND PIN ASSY. GOVERNOR
DIFFERENTIAL
(A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN IN 2.7315)
5B 5126311 LEVER ASSY., 3,4-83 {LIMITING} ............. 1 111
5D 5122743 LEVER ASSY., 2,3,4-83 (CONSTANT} .......... 1 i 1
54 5124209 LEVER ASSY, 6VB3 ....................... 1 1 1 L
5M 5150394 LEVER ASSY,, BVE3 (LIMITING) .............. 1 1
80,4 51509419 WASHER, 21/64” ... ... ... ............... 11 TP vp 1yt
504 142683 RETAINER, 13/64" SPRING (12.8640) ......., L TP TP YEYLYEYLTE Y
NOV., 1986 PAGE B3 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



5

. .Fig

M
EM
5M

8D
5D

5J
M

50K
50K

50K

3 MPC ENGINES

PART
... NUMBER .. ..

27312 -

5132755
5150841
142583

27316 -

5126310
5122745

5150243
5150894

27317 -

5121480
5127373

8437946
5117693
5143866
5127375
5122263

142583

5153487
5150885
8421917

27340 -

5129730
5129731
5119127
29428477

2.7380 -

5125042

5133819
51000661
5125043 *
5134663
5135002 »
110529

2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

LINK. GOVERNOR CPERATING LEVER
CONNECTING

LINK, 8VB3 . ... ... ...
WASBHER, 21/64" (27310} ........... ... ...
RETAINEHR, 13/64" 5PRING (12.9640) .. ......

PIN, GOVERNQOR DIFFERENTIAL LEVER

PIN, 3483 [LIMITING] ... ....c.cvevrenn...
PiN, 2.3,4-53 (VARIABLE AND

CONSTANT) ..ovvtinininieiniinenannn.
PIN, VBB {27300} .. ...ooveeeinnnn .
PIN, BVE3 {(LIMITING) . .....................

LEVER ASSY. GOVERNOR CONTROiL
LINK OPERATING

LEVER ASSY., 6V53 (INCLUDES NEEDLE

BEARINGS) .. ...oooirninnnorsonennnn,
LEVER ASSY., BVE3 INCLUDES NEEDLE

BEARINGS) .. .0,
BEARING, NEEDLE 6,8V53 {27440 ..........
PIN, 1007 L. ..o iraaneninnannniis
PIN, 3/B°X2" Lo oovtiieiin e
PIN, 309" DIAXZ.12° L. .ovvvnnninnrinnnns
CLIP {GOVERNOR CONTROL SHAFT

e
RETAINER, 1/4" SPRING {12.8460) ...........
WASHER (274300 ... ..... oo,
WASHER (274308 . ......ooovoanennnan.
BOLT, #10.24X7/16” (WITH

LOCKWASHER) {12.8028) ................

HCUSING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT

HOUSING, 2,3 4-B3(CRDENG)Y .............
HOUSING, 3, 4.3 A& BENG) ..............
BUGHING (WEIGHT SHAFTEND) ............,
PLUG, CUP 15/16" DIA. (340300 ............

SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY,
GOVERNOR WEIGHT

SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS SHOWN.

SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 2.53

(PAGE C1} oo
SHAET AND CARRIER ASSY., 6VE3

PAGECT) ..t
SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 3.4-53

PAGECH it i e
SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 4-53

PAGECTY ... i,
SHAET AND CARRIER ASSY., 8V53

PAGE D) ..\t ve s,
SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 3-53

PAGE DY) ..o
SCREW, #10-24X1/4" FLAT HD. 8L .. .......
* NOT SERVICED, LISTED FOR

REFERENCE ONLY, USE COMPONENT

PARTS.

NOV,, 1886 PAGE

8 8 9
89i8]1919]0
2{918|0711
4 ¢
1 1
1 b
1 1
1 1
H
1 1
3
ki 1
21212
112
1 1
H 1
H 1
1
2
2 2
1 H
1
1
1 1
1 1
1
1
H
1 H
1 H

8.4 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

CETROIT DVESEL

TYPES
119
712

2

H
1
111
111
111
1

"
111

2]8]|3]9
3 4
4
141
1 1
1 1
2 2
2 2
1 1
2 2
1 1
H
1
111
1]t
t 1
1
1
HE I




5 3

. FiG

&M

5.3
&M

88

5M

&M

5G
G

8G

.o NUMBESR

MPC

PART

2.7380
5132840

27470

507045
807674
07681
89411502
5150884
5150897
27475

5122738

27510

5140533

27516

5134092

2,7620

5152716

179816

103320

2.7530

5150193

2.7540

5151604
5183704

5122168

ENGINES

* ¥

+

2.70C00A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

RISER, GOVERNOR
RISER, 8V53

BEARING, GOVERNOR WEIGHY SHAFT
END

BEARING, 2,3,4-53 {(N.D, #£3203L1A}
BEARING. BVE3 ... ... .. oo
BEARING, BVE3 {N.D. #3303FXR1A)
RETAINER
SCREW

SPACER, GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT

SPACER (BETWEEN GEAR AND
BEARING) ............. e

CAP, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING
CAP, BV53

GASKET, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING
CAP

GASKET, BVE3

COVER, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING

COVER, 453 (34223} ... ... ..............

BOLT, 5/167-18X3/47 {12.9001)

LOCKWASHER, 6/16" {12.9200} .............

* REQUIRED WHEN FUEL PUMP IS NOT
DRIVEN FROM GOVERNOR,

GASKET, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING
COVER

GASKET, 4-53(B.10%0) ... .. .............
* REGUIRED WHEN FUEL PUMP 15 NOT
DRIVEN FROM GOVERNOR.

SPRING, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING, 6,8v53 (ONE GREEN STRIPE)

SPRING, 3,4-63 (TWO YELLOW
STRIPES)

NGOV, 1886 PAGE

8% OF

2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1988 GENERAL MOTORS COHPORATION

PETROIT DIESEL




£ 3 MPEC ENGINES DETRO!T DIESEL
2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

................... TYPES .o eeiee e
PART 8 8 9 9 9
LFIG ... NUMBER............. NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... sisislslo 11l9/2{8l3ise
2|lelsiof1]olyl2 3l6|a
a o 2 o 4
27550 - SPRING, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
5G 5124415  SPAING, 8V53 {ONE WHITE STRIPE) .......... 1 1
E131541  SPRING, 6V53 {ONE RED AND GREEN
STRIPE - .\ ove e 1
5126272  SPRING, 3,4.53 (ONE ORANGE STRIPE} ....... 1 1 1
5119670  SPRING, 3.53 {ONE RED AND YELLOW
T N 1
5129071 * SPRING, 6V53 (THREE BLUE STRIPES) ........ AR AR AR AR
* OBSOLETE.
2.7560 . PLUNGER, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING
5GM 5182555  PLUNGER 2,353 ....o.ovveiriinnennn, 1 1
5G 5126136  PLUNGER, 3.4,6V53 ... .. oo’ 1 1 1 111
5117932  PLUNGER 8VE3 ... ... ..o 1 1
2.7B70 . SEAT, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
5GM  B150892  SEAT. 3.4,68VE3 .....oooovnernis, 1 1 IEE R EE K
2.7680 . CAP, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
5G B1O397E  CAP, 3.46VB3 .ot 1 1 BERERERE
2.7590 - SCREW, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING
BIOVABZ PIN oo 1 1
5102270  SCREW, 1/4728X1° ... ... ... .. 1 1
5130034 * SCREW, 3453 ... 1 111
6150881 + SCREW, 8VB3 ......... .o 1 1
114492 LOCKNUT, 174728 {12.8120) ... 0vvovnonins 1 1 BREREERE
* NOT SERVICED, USE 5102266 PLUS
5101798.
+ NOT SERVICED, USE 5102270 PLUS
5101798,
27600 . SHIM, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED SPRING
5G B1BOS4T  SHIM, 010" .ovtn e AR AR AR AR| AR
5G B151248  SHIM, 078" ... AR AR AR AR AR
2.7610 - RETAINER, QGOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING
SGM  B182557  RETAINER 6,8VE3 ..........0o0ornri) 1 1
5G B174436  RETAINER 2.38VESZ ... ... ... ... 1 1
£104860 RETAINER B3 ... .. e, 1
2.7615 . LOCKNUT, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING RETAINER
56 BIB6115  LOCKNUT, 6VB3 ..o, 1 1
NOV., 1886 PAGE 8.6 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1988 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



5 3 MPC ENGINES BETROIT DIESEL
2. 70G0A MECHANICAL GOVERNDOR

...................... TYPES vt
PART 8 8 9 9 9 9
CFIG . NUMBER ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... slsis|gio|ol1|el2|9|3}9
2|l9laloj1|o|7|2/3|3]|6]4
4 8 2 o 4
27630 - COVER, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING
5131132  COVER 2,346V53 ... ...o.oivviinniinninnns 1 ! 1 1§ 1
5G 179816 BOLT, 5/16"-18X3/4" (12.8001) ............ 2 2
220623 BOLT, /16"18X3/4* (12.8001) ............ 1 2|2
5M 51556596  WASHER, 5/16" COPPER (4.7420} ........... 2 2
103320 LOCKWASHER, B/16" {12.89200} ............. 2 2|2
2.7635 - HOUSING, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW
EGM 5182559  HOUSING, 6,8VE3 ... ..................... 1 1
BGM 445520 BOLT, 5/16"18X3 1/2° {12.8001) ........... 2 2
5G 5155596  WASHER, 5/16" COPPER (4.7920) ........... 2 2
2.7680 - GASKET, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING COVER
SGM  BO22BO3  GASKET ...ooiiriiian e, 1 RN ERE!
2.7680 . HOUSING ASSY., GOVERNOR VARIABLE
SPEED SPRING
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
5126842 * HOUSING ASSY., 4,8V53 (PAGE E1)
BISOEB2. v\ tiiit e 1 1
5127654 * HOUSING ASSY., 2,4-53 (PAGE E1)
BI39262) ..ottt 1
5127656 * HOUSING ASSY., 4.53 (PAGE E1)
BIB9662) ... ..., 1
B126841 * HOUSING ASSY., 4.53 {PAGE E1)
BIB9262) ...ttt 1
186270 BOLY, 5/16"18X3 1/2" (12.9001) ........... 212 z2|2 2
103320 LOCKWASHER, 6/16° (12.9200) ............. 212 212 2
NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE, FOR COMPLETE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSEMBLY
SHOWN IN PARENTHESES WHICH
INCORPORATES A NEW WIDER ROLLER
BEARING,
27700 - GASKET, GOVERNCR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING HOUSING
5F 8922593  GASKET, VB3 (2.7650) ... ..., 1 1
2.7760 - SPRING, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
5F 5127397  SPRING, 4-53{TWO LIGHT BLUE
STRIPES) «...ooiiiit e, 1 1 1
5122270  SPRING, 8VS3 _........... ... 1 1
NOV., 1986 PAGE 8.7 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



5

. FIG .. NUMBER

5F

§F
BF

8F
5F

80
5D
5M

TA

7A

TAB
7A

3

M#C

PART

27170 -

5162€£61
5117932

2.7780 -

51852539

2,7790 -

5137276

2,17856

5171784
5174430

2.7800

5136590
5136591
27810
BIB3773
5126073
5139678
5177083
51327657
5172383

124925
5174286

+

27819 .

5122798
5121453
5121462
5121472
6122797
5132784
5132785
5147345

103361
5150841
142883

ENGI

NES

2. 7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

PLUNGER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING

PLUNGER, 2,4.53
PLUNGER, 8V53 {2.7560)

GUIDE, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING PLUNGER

GUIDE, 2,6,8V53

RETAINER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING

RETAINER, 2,4 BVE3

STOP, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING RETAINER

STOP, 2.4,6 BVE3 {WITH 5TER}
STOP, 2.4.6 BVH3 (WITH GAR}

SHIM, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING

SHIM, 610"
SHIM. 0787

SCREW AS8Y. GOVERNOR BUFFER

SCREW ASSY.. 2,4.53 §NCLUDES

SPRING) ..o e
SCREW ASSY., V53 (INCLUDES

SPRING] ooiiiiiiiri i
SCREW ASSY., 3, 453 INCLUDES

SPRING} ..o
SCREW ASSY,, 2,4.63 (INCLUDES

SPRINGY vttt
SCREW ASSY., 6V53 (INCLUDES

SPRINGE .ot vriitiia s e,
SCREW ASSY., 6V53 {INCLUDES

SPRING . oivri it e
NUT, 3/87-24 (128120} ... .. .. .ooeinn..
NUT, 3/8"-24 {PERMA-TITE} (12.9140)

EI%{I)( ASSY., GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR

LINK, 23483 . ... .
LINK, 86V53 (LEFT BANK, UPPER)
LINK, 6VB3 {RIGHT BANK, UPPER}
UNK, BBVSEIHOWER) .....................
LINK, 2.3 4-83{A8CENG) .................
LINK, BVE3 {LEFT BANK, UPPER}
LINK, BVE3 [RIGHT BANK, UPPER) ............
PiN (LINK TO INJECTOR CONTROIL YUBE
LEVER}{2.8022) ...... ... .. ... .. ... . ...
PIN, 17167 X1/27 COTTER {12.8280)
WASHER, 21/64" (273100 . ................
RETAINER, SPRING 13/64" {12.9460)

NOV., 1888 PAGE

8 8 9
887981910
2]8{8 011
4 Y
1 1
L
113 11
1411 tq1
Tt il
T}t i1
AR AR AR AR
AR} AR ARTAR
1
H
H
1 1
1
H
H
1
"
21212
1
1 1
1 1
11212211
11212123
101 H
1 H

8.8 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETROIT DIESEL

AR
AR

[T

okt

P R §

I R §




5 3 MPC ENGINES DETROIT DIESEL
2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES . ... e
PART B 8 g 9
CFIG . NUMBER .. ... ... NAME AND DESCRIFTION ... ....... s|lslalelolel1lel2]eia
2191810 Ol 7] 2 3 4
4 8 2 0 4
2.7819 - ROD ASSY, GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR
LINK {CONT'D}
454750 NUT, 1/4%-28 ELASTIC STOP {UPPER TO
LOCKWASHER LINK} {12.91208 ........... 21212 2 2 2
27830 - ADAPTOR, CYLINDER HEAD GOVERNOR
CONTROL LINK
5116262  ADAPTOR, 2,2,4,6,8V53 (IN HEAD)
PLAINENDY .« oot tia2fa2tadstoirisfais)j1iz
B121252  ADRAPTOR 453 ... .. i, 1
2.7834 - BOOT, GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR LINK
5129705 HOSE, 2, 3, 4, 6V53, 7/8° LO.X.75" 1.
(LEFY BANKY .. oottt 1 2 2 2 112
5132843 HOSE, 8VS3, 1/B  LDX1/27 L. ... . .o, 2 2
5129707 HOSE, 2,3, 453 7/8" tD.X1.268" LA &
ol X 1 1] 1
5129706 HOSE, 6VE3 7/8° LD.X1.62°L. (RIGHT
BANKY o 1 1 1 1
5126072 HOUSING, LINK §VE3 (LEFT BANK) .. ......... 1 1 1 1
5186840  CLAMP. HOSE 1 3/16”" {12.9660} ... ......... 112142 4 4 114
272855 CLAMP, MOSE {SPRING, 1 1/4"1{A & C
ENGI(12.8660) ... ...0.irrrinnninnss 2 212 2
2.7837 . WIRE, GOVERNDR MANUAIL SHUTDOWN
LEVER
5161464  PIN, WIRE SWIVEL{2.9428) ................. 1
132105 SCREW, #10-32X3/8" {12.9010) ... ... ..., 1
142583 RETAINER, 13/64" (SPRING} (12.9640) .. .. ... 1
5150941 WASHER, 21/64” (27310} ................. 1
2.7850 - CYLINDER ASSY. FAST IDLE AIR
INCLUDES NUT IN 2.7850 AND ITEMS IN
2.7855 THRY 2.7870.
BI39684  CYLINDERASSY., BVBI ... ..o rnnnin. 1
5129216  CLAMP, 1 1/4" .. ... .. ... ... ... ... 1
179816 BOLT, 5/16"18X3/4" {12.9001) ............ 1
120393 WASHER, 8/16" {12.9180) ............ ... .. 1
103320 LOCKWASHER, /167 {12.9200} ............. 1
120376 NUT, /16718 112.9120% ... ... ... ........ 1
5174286 NUT, 3/8"-24 gNLET (12.9140) ... ... ..., . 1
27855 . COVER, FAST IDLE AIR CYLINDER
5129213 PLUG, BVB3INLET) ... ... .. ... oveo., 1
9411820 RETAINER, SPRING . .......... ... .. .0 ... 1
27860 - PISTON, FAST IDLE AIR CYLINDER
5120448 PISTON, BVB3 ... ... e, 1
5103072 FING, SEAL ....vovouenrsn 1
NOV., 1986 PAGE 8.9 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1988 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



5 3 MPC ENGINES DETROIT DIESEL
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVEANOR

...................... TYPES ... e
PARY 8 B8 ] 9 9 9
LFHG L NUMBER. ... NAME AND DESCRIFTION .. ........ gi18{8:;07019]11181219:3!89
2{8:8]0|1]0}71213!3|6i{4
4 8 2 0 4
2.7865 - PLUNGER, FAST IDLE AIR CVYLINDER
5139683 PLUNGER, BVB3 .. ... ... . . i, t
5152929 SPRING{Z.7810) ........ .. ... ... .c.ovous, i
2.787C . SPRING, FAST iIDLE AIR CYLINDER
5112908 SPRING, BVBI{OUTER} ... ... ... ... .... 1
109272 @ SPRING, GVBI(INNER) ... .. ... .. ......... 1
5120604 3 SPRING, VB3 INNER) {28087} ............. i
5120449 FOLLOWER, SPRING6VSS ... ... ........... 1
214267 RETAINER, SPRING 6VS3 ... ... ... ..... .. 1
@ INCREASES IDLE SPEED TO 650 RPM.
3t INCREASES DLE SPEED TO 350 RPM,
2.7890 - TUBE ABSY., GOVERNOR BEARING
LUBRICATION
5128726 TUBE ASSY., 2.3,4-63 (DEV. L. 11.367}
WEIGHT HOUSINGY .. ... ... ... ... ... 1 H 111 ]9
50 5144695 * TUBE ASSY. 4.53 (DEV. L. 8,08} (TEE
TO CONTHOL HSG ) (A & B ENGINES) ...... 1
50 5166265 ELBOW, 1/4” TUBE X 1/8" MPE 90
DEG.(7.4074) . ... .. ... . ... ... 3 1 19 P11
8924170 CONNECTOR, 1/4° TUBE{12.8460} .......... 1 1 14§ 1]
5D £143990 TEE, 1/4"1/4" TUBE X 1/8" PIPE {IN
WEIGHT HOUSING) ..................... 1
8924380 @PLUG 1/4"PIPE{12.9850} ... .. ... ...... 1
* USED TO LUBRICATE UPPER CONTROL
HOUSING,
@ IN CONTROL HOUSING. NOT REQUIRED
WITH A CONTROL HOUSING
LUBRICATION TUBE,
2.7910 . SPRING, GOVERNOR THROTTLE LEVER
RETURN
5146132 SPRING, 2,4-53 {TORSION){C & DENGY ....... 1 1 1
5147598 SPRING, 3.4-53 (TORSION} {A & BENG) ....... 1
2.7960 - GEAR, GOVERNOR DRIVE
$116025 * GEAR, 2, 3, 4.53 RA B, LC, LD (RH
HELDGASTEETHY ... oo 1 1 1114 1i1
B307076 + GEAR, 2, 3, 4.£3 RA RB, LC, LD {RK,
HELDG BB TEETHY ... ... . ... ....... H 1 {1 1] 1
5118026 * GEAR, 2, 3, 453 RC, RD, LA, LB {LH,
HELDGASTEETHY ... ... ... ... ... ........ 1 1 1§11 i1
5107077 -+ GEAR, 2,3, 453 RC, RD, LA, LB (L.H.
HELDC B8 TEEYM) .. .., . ... ... ... ... 1 1 ] L
124546 KEY, 5/32"X5/8" WOODRUFF
$129350) ... 3 1 1t 111
8434177 NUT, 5/16718 LOCK (12,8140} ............. H 1 1114 111
* THRU 3P-170682 AND 4D-180938,
+ EFF, WITH 30-170683 AND
40-180934.
NOV., 1986 PAGE 8.10 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHY 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETROGIT DIESEL §3 MPC ENGINES
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES ..ot
FART 9 9 AR RN ENERERE N
CFIG L NUMBER .. ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 419 4|9 isjojojololoionjo
514 6la|3|ajs5]7]1717|7
0 4lsigloiziais
2.7001 - GOVERNOR ASSY.
A GOVERANOR ASSY. INCLUDES ITEMS iN
2.7002, 2.7045 THRYU 2,78 10 EXCEPT
2.7165, 2.7520, 2.7530, 2.7740 AND 2.7
890. CLOSED LINKAGE GOVERNORS DO
NGY INCLUDE ITEMS IN 2.7170. 6V-E3
GOVERNORS DO NOT INCLUDE ITEMS IN
2.747 ©.
5129805 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 4.53 (LIMITING)
BIOTIZTY o 1
5341160 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 2-53 (VARIABLE)
BIOTIA0} it s 1
5116008 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 6V53 (VARIABLE)
BIO37B0) .. 1
5142879 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 6VE3 (VARIABLE)
(BIOITEE .ot 1
5143045 * GOVERNOR ASSY. 453 LIMITING) .......... 1
5143988 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 3.53 (SINGLE RANGE
CONSTANT SPEED) {5143809) ............ 1
5129815 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 3, 4.53 (VARIABLE)
BIOTI39) ..ottt 1
5129816 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 3, 4-53 (VARIABLE)
BI0OTI42) ottt 1 1
5129814 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 4.53 (VARIABLE)
BIOTIA2} o e e 3
180083 BOLY, 57167 18X1 1/2° (12.800%) ........... 252 212 2121212
5A 186679 BOLT. 3/87-16X1 1/4" (128001} ... ....... .. zl2 212 212|272
179850 BOLT, 3/8"-16X2 3/4° (12.9001} ............ 8j6
SA 9414286 BOLY, 3/87-24X7/8" 12PT. HD. ... ......... 33 <3 313lais
5145225  WASHER, 3/8" COPPER{12.9180} ........... 33 3|3 313313
9414322  WASHER, 3/8" {(12.8190) .................. 212 212 2121212
103341 WASHER, 3/8” (12.9190} .................. 6
103320 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" (12.8200} ............. 212 212 2121212
103321 LOCKWASHER, 3/87 {12.8200) .............. 6|6
% NOT SERVICED, FOR COMPLETE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSY. SHOWN IN
PARENTHESES.
* NOT SERVICED; COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE.
2.7002 - NAME PLATE. GOVERNOR
5122166 NAME PLATE ... . . e, t{1]1]1]1]1 111111
145369 SCREW, #4X3/16" RED.HD. D&, .. .......... 2]2{2]212]2 2121212
2.7010 . GASKET, GOVERNOR TO
BLOWER-GOVERNOR DRIiVE
5B 5116336 GASKET, 23453 ... .. 0o 111 111 RN
51213456 GASKET, 6VE3 (TO END PLATEY ..., ..... 111
2.7045 . COVER ASSY. GOVERNOH.COMPLETE
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
5126429  COVER ASSY., 3,4-53 (LIMITING) (A & B
ENG){PAGE BT} ... .........cooovnrn.... 1 1
5126432  COVER ASSY,, 2,3-53 (VARIABLE} (C & D
ENGIPAGE AT: ..ot 1 1 1
NOV., 1886 PAGE 8 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETROIT DIESEL E3 MPC ENGINES
2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES . e
PART 9 9 SETlTtitT1i1]1
CFIG .. NUMBER............. NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 4i9i4fjo|nioj{oiojojoiojo
514 B 614:1314:512{717 17
6 0 4iB|9joi3isg|e
27045 . COVER ASSY., GOVERNOR-COMPLETE
{CONT'D}
5126433  COVER ASSY,, 3,4-53 (VARIABLE &
CONSTANT}{A & B ONLY} (PAGE AT} ... ... EERE
5126641 3 COVER ASSY., 6V563 (VARIABLE) (PAGE :
AT) 1
5101768 RETAINER .\ tttirire e eieianrnens, 1111 {1111
5.M 9417926 SCREW, 1/4°-20X3/4" FiL, HI, (WITH
LOCKWASHER} (129610} ................ 4alalelsia]as 313133
453007 SCREW, 1/747-20X1" (W/AMW) .. .......oo0ou.. 111} RN ERE
# NOT SERVICED, USE 5103752,
2.70B% . GASKEY. GOVERNOR COVER
BEH  B122742  GASKET, 23453 ... .00.ouiiienannnan... 111 111 {1111
5.J §121342  GASKET, 6VB3 ... ... ... i, 111
2.7165 - LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER SHUTDOWN
SHAFT
544 5183042 LEVER, 3.4,6VE3 {29410} . ................, ] 3
5137123 LEVER, 8VS3 (294100 .. .......oovruvrnnn.. 1
5HJ 443603 BOLT, 1/47-20X3/4" {12.8900%) .. ... ... ..... 1 1
179796 BOLT, $/47.20X7/8* {12.9001) .. ... ........ 1
186647 BOLY, 1/4*-20X37 (129001} ................ 1
5H4 120380 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" {12.8200) .............. 1 1 3
2.7170 - LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER THROTTLE
SHAFT
BEH 5167147 LEVER, 2,3,4-53{2.8361} .............0..... 131 1 11111
8J 151519 LEVER, 2-BV53 ...\ ovreeinrinnnnnns. 1411
5120069 LEVER, 4-53{2.9340) ... ... ... . .., 1
5129711 SPRING, BY53 ...t 1
5147698  SPRING, 353 ......oiiiiiii 1 1t{1]
5E.J 2136546 BOLT, $/4"-20X1" (129001} ... ...ovunnn.. 2i2) {1212 1111
5E,J 163319 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" {12.92000 .............. 21281l vi12]2 BERE
27230 . HOUSING ASSY. GOVERNOR CONTROL
50 B122757  # HOUSING, 3.4-53 (A & B ENG.)
B144089) ... ..., 1 1 IR E
5D 5122756 # HOUSING, 2, 3.53 {C & D ENGJ
(B14408G) ... ot 1 1 1
.4 5121001 HOUSING ASSY., 6V53 INCLUDES
ITEMS IN. 2.7230 THRU 2.7300) .......... 141
5116262  ADAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
BOOT 2,3453 (27830} .......o0vvrnnen. 111 1] 111111
5J 5126069  ADAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
BOOT6VB3 .. ... . ..t ireeinnrnanns, 111
54 116337 PLUG, 1 1/16* EXPANSION {12.9390) ... .. ... 1] 1
5152462 PLUG, 1 178" CUF .ot 1
9417025 PLUG, 1 3/4” EXPANSION _................. 1
5. 51509842 PIN, DOWEL {COVER ALIGNING} ............. 212
5J 141242 PIN, 3/8°X7/8" (128290} .................. 2
5 5119314 PIN, 3/8"X1.68" {CONTROL LINK LEVER
SHAFTY oo e 111
5J 5118071 PIN (YO CYLINDER BLOCK END PLATE) ........ R
106451 GASKET, 3/8" COPPER (12.9360% ....... ... .. 1
113699 BOLT, 3/8"-24X1/2" (12,8001} .............. 1
NOV., 1886 PAGE 8.1 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETROIT DIESEL

CRG

50
8J

§0.K

80
5D,J

5B,

8D.K
8DK

80
&0
5.4

5M
BM

.. NUMBER

PART

27230

27250

5122753
5122752
5121458

27255
5122751
5121338

2.7287
5122754

2.7260

84318584
421917

120391
1155648

27270

9431887
8549487
89413284

27280

BI22750
5122749
5116011
5150898
5132862
114492

2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNCR

- HOUSING ASSY. GOVERNGR CONTROL
{CONT'D}

£ NOT SERVICED, USE NUMBER IN
PARENTHESES AND INCLUDE {1}
8924748 PLUG.

SHAET ASSY., GOVERNOR OPERATING

INCLUDES ITEMS IN 2.725%5, 2.7280 AND
BEARING IN 2.7260.

SHAFT ASSY, 3,463 (A &
SHAFT ABSY., 2,3 453 (C
SHAFT ASSY,, V&3

s

SHAFT, GOVERNOR CPERATING

SHAFT, 2,3,.4-63
SHAFT, 6V53

+

TUBE, GOVERNQR OPERATING SHAFT
TUBE, 23,453

BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER

BEARING ....... ... .. ... iiiiiiiiin..
SCREW & LOCKWASHER ASSY,

F#10-24X7/167 {12.8025)
WASHER, #10{12.9180} ..................
LOCKWASHER, £10{12.9200)

+

BEARING, GOVERNGCR OPERATING
SHAFT-LOWER

BEARING, 2,3,4-53
BEARING, V53

LEVER, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER

H

A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN IN 2,7300.
LEVER ASSY, 34-B3{A&BENGY ...........
LEVER ASSY., 2,383 {C & D ENG.)
LEVERASSY,  BVS3 .. .....................
SCREW, 2,3,4,6V53 (GAP ADJLSTING!
SCREW, 6VE3 {GAP ADJUSTING)
LOCKNUY, 1/47-2B {12.9120)

NOV., 1986 PAGE

9 ...................
4 4198
Bl 4 61 4
0
1
1
11
I
1]
Tt
TPt
111
TE13111
131
i)
11
i1
H
1
T}
Tt}
111
151111

8.2 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

MeC

ENGINES




DETROIT DIESEL 5 3 MPL ENGINES
2.70600A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES ..ot
PART 9 8 ST TI1| 11111411
CFIG L ONUMBER . ... ..., NAME AND DESCRIPTION ... ...... algiajgislolo|olojoiojo
sl4|8l6laja3lsis|7|7]|7]7
aislolol3iale
2.7290 - FORK, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT.LOWER
&0 5122741 FORK. 23453 .. ...t iuiieiiiiniienn e, EERENENERERE 1 1
5.4 B138338  FORK. BVB3 ... ...t 1
9426382  SCREW & LOCKWASHER ASSY.,
#10-32X5/8" (12.9001) ... ...veernn.... zlzl2lzl2i2}2 2 2
9421917  SCREW, #10.24X7/16" RD. HD.
T12.8028) L.nrtesreererare e, 1
120217 LOCKWASHER, #£10{12.9200) .............. 1
27300 - PIN, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT
LEVER
50 B122746  PIN, 23,453 ... ... i IEEEREEREER R 1 1
BIM  BI160943  PIN BVBES .. ... ... .t 111 1
2.7310 - LEVER AND PIN ASSY., GOVERNOR
DIFFERENTIAL
A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN IN 27315,
5D 5126311  LEVER ASSY. (LIMITING SPEED} .............. 1
5D £122743  LEVERASSY. 3,6V53 ...................... 1ithe]s 111 1 1
5 5124209  LEVERASSY. 6VS3 ... ... ............... 1
EDJ 5150941  WASHER 21/84" ..., 11119 BERERERE 111
120391 WASHER, 3/16" (12.9180) ................. 1§11 1
5M 142583 RETAINER, $13/64" SPRING {12.9460) ........ 1 1 111]: 1 111
2.7312 - LINK, GOVERNOR OPERATING LEVER
CONNECTING
5M 5145006  LINK 8VB3 .. ... .. ..., 1
5M 5132755  LINK. BVB3 ... ... 1
5M 142583 RETAINER, 13/64" SPRING (12.9460} ........ 1 1
EM 5160941  WASHER, 21/64" {2.7310} ................. 1 1
2.7315 . PIN, GOVERNOR DIFFERENTIAL LEVER
5.4 5150943  PIN, 6VB3 (27300} .. ... it 1}
5126310 PN, 3,4-53 (LIMITING SPEED) ............... 1 1
5122745 PN 2.3,4-B3 ... ... ... 1 1 I KN RN
2.7317 - LEVER ASSY., GOVERNOR CONTROL
LINK OPERATING
5. 5121490  LEVER ASSY., 6V53 NCLUDES NEEDLE
BEARINGS) .. 0vvoirerniannssnaennen, 111
5JM 9437946  BEARING, NEEDLE(2.7440) ................. 212
BIM  BE17693 PIN, 1.00°L ... ... 212
53 142583 RETAINER, 1/4" SPRING {12.8640) ........... 1
5 148148 RETAINER, 1/4" SPRING {12.9640} ........... 1
54 5181487  WASHER{Z.7430} ..........ooourmninnnnis 22
2.7340 - HOUSING, GOVERNGR WEIGHT
5DK 5129731  HOUSING, 3,453 (A& BENG) .............. 1 1 11111
5DK 5129730  HOUSING. 23-53{C&DENG) .............. 1 1 1
5K 5119127  BUSHING (WEIGHT SHAFTENDY . ............ tls 11 'BEREREE
50K 9428477  PLUG, CUP 15/15° DIA, (3.4030) ... ... ... R 111 1118113
NOV., 1888 PAGE 9.3 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DEYROIT DIESEL 53 MPC ENGINES
2700048  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES .o\t
PART 9 g 91111 11111111711
LFIG L NUMBER ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 4ilslaloislolololiojololo
si4ll6la|3ja|jsl7|7]7|7
6 o 4|8jsio|3}4ai6
2.7350 - SHAET AND CARRIER ASSY,
GOVERNOR WEIGHT
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
5100061 SHAFT & CARRIER ASSY., 3, 4.53 {PAGE
ok I S 1 1
E125042 * SHAFT & CARRIER ASSY,, 2,4-53 (PAGE 2
o T D 1
5122882  SHAFT & CARRIER ASSY., 6V53 (PAGE
o T S 1
5122883  SHAFT & CARRIER ASSY., 6V53 (PAGE
L T U 1
5143287 @ SHAFT & CARRIER ASSY., 2.53 (PAGE
D1MBIB6856) ... ...ee. .. 1
5125043 * SHAFT & CARRIER ASSY., 3,4.53 (PAGE .y .
[ U O
110629 SCREW, 3£10-24X1/4° (12,8300} .. ... ...... 11171 t]1 11111
* NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE.
@ NOT SERVICED: COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE. FOR COMPLETE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSY. SHOWN iN
PARENTHESES.
2.7460 . BEARING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT RISER
THRUST
5M BA37108  BEARING .. .......... i 11111
2.7470 - BEARING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT
END
Bl 207045 BEARING, 2,3.4-53 (N.D. #3203L1A) ......... 1] 1 1
5. 807674 BEARING, 6VB3 ............0overenrnnns. 11
5L 9411502  RETAINER ....... ... i, 1] 1111
5152482  PLUG, 1 1/8” EXPANSION (2.7230) .......... 1
2.7475 - SPACER, GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFY
5B 5122738  SPACER (BETWEEN GEAR AND
BEARING) .....oovirnen s 1t 111 IR RN
2.7640 . SPRING, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
5G 5183704  SPRING, 3,4-53 {TWO YELLOW
T 1
5122165  SPRING, 4,6VE3 {ONE BLUE STRIPE} .. ... ... 1
27550 - SPRING, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
5126272  SPHING, 6V53 (ONE ORANGE STRIPE} ........ 1
5124417 -+ SPRING, 3.563 (WO RED STRIPES) ........... 1
5132444  SPRING, 3,4-53 (TWO GREEN STRIPES) ..... .. 1
8129071 + SPRING, 4-53 (THREE BLUE STRIPES) ......... AR
+ OBSOLETE
NOV., 1986 FAGE $.4 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 31986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETROI!IT DIESEL

5G

5G6M

5G

56
5G

5G

5G,M

.. NUMBER

PART

2.7660

5126135
5125418

2,7570
5150892

27580
5103975

2.75680
5130034

114482

2.7600
5150947
5151248

2.7610
51744386

27630

5131132
5153408
220623
51555596
103320

2.78650

8922583

2.7680

5132880

5139262
5126121

*

€

*

L]

*

2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

PLUNGER, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING

PLUNGER, 4-53
PLUNGER, 3-53

SEAT, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
SEAT, 4-53

CAP, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
CAP, 4.53

SCREW, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING

SCREW

LOCKNUT, 1/47.28 {12.9120)

* NOY SERVICED, USE 5102256 #LUS
5101798,

SHiIM, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED SPRING

SHiM, 010"
SHIM, 078"

RETAINER, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING

RETAINER

COVER, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING

COVER, 34,6VE3 ... . ... ... ... ..ount.
BOLT, 5/187-18X1/2" {12.800%)
BOLT, 5/16°18X3/4" (12900 ............
WASHER, 5/16° (COPPER) {12.818()
LOCKWASHER, §/18" {12.9200
* OBSOLETE

GASKET, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING COVER

GASKETY, 3.4,6v53

HOUSING ASSY., GOVERNCOR VARIABLE
SPEED SPRING

SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.

HOUSING ASSY,, 2-63 {PAGETFY)

(8144008} .. ... ...
HOUSING ASSY., 3.4-53 {PAGE 1)
HOUSING ASSY, 6VE3 (PAGE E1}

{8138261

NOV., 1586 PAGE

AR
AR

85 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

AR
AR

MPC

AR
AR

ENGINES




L FIG . NUMBER

BF

5F

&F

BF
BF

&F
BF

PART

CETROIY DIiESEL

2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

2.7680 - MOUSING ASSY., GOVERNOR VARIABLE

5126841

£139662
186270
103320

2.7100

8922583

27760

8127397

23770

5162661
51520938

277180

5152939

2. 7780

5137276

2. 7795

85171784
5174430

2.78060

5136580
5136691

SPEED SPRING (CONT'D)

HOUSING ASSY, VB3 {PAGE E1)
(6138262

HOUSING ASSY,, 3,453 (PAGE F1}

BOLT, 8/167-18X3 1/2" {12.9001)

LOCKWASHER, 5/167 {12.9200}

* NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE. FOR COMPLETE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSEMBLY
SHOWN IN PARENTHESES WHICH
INCORPORATES A NEW WIDER ROLLER
BEARING.

GASKEY, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING HOUSING

GASKET, 2.3.4,86V53 (2.7650}

SPRING, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED

SPRING, 8VE3 (YWD LIGHT BLUE
STRIPES)

PLUNGER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE S$SPEED
SPRING

PLUNGER, 2,3, 4.53
PLUNGER, 6V53

GUIDE, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING PLUNGER

RETAINER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING

RETAINER

STOP, GOVERNCQR VARIABLE S$PEED
SPRING RETAINER

STOP, 2,3,4,6V53 (WITH STEP}
STOP, 2.3,4.6VE3 (WiTH GAP)

SHIM, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING

SHIM, 010"
SHIM, 078"

NOV., 1886 PAGE

AR
AR

AR
AR

AR
AR

9.6 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

AR
AR

ENGINES

AR
AR

AR
AR

[+ F = P

AR
AR




. Fi

5D

&b

TA

7A
TA

TA
7A

4A

DEYROIT DIESEL

PART

G .. NUMBER, .. ..

27810 -
5139678
5183773
B177083
5126073
5174286
124825

27819 .

5197358

2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

SCREW ASSY., GOVERNOR BUFFER

SCREW ASSY,, 4.83 {INCLUDES

SPRING ... ... . . i,
SCREW ASSY,, 2, 3, 4-63 NCLUDES

SPRINGE ... ... i i
SCREW ASSY., 3,4-B3{INCLUDES

SPRING) ... ... i
SCREW ASSY., 8VE3 {INCLUDES

SPRINGE .. ... e e
NUT, 378724 {128140) . .. .................
NUT, 3/87-24 {12.9120) ... ...,

E&?( ASSY., GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR

KiT, GOVERNOR CONTROL LINK 3.53
28940y L

5139680 JLINK 3.53(2.8840) .......................

5122797
5121472
5121453
5121452
5122798
5140497
120273
5140751
5147345
103361
142583
181317
5150841
103319
454750

2.7830 -

5121262
5116262

27834 -
5129707
5129706
5128708
5126072
5121388

272855
5186840

105130 +

LINK, 2,343 ... .00t
LINK, VB3 {LOWER) ... ... ovnennnin
LINK, BV53 {LEFT BANK UPPER) .............
LINK, BV53 {RIGHT BANK UPPER) .. ..........
LINK, 3.8,6V53 ... ...t
LINK, 3-53 (2.8940) ... ...oo.ovvnennninn...
BEARING, ROD END {2.8730} ................
SPACER, 17/64"X1/2"°X1/8" . . ... ........
PIN {TO CONTROL LINK) (2.8022) ...........,
PIN, 1/16"X1/2" COTTER {12.9250) .........
RETAINER, SPRING 13/64" (12.9460) ........
BOLT, 1/4".28X1 1/47 {12.8190) ............
WASHER, 21/64" {2.7310) .................
LOCKWASHER, 1/4” (12,9200} ..............
NUT, 1/4-28 ELASTIC STOP {UPFER TO

LOWER LINK} (128120} .................
# NOT SERVICED; USE LINK KIT SHOWN

IN SAME TYPE.

ADAFTOR, CYLINDER HEAD GOVERNOR
CONTROL LINK

Aa,g;ma, 3-53 (IN HEAD) (BEADED
[ O S U
ADAPTOR, 2,3,4,6V53 (IN HEAD} (PLAIN

ENDY oot e e

BOGT, GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR LINK
HOSE, 7/8" LD.X1.26" 1. 2,3, 483 1A 8
C ENG

BANKY ... .. . e
HOSE, 7/8" LDX. 75" L. 3, 4, 6V53

SEFTBANKE ... . .. ... o,
HOUSING, LINK 6VE3 {LEFT BANK) ... ..... ...
BGOT ... i
CLAMP, HOSE (SPRING 1 /4" ..............
CLAMP, HOSE 1 3/16" {12.8660) ............
CLAMP, 1" HOSE(4.B17B) ..................
+ OPTIONAL.

NOV., 1888 PAGE

5 3
s s ie! o~
4 4|19{8}0
51418161413
6] {0} {4
1 1
1
1)1
1P 1]1
131 IR I
H
1
i1t t
111
{1
1§ 1
1 H
tj¥yy3¥{212¢41
2111121213
111 t]1
LI I 1]
212
1
11121211
111 1
13
]2
101
1
212 2
414

9.7 OF  Z.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

M P C
TYPES
1111
DRV R
415|7
8{9]0
1
1
1
1
¥
1
1
11
P11
1 1

ENGINES

el s




WFG . NUMBER

5D
80

5D
5D

5D

DETROIT DIESEL

PART

27890 - TUBE ASSY., GOVERNOR BEARING

5144093
5144695
5129726
5144068
5143980

5143991
5166265

8925032
8924380
8924170

113699

27910 - SPRING, GOVERNOR THROTTLE LEVER

5146132
5129711

2.7960 - GEAR, GOVERNOR DRIVE

5116028
5107076
5116026
5307077
1245486

9434177

LUBRICATION

* TUBE ASSY., 3,453 {DEV. L. 7.32 }{TEE
TO CONTROL HOUSINGHC & DENG) ... . ...
* TUBE ASSY,, 3.4.53 {DEV. L. 8.08 } {TEE
TO CONTROL HOUSINGHA & BENG) .. ... ..
@ TUBE ASSY., 23453 (DEV.L. 11386} ..., ... 141
TUBE ASSY., 3 B3 (DEV. L. 883} ............
* TEE, 1/4"-1/4" TUBE X 1/8" PIPE {IN
WEIGHT HOUSING) .....................
ADAPTOR, .040" RESTRICTED. ............ ..
* ELBOW, 1/4" TUBE X 1/8” PIPE, 90
BEG.{74074) ... ... . ... ... ... .. T
ELBOW, 1/4" TUBE.S0 DEG. {12.8480) ... . ...
FPLUG 1/8" PIPE{12.8880) ... .. ... .. .. ... Tl
@ CONNECTOR, 174" TUBE X 1/B" PIPE
f128480) ... ... ... o 111
BOLT, 3/8"-24X1/2° {12.800% ..............
* PART OF GOVERNOR ASSY. USED TO
LUBRICATE UPPER CONTROL HOUSING,
@ NOY PART OF GOVERNOR ASSY,
3£ N CONTROL HOUSING, NOT REQUIRED
TUBE.

RETURN

SPRING, 253 {TORSIONIHC & DENGY ... ... 1
SPRING, VB3 (TORSION) .................. 1

* GEAR, 2,3,4.63 RA, BB, LC. LD RH,
HELIX: 48 TEETH)
+ GEAR, 2.3,4.63 RA, RB, LC, LD {R.H,

HELDG 66 TEETH) .. .......oviveeeannn.. 11171
* GEAR, 2,3,4-53 RC, RD, LA, LB {L.H.
HELDG 49 TEETH) ... 0. 11141
+ GEAR, 2,3,4-53 RC, RD. 1A, LB {LH.
MELIX: BE TEETH) ... 0venennnnnn s 11111
KEY, 5/32”X5/8" WOODRUFF
(128350} ..ot t11)1
NUT, 5/16"-18 LOCK {12.8140) .. ........... BERE

* THRU 3D-170682 AND 4D-180938.
4 LFF. WITH 3D-170683 AND
4D-180839,

NOV., 1986 PAGE 8.8 OF 2Z2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR
e e h SRS
........... NAMEANDDESCAIPTION .......... | 419141918
5i4 614
8

MPC

ENGINES




g 3 MPC ENGINES DETROIT DIESE.L
2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES ottt
PART IR RN R R ERE R RERERRE AR
LFIG ... NUMBER ... ........ NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... Olof1i1it1i{1i1fjr{1j2i2
sig|2j4|65|s|s5!5|6loio
oisi2|4|3iais]7]8j2]4
2.7001 - GOVERNOR ASSY.
FOR TYPE 1166 USE TYPE 1122. A
GOVERNOR ASSY. INCLUDES ITEMS IN
2.7002. 2.7045 THRU 2.78 10 EXCEPT
2.7165, 2 .7520, 2.7530, 2.7740 AND
2.7890. CLOSED LINKAGE GOVERNORS
DO NOT INCLUDE ITEMS IN 2.7170. 6V.53
GOVERNORS DO NOT INCLUDE ITEMS IN
2.7470.
5147138  GOVERNOR ASSY., 8VS3 {LIMITING) .......... 1
5137430 # GOVERNOR ASSY., 3-53 (VARIABLE)
BIOTI43) .. e 1
5129815 # GOVERNQR ASSY., 3, 4-53 (VARIABLE}
BIOTIB9) ... it 1
5129816 3 GOVERNOR ASSY., 3, 453 (VARIABLE}
(BIOTI182) . .iiiiieitiieaniinenannn. 1
5129813 # GOVERNOR ASSY., 3-53 (VARIABLE)
BI0TI39) oottt e 1
5143809  GOVEANOR ASSY., 3.53 (SINGLE RANGE
CONSTANT SPEED) ................c0..s 1 1
5138851  # GOVERNOR ASSY., 3.53 (VARIABLE)
BA0TIB9) .. 1
5139676 f GOVERNOR ASSY., 3-53 {LIMITING)
BIOTIZT) cv ittt 1
5144317  GOVERNOR ASSY., 8V53 (LIMITING} .......... 1
5145924 # GOVERNOR ASSY., 6V53 {LIMITING)
(BIOBTAB) ... i, 1
8414285  SCREW, 3/87-24X7/8" FIL HD. .. ... ........ 1
9428477  PLUG, 18/16° CUP . ... .........cocvevoi) 1
186629 BOLT, 5/16".18X1" (12,8001} .. ............ 1 1
180083 BOLY, 5/16™-18X1 1/2” {12.9001) . .......... 2lz12{2{212}2 2
BA 186679 8OLT, 3/8"-16X1 1/47 (12.8001) ..........., 2121212 212 2
9426895  BOLT. 3/8"16X1 $/4" {12.8005) ... ........ 2
427588 BOLY, 3/8%-16X2 1/2” {12.8001) ............ 4 4
179850 BOLT, 3/87-16X2 3/4" {12.8001) ... ......... 6
450517 BOLT, 3/8"-16X4 3/4” (12,8004} ............ 1 1
187491 BOLT, 3/87-16X5 1/2* {12.900%) ... ... ..... 1 1
215610 BOLY, 3/8"-16X5 3/4" {12.800%) ............ 1 1
BA 9414285  BOLT, 3/87-24X7/8° 12 PT.HD. ... .. ....... 313331333 3
179858 BOLT, 7/16"-14X17 (128001} .............. 2 2
5152148  WASHER, 3/8"X9/16" COPPER (2.4060) . ... .. 4 44
5151487  WASHER(2.7430) ... . ...\ orernnnnnn.. 2
120393 WASHER, 5/16" (12.8190) ................. 1
103341 WASHER, 3/8” {§2.8180} . ................. &
5145225  WASHER, 3/8" COPPER (12.9180} ........... 3]3]3{3i3{3|3
8414322  WASHER, 3/8° (12.8180) .................. 2]2l2{2121212
5150568  WASHER, 7/16°X3/4" COPPER {2.4050) ... ... 2 2
103320 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" {12.9200} ... .......... 2i212f2{212}2}1 2
103321 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" {12.9200) . ............. 3|8 3
# NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE. FOR A COMPLETE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSEMBLY
SHOWN IN PARENTHESES.
27002 - NAME PLATE, GOVERNOR
5122166  NAMEPLATE ... ... ... ... .. ........... EEEREEE R R R EAERER R
5105180  NAME PLATE {PORTUGESE} ................. 1
145369 SCREW, #4X3/16" RED. HD.DR. ............ 2lefat2t2i2iz2lzi2l2]z2
NOV., 1986 PAGE 10 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



5 3 MPC ENGINES DPETROCIT DIESEL
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES .o vterienininiiianns
PART RN R AR R R AR R ERER R
KGO NUMBER ... ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION ... ....... ojofltl1j1ft1l1|1]1|{2]2
g8|sj2l4|6|65|B|5|6{0]0
o|6|2/4|3|a|B5]7|8]2]4a
2.7010 - GASKET, GOVERNOR TO
BLOWER-GOVERNOR DRIVE
58 5116336  GASKET, 3453 ... ... i iieurnarnrins I AETE IR BN TN RETN IS 1
5121345  GASKET, 6VE3 (TO END PLATE) ............. 1
6132766  GASKET, BVB3{3.4180} .........0vvvnnnnn. 1 1
27045 . COVER ASSY. GOVERNOR.COMPLETE
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
5126429  COVER ASSY., 3.53 (LIMITING) {4 & B
ENGIPAGE BY) ..o 1
5126432  COVER ASSY., 3,4-53 {VARIABLE) (C & D
ENGIPAGE A1) . ..oven oo 1 111
5107137  COVER ASSY., 3, 4-53 (CONSTANT
SPEED} (PAGE A1) ....viiriinnennnnnns 1 1
5126433  COVER ASSY,, 3,4-53 (VARIABLE &
CONSTANT) (A & B ONLY} (PAGE A1) ....... 1 1
5M 5132809  COVER ASSY. BV53 (LIMITING! (A ENG)
PAGE BY) ... e, 1 1
5129682 % COVER ASSY., 8VE3 (LIMITING} (A ENG.)
{PAGE B} {(B103748) ................... 1
STO1768  RETAINER .............c00ooooniin, 1 111 1 1
5M 5183701  SCREW, 1/4"-20X5/8" FIL. MD. (2.7812) ...... 1 1
55M 9417928  SCREW, 1/47.20X3/4" FIL. HD. {WITH
LOCKWASHER) (129010} ................ 3{4f3lalalaislrlalsify
453007 SCREW, 1/4%.20X1" (W/LW}{12.8025} ... .... 1 111 1 1
% NOT SERVICED, USE PART NUMBER IN
PARENTHESES,
2.70561 . GASKET, GOVERNOR COVER
BEH 5122742  GASKET, 3453 ........................o lsbslebvlbrle] 1
£J 5121342  GASKET. 8YS3 ... ... ... 1
BM 5132783  GASKET.8VB3 .. ... ....... ... 1 1
27166 - LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER SHUTDOWN
SHAFT
S5HJ  BI1B3042  LEVER(2.9410) ... .. oo, 1 111 1
5H.J 443603 BOLY, 1/47-20X3/4" (12.9001) ... ........... 1 1 1
179796 BOLT, 1/47.20X7/8° (12.8007) .............. 1
5HJ 120380 LOCKWASHER, 1/4° {12.8200} .............. 1 111 1
2.7170 - LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER THHOTTLE
SHAFT
SEH  B107147  LEVER 3,483(2.8361) ..............\...s. KR ERE 1] 4 1
8J BIB1599  LEVER 68VS3 _............ ... 141 1
5120069  LEVER 353 ... 1
51475698  SPRING, 3,4-53 (27910} ................... 1 111 1
5EJ 213548 BOLT, 1/47-20X1" (12.8001) .. ......... . ... (I I3 IR N IE T AET B B AT BE B I B
BEJ 103319 LOCKWASHER, 1/4” {12.9200) .............. tl2sbvprbeafpslsfis
NOV., 1986 PAGE  10.1 Of 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1886 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



% 3 MPC ENGINES DETROIY DI1ESEL
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES oo
PART TIT R TEI 1 Y I T 1111111
CFG .. NUMBER. . ........... NAME AND DESCRIPTION ... ....... AN IERENERERERERERE 2 ]
Bisl2lal6|6]l5]6]6{0]0
oisiz2{aj3lalslr|sizia
2.7230 - HOUSING ASSY. GOVERNOR CONTROL
5D 5122757 # HOUSING, 3,4-53 (A & B ENG)
(B144089) ... ... ... i 1 1 1
5D 5122756 # HOUSING, 3,453 (C & D ENG)
(B144080} ..........0oeiiieeiniinnenn. 1 111
5J 5145923  HOUSING, 6VB3(AENG) ................... 1
B136831  HOUSING ASSY., 8V53 (INCLUDES
TUBES AND DOWELS) ................... 1 1
5116262  ADAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
BOOT 3,453 (27830) ... ... ............. 1 DEREREERE ¥ 112
54 5126069  ADAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
BOOT BVES .. ... oiietniiriinnanine, 2
5136071  PLUGL3BE™DIA) ..., 1 1
5 116337 PLUG, 1 1/16* EXPANSION (12.9390) ........ 1
5. 5150942  PIN, DOWEL (COVER ALIGNING} ............. 2|2 2
5J 5145823  PIN, 375°X2.12* SPECIAL ............... ... 1
B4 5116071  PIN (TO CYLINDER BLOCK END PLATE) ........ 1
105451 GASKET, 3/8" COPPER {12.9360} ............ 1 1
113699 BOLY, 3/8”-24X1/2° (12,9001} . ............ 1 1
# NOT SERVICED, USE NUMBER IN
PARENTHESES AND INCLUDE {1)
8924749 PLUG,
2.7250 - SHAFT ASSY., GOVERNOR OPERATING
INCLUDES ITEMS IN 2.7255, 2.7280 AND
BEARING N 2.7260.
5122753  SHAFT ASSY, 3453 (A& BENG) ........... 1 1 1
5122762  SHAFT ASSY. 3.453{C&DENG) ........... EERERE 1
5121458  SHAFT ASSY. 6VE3 .. ..................... 1
27255 . SHAFT, GOVERNOR OPERATING
5D 122751  SHAFL 3453 .. ... .. ... EEE RS R R R 1
5.4 $1213398  SHAPT VB3 ......... .. .................. 1
5M 5133437  SHAFT, 8VE3 (INCLUDES INTEGRAL
BEARINGS) ...\ ootiernnarnnennnnns, 1 1
2.7257 - TUBE, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT
BDK 5122758  TUBE 3453 . ... 0o, 1 RN EEE 1
2.7260 . BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER
5D.J 8431894  BEARING ................. i, A EEERERER ERERERER R
5D.J 9421817  SCREW & LOCKWASHER ASSY.
#£10-24X7/167 {12.9025) ... ............ IEEEEEEREREERE 1]
5DJ 120391 WASHER, #10{(12.8180) ............. ... . 1 1 1 111
2.7270 - BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-LOWER
5DK 9431887  BEARING, 3,453 . ... .. .. 00 0iiii, AEEEREERE RN R 1
54 954987 BEARING, 6V53 ... ... ... ... . 1
BDK 9413284  RING, SNAP (TO HOUSING) ................. R EREERERER 1
NOV., 1886 PAGE  10.2 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHY 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



5

. FiG

5D
BM

50
5JM

&0
54
M
50,

&M

84

5M

3 MPC

PARY

... NUMBER.....

2.7280 -

5122750
BI122749
5116011
5132747
5150898
51329862
5145007
5145008
114492

27290 .

§122741
5138335
5133024
9425382

9421917
120217

27360 -

5122746
5150943

2.7310 .

5126311
5122743
5124209
5150394
5150941
120391

142583

29312 .

5145006
5132756
142583

5150941

27318 .

5150943
£126310
5122748
5150844

ENGINES

2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

LEVEHR, QGOVERNOR CPERATING
SHAFT.UPPER

A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN IN 2.7300.

LEVER ASHY,, 3.4-83 (A & B ENG))
LEVER ASSY, 3,4-53 {C & D ENG)}
LEVER ASSY., BVB3 ... . ... ... ... ...,
LEVER ASSY., 8VS3{AENG) ................
SCREW, 3,4-53 {GAP ADJUSTING)
SCREW, 6,8VE3 {GAP ADJUSTING)
SCREW, 8VE3 (GAP ADJUSTING) ............
SCREW, BVEZ (GAP ADJUSTING STOR
LOCKNUT, 1/47.28 (12.9120}

FORK, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFTLOWER

FORK, 3,4-53
FORK, 6V53
FORK BVE3 ... .. ... . .. ..
SCREW & LOCKWASHER ASSY.,

S10-32X5/8" {12.8001} ... .............
SCREW, # 10.24X7/16" RD. HD.

(12,9028) ..ottt
LOCKWASHKER, #10 {12.9200)

PIN, GOVERNOR CPERATING SHAFT
LEVER

PIN, 3,4.53
PIN, 5,8V53

LEVER AND PN ASSY. GOVERNOR
DIFFERENTIAL

A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN IN 2.7315,

LEVER ASSY., 3-83 {LIMITING SPEED)
LEVER ASSY., 3.4.53
LEVERASSY.6VB3 ...........,...........
LEVER ASSY., BVE3 (LIMITING SPEED)
WASHER, 21/84" . ... ... ... . ... .. ...,
WASHER, 7/732" X /2" 12.9180) . ..........
RETAINER. 13/64" SPRING (12,9460}

LINK, GOVERNOR OPERATING LEVER
CONNECTING

LINK, BV53
LINKCBVE3 . e
BETAINER, 13/64" SPRING {12.94860)
WASHER, 21/64" {27310}

PIN, GOVERNOR DIFFERENTIAL LEVER

PIN, BVBB{2.7300) ... .....................
PiN, 3.83 {LIMITING SPEED}
PIN. 3,4-53

NOV., 1986 PAGE

wt —

i

DETROITYT DIESEL

..................... TYPES . ... e
TI1 1119111 ¢
TPl i1y2i2
5]68;j58)]68]0:1 0
418171821 4

1 H
1
K
H 1
H 1
1
1 1
T} 1
1 1]
141 t
1
1 t
212 2
H
1
1114 1
141 1
111 1
1
1 L
HE IR A 1
111 1 1
1
1
4 H
H 1
3
111 1
3 H

0.3 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




5

L FIG

50.K
5D.K

50K

5M

SM

3 MPC

PARY
... NUMBER

27317

B127373
51456820
9437946
5143866
§127237%
5117693
142583

148148

5143868
5122263
8421917
5151487
515088%

2.7340

5129731
5129730

5118127
9428477

27350

51000861
5125042
5125043
5144103
5144315
5133819
5133590
110529

ENGINES

2.T000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

- LEVER AS8Y., GOVERNOR CONTROL
LINK OPERATING

LEVER ASSY., BVE3 INCLUDES NEEDLE

BEARINGS) ..o ooovrvninenirninnrannns
LEVER ASSY., 6V63 INCLUDES NEEDLE

BEARINGS) .. .0ovneriinninnsnenannnn,
BEARING, NEEDLE {2.7440)
PIN, B/8°X28/3271. .ol
PIN, .309” DIAX3.12" L.
PIN, 5.007L. .\ vrn e
RETAINER, 1/4" SPRING {12.9640)
RETAINER, 1/4" SPRING {12.9640)
CLIP (GOVERNOR CONTROL SHAFT

LOCK] oottt
CLIP {GOVERNOR CONTROL SHAFT

LOCK) oottt assene s nains
SCREW, #10-24X7/16" (WITH

L OCKWASHER) {12.90285)
WASHER (2.7430)
WASHER {2.7430}

- HOUSING, GOVERNOR WEIGHY

HOUSING, 3,453 {A & B ENG)
HOUSING, 3,4.53 {C & D ENG))
BUSHING [WEIGHT SHAFT END}
PLUG, CUF 15/16" DIA. {3.4030)

- SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY.,
GOVERNOR WEIGHT

SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.,

SH@? & CARRIER ASSY, 3-B3 {PAGE

B

SHAFT & CARRIER ASSY., 8V53 (PAGE

SCREW, #10.24X1/47 (12.8300) ... ... . ...

* NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE

2. 7380 - RISER, GOVERNCR

5132840

RISER, BVS3

2.7460 . BEARING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT RISER

3437108

THRUST
BEARING

NOV., 1886 PAGE

10.4 OF

1111 %
11111
214158
2143
1

i1
111
i{1411
1

1§11
TEHEY

A

2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 10986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

PETROIIT DEESEL

TYPES ... ..
Ti1p11]1111
111]1114{2{2
5556|100
4 |5|7181214

1 L
3
22 2

H

L 1
2 2
1

1

1 1

1 1
2

i 1

1 1
1
il 1

1 3

1 1
1

1
1
i
141 1
1
LN I I B B B




CFHG L UNUMBER ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION . .........

81

M
8l

5M

BEM

5B

M

EM

5G

5 3

MPC ENGINES
2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

PART

2. 7470 . BEARING, GOVERNOR WEIGHY SHAFY

END
807045 BEARING, 3,4-53 (N.D. #3203L1A) ..........
s0re74 BEARING, 6V53 ............ ... .cc0ivnen
307681 BEARING, BVE3 IND. #3303FXRIA} ........
8411502 RETANER .. ... .. .. i

5150884 BCREW .. e i

5152462 PLUG, 1 1/8" EXPANSION (27230} .........
5150941 WASHER, 217647 {2.7310} ............ ...,
5150897 LOCKWASHER ... ... .. ... . e

27475 - SPACER, GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT

5122738 SPACER (BETWEEN GEAR AND

BEARING) ... ... ... i

27510 . CAP, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING

5140533

27815 . GASKET, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING
CApP

5134092

27520 - COVER, GOVERNQOR WEIGHY HOUSING

5152716 # COVER 3,4-B3{3.4223) ...................
179816 # BOLT, 5/187.18X3/4" (129001 . ..........
186625 4t BOLT, 5/167-18X7/8" (12,9001} .. .........
103320 # LOCKWASHER, /16" {12.8200) ............

# REQUHRED WHEN FUEL PUMP 1§ NOT
PRIVEN FROM GOVERNOR,

24830 - GASKEY, GOVERNCR WEIGHT HOUSING
- GOVER

5150193 # GASKET, 3,4-53(B.5010) ..................

# REQUIRED WHEN FUEL PUMF IS NOT
DRIVEN FROM GOVERNOR,

27640 . SPRING, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED

5183704 SPRING, 3,8Vv53 (TWO YELLOW

STRIPES) ...... .. . oot
5122168 SPRING, 3,6VE3 {ONE BLUE SYRIPE) ..., .. ...
5151604 SPRING, BVE3 (ONE GREEN STRIPE} .........

27550 - SPRING, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED

5132859 SPRING, BVE3 (ONE ALUMINUM STRIPEY .. ...
5126272 SPRING, 6V53 {ONE ORANGE STRIPE} .......
£124201% SPRING, 3.53 (TWO WHITE STRIPES) ........
5132444 SPRING, 3-63 (TWO GREEN STRIPES) ........

5129071 & SPRING, 3.4-53 (THREE BLUE STRIPES)
5136160

& OBSOLETE.

NOV., 1886 PAGE

CAP,34-B3 ... ... . . e

GASKET, 3483 ... ... i

SPRING, 8VE3 (TWO PINK STRIPES) .........

Ty 1]1
0;051311 1
8i8]2]4|5
08121413
1 H
1 1
T31 131141
111

3
3

3

1]

3

H

1

AR

160.8 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1886 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DEYTROIT DIESEL

AR




583 MPC ENGINES DETRO!TYT DI1ESEL
27000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES ..ot
FART FITLY PRSI 9]Y1111
LG L NUMBER .. ... ... ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... oloitjrivrl1]|111]112i2
gla{2iais|jsiB|Bl6|[0]O0
oisizis|laala|s|7l8i2ia
27560 - PLUNGER, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING
86 5126138 PLUNGER, 36VB3 ... ... ... v, | 1
6125418 PLUNGER, 383 . ...ttty 1 1
5G 5132854 PLUNGER, BVB3{4.74" ) .. .o, 1
51825855 PLUNGER, BVB3 ... ... ... ... irenannnn. 1
27870 - SEAY, GOVERNGR LOW SPEED SPRING
8GM 5150892 SEAT, B3.6.8VB3 ... E 1|1 1
27580 - CAP, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
4G 5103975 CAP, B,8VBZ ... it 3 3
5G 5102968 CAP, BVBE ... 1 1
27690 . SCREW, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING
5101432 PIN. B.8B L. .. 1
5102270 SCREW, 1/4%.28X 1" SOC. HD.
1290781 ..o i 1
B130034 * SCREW, 383 ... .. ... . i 1
5101770 SCREW, BVE3{3.347L) ...t 1
B160891 + SCREW, 6VB3 . ... .. .., 1
114492 LOCKNUT, 1/4"281{12.9120} ............... 1 t]1 1
* NOT SERVICED, USE 5102256 PLUS
5101798,
+ NOT SERVICED, USE 5102270 PLUS
5101798.
2.7600 - SHIM, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED SPRING
5G B160947 SHIM, 010" o AR AR| AR AR
56 5133008 SHIM, 010" {2.7858) .. ... ... .. . AR
5133009 SHIM, 0838 {27855} ... ..., AR
5G 5151249 SHIM, 078" . AR AR AR AR
2.7610 - RETAINER, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING
5G 5174436 BETAINER ... .., 1 1 1
5G E132856 BETAINER(2.607LY ..ot 1
56 5482557 RETAINER ... .ttt ¥
5104860 RETAINER ... ... .. . i inins 1
2.7612 - PISTON, GOVERNOR SPEED ADJUSTING
5178857 PISTON, BVE3 ... i, 1
5133782 SEAL RING ...ttt 1
5132857 SPACER .. 1
27615 . LOCKNUT, GOVEANOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING RETAINER
5182558 LOCKNUT 1

NCV., 1886 PAGE 10,8 OF  2.70004
COPYRIGHT 1886 GENERAL MOTOHS CORPORATION



5 3 M#PC ENGINES DETROIT DIESEL
2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES ... .o
PARY OO T I I IO I B O O O B |
LFIG . ONUMBER. . ... ... ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... cjo{1 1|1t 1|1]1}j2]2
8]8{2|4]|]5|56|5|5|68|0]0
OiBi214}l3|4|Bj7|8Bj2|4
2.7620 - GUIDE, GOVERNOR SPRING
5124551 GUIBE . 1
27630 - COVER, GOVERNCH HiIGH SPEED
SPRING
5131132 COVER, 36VB3 ... .. ... ... ... i 1 1
51831471 * COVER 3-B3 ....... ... ... . . il 1 H
5113868 @COVER BVB3 ... ... ... ... .. 1
5153408 + BOLT, 65/167-18X1/2" (129061 ... ........ 2 2
220623 BOLT, 5/16"-18X3/4” (12,8001} ............ 2 2
186274 BOLY, 8/167-18X5" {12,80Q1) .............. 2
5156506 WASHER, 5/16" COPPER (12.9180) .......... 2 2 2
103320 LOCKWAGHER, 5/716" {12.8200) ............. 2 2
* NOT SERVICED; USE 5131132 PLUS (2}
5153408 BOLTS.
@ NOT SERVICED; USE £123849,
+ OGBSQLETE
2.7635 . HOUSING, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW
H13286s HOUSING, BVB3 {4.08°L) ... ... ..., . ... 1
5182E5% HOUSING, 8VB3 ... ... ... ... ... .. ... 1
44B520 BOLT, §/16"-18X3 /2" (128004 ........... 2
5155696 WASHER, 8/16” COPPER{12.918%) .......... 2
27650 - GASKET, GOVERNCR HiIGH SPEED
SPRING COVER
5GM 8922593 GABKET ... e i 11 111 1
27655 . SCREW, GOVERNCOR HIGH SPEED
CONTROL
84144895 SCREW, 5/18".24 X 1 1/2" SOCKET
SET{128078} ....... .. ... ... ... ...... 1
51555986 WASHER, 5/16" COPPER (12.9190) .......... 1
214279 NUT, 5/187-24 SELF LOCKING
129120 ... . . t
27680 - HOUSING ASSY., GOVERNOR VARIABLE
SPEED SPRING
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
5139262 HOUSING ASSY., 3-B3{PAGEF} ........ ..., 1
5126841 * HOUSING ASSY., 3,4.53 (PAGE E1)
B138262} ... .. 1
51394662 HOUSING ASSY., 3.4-B3(PAGEFT} ........... 1
61276564 * HOUSING ASSY,, 3-83 (PAGE £1)
BIZO2BY ... e, 1
5144086 HOUSING ASSY., 383 IPAGEFY) ............ 1
186270 BOLY, 57167 18X3 1/2" {12.800% ... ....... 2 212 2 2
5156596 WASHER, 5/16" COPPER {12.9190} .......... 2
103320 LOCKWASHER, 57167 {12.8200) ............. 2 212 2 2
NOV, 1986 PAGE 10.7 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



FG L NUMBER

&5F

&F

BF

L1

5F
5F

5F
5F

=20

855
BM

MPC

PART

2.7680

2. 3700
B922593
27760
5127397
27776
5162661
27780
5152839
27780
51 37276
27798

5171784
8174430

2.7800

5136590
53136591
2.7810
5139678
5183773
B177083
5132757

ENGINES

2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

HOUSING ASSY., GOVERNOR VARIABLE
SPEED SPHRING [CONT'D)

* NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE, FOR COMPLETE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSEMBLY
SHOWN IN PARENTHESES WHICH
INCORPORATES A NEW WIDER ROLLER
BEARING,

GASKET, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING HOUSING
GASKET, 3,4-53 {2.7650)

SPRING, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED

SPRING, 3.53 {TWO LIGHY BLUE
STRIPES)

PLUNGER, GOVERNCR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING

PLUNGER

GUIDE, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING PLUNGER

GUHDE

RETAINER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING

RETAINER

STOP, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING RETAINER

STOP, 3,4-53 (WITH STEP}
STOP, 3.4-53 (WITH GAP)

SHIM, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING

SHIM. 010"
SHimM, 078"

SCREW ASSY. GOVERNOR BUFFER

SCREW ASSY,, 3.53 UNCLUDES

SPRINGY ...,
SCREW ASSY., 3,4-53 NCLUDES

G
SCREW ASSY., 3,4.53 INCLUDES

SPRING) ..ot
SCREW ASSY., BV53 (INCLUDES

SPRING

NCV., 1886 PAGE

IEBEEERER
OOttt
8l8j2(4]86
O(5:1214:3
1 141
1 111
1 111
1 ]t
1 T
H 14
3 101
AR AR AR
AR AR AR
1
1 1
1

10.8 OF 2.7C00A

COPYRIGHT 1086 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETRO:IT D1ESEL

AR
AR

AR
AR




PG L NUMBER

TA

TA

TA
1A

4A

50

50
5D

§

3

M#PC

PART

ENGINES

2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

27810 . SCREW ABSY., GOVERNOR BUFFER

5172383

5174286
124925

{CONT'D)

SCREW ASSY., BVS53 (INCLUDES

SPRING) ...
NUT, 3/8°-24 (128140} ....................
NUY, 3/87-24 (12.8120) ... ... ... ... ......

2.7819 - ROD ASSY., GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR

5322797
5121472
53294563
51214562
5122768
5132784
5132788
5147345

103361
142583
5150941
454750

LINK

LINK, 3B vttt s
LINK, B, BYB3 ... oot
LINK, V53 {LEFT BANK UPPER) .............
LINK, 6V53 {(RIGHT BANK UPBER} ...........,
R X N
LINK, BVE3 (EFT BANK UPPERY .. ... . ... ..
LINK, 8VE3 (RIGHT BANK UPPER) . ........ ...
PiN {LINK TO INJECTOR CONTROL TUBE

LEVERL it et vaans
PIN, 1/16°X1/2" COTTER {12.9280} .........
RETAINER, SPRING 13/64" {12.9460} ... .. ..
WASHER, 21/64" (27310} .................
NUT, 1/4”-28 ELASTIC STOP {UPPER TO

LOWER LINK} {12.8120} .................

27830 - ADAPTOR, CYLINDER HEAD GOVERNOR

5116262

CONTROL LINK
ADAFTOR {IN HEAD} (PLAINEND} . ... ........

2.7834 - BOOT, GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR LINK

5129707

5132843
5129706

H51287086

51268072
272855

5186840
5165130

HOSE, 3-53 7/8" 1iD.X 1.26" L{AGC

BNGY it en it e
HOSE, 8V53 7/8” 1D, X 50" L. [AENG) ......
HOSE, 6VB3 7/8” LD. X 1.62" L. {RIGHT

BANKY .. e
HOSE, 3, 4-53, 7/8" i.D. X 75" L. {LEFT

BANK) .t
HOUSING, LINK 5V53 {LEFT BANK} ...........
CLAMP, HOSE (SPRING 1 1/4"} ... ..........
CLAMP, HOSE 1 3/16” (12.9660} ............

* CLAMP, 17 HOSE{4.8175) ....oovuennnon.n.

£ OPTIONAL.

2.7890 - TUBE ASSY, GOVERNOR BEARING

5144093

5129726
5143990

5166264

5145009
8924170

LUBRICATION

* TUBE ASSY., 383 (DEV. L, 7.32") {TEE
TO CONTROL HOUSINGHC & D ENGY, ... ..,
@ TUBE ASSY,, 3,4-53 DEV. 1. 11.36"
* YEE, 1/47-1/4" TUBE X /8" PHPE (IN
WEIGHT HOUSING) .....................
* ELBOW, 1/4" TUBE X 1/8* PIPE, 90
DEG.{7.4074) ... .. ... ... ... .........
FPLUG 1/4" PIPE(12.95660) .. ...............
@ CONNECTOR, 1/4” TUBE X 1/8" PIPE
{129460} ... .. . ... ... ... .. 0.l
* PART OF GOVERNOR ASSY, USED 7O
LUBRICATE UPPER CONTROL HOUSING
@ NOT PART OF GOVERNOR ASSY,

NOV., 1986 PAGE

111}t
0Of0i1i1i1
81821486
Cl5[214}3
1 1
1]t
1
Tt L
I EEEREE
121t
(A REEEREER
TPrETElOT

111 1t
2

EI I 111
2
{14

1{1{1{1{1
11111

TP
TRt

10.8 OF 270004

COPYRIGHT 19B8 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETROIT DIESEL

U . Y

[ R

—_

F R

-l

N

il ke

PR o




5 3 MPC ENGINES DETROIT DIESEL
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES © .ot
PART T]1y1 111111111181
LFIG .. NUMBER. ... ........ NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... ofoftiviri1i1it{rizlz
slsjz2{alsisisis|eloio
ols|{2ia]3|a|5]7|812]14
2.7890 . TUBE ASSY. GOVERNOR BEARING
LUBRICATION {CONT'D}
# IN CONTROL HOUSING, NOT REQUIRED
WITH A CONTROL HOUSING
LUBRICATION TUBE.
2.7810 - SPRING, GOVERNOR THROTTLE LEVER
RETURN
5146132  SPRING, 3.53 (TORSION) (C & DENG) ........ 1 1
2.7960 - GEAR, GOVERNOR DRIVE
5116025 * GEAR, 3,4-53 RA, RB, LC, LD (R.H. HELIX;
G R 1i1)1}1 1) 1
5107076 + GEAR, 3,4-53 RA, RB, 1.C, LD (R.H, HELIX;
B6 TEETH) ... ..o\ oe e cirreiaeenns. BERERE 111 1
5116026 * GEAR, 3,453 RC, AD, LA, LB (LM, HELIX;
BOTEETH) ...t iiereninennns, BERERE 11
5107077 -+ GEAR, 3,453 RC, RD, LA, LB (LH. HELIX;
56 TEETHY .. 0o neneeeeennennnn, 1i1]119 111
5134350 * GEAR, 353 RA, AB, L€, LD {R.H. HELIX;
49 TEETH) (TWO 9/32” DRILL
HOLES) .. @\t 1
5107508 -+ GEAR, 3-53 RA, RB, LC, LD {RH HELIX;
56 TEETH) (TWO 9/32" DRILL
HOLES) . \vn et se e, 1
124546 KEY, 5/32"X5/8* WOODRUFF
(128380} .. i\en et ' EEREEEEEE RN R 1
9434177  NUT,5/16%18 LOCK (12.9140) ... ... ..... RN IR AT A A 1
* THRU 3D-170682 AND THRU
4D.180938.
+ EFF, WITH 3D-170683 AND THRU
4D-180839.
NOV., 1986 PAGE  10.10 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETROIT DIESEL 5 3 MPC ENGINES
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES \\veoeeeiiiriaiiaaass
PART R RN RN AR R R R R RN
LFG L NUMBER. ... ... ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .. ........ 3|3|3|s|s|{sisis5|s|8]6]s
s{el7]slelsls|jsiel 777
s{1{e|7|{s]ej7|8lslo{1i2
2.7001 - GOVERNOR ASSY.
A GOVERNOR ASSY. INCLUDES [TEMS IN
2.7002, 2.7045 THRU 2.7810 EXCEFT
27165, 2.7620, 2.7530, 2.7740 AND 2.7
890. CLOSED LINKAGE GOVERNORS DO
NOT INCLUDE ITEMS IN 2.7170. 6V.53
GOVERNORS DO NOT INCLUDE ITEMS IN
2.747 ©.
5101040 # GOVERNOR ASSY., 6VE3 (LIMITING)
(BIOBTBBY ... iin i, 1
B129803 # GOVERNOR ASSY., 4.53 (LIMITING)
BIOTIBT oo, 1
5138284 3 GOVERNOR ASSY., 3, 453 {UMITING)
BIOTIZBY ... it 1
5138851 # GOVERNCH ASSY., 3, 4-53 (VARIABLE)
BI0TI38) oo et 1
5103783  GOVERNOR ASSY, BVS3 (LIMITING) .. ........ 1 1
5103782  GOVERNOR ASSY., 6V53 (LIMITING) .......... 1
5103745  GOVERNOR ASSY, 6V53 (LIMITING! .. ... ... .. 1
5103792  GOVERNOR ASSY., 6V63 (VARIABLE} ......... 11
5103794  GOVERNOR ASSY, 8V53 (VARIABLE) ......... 1
5103755  GOVERNOR ASSY., 6V53 {LIMITING} .......... 1
179822 BOLT, 5/16-18X1 1/2" {12.8001) ........... 2b212
186622 BOLT, 3/8"16X1 1/4° (12,8001} .. ... ... ... 212}z
179880 BOLY, 3/8"18 X 2 3/4” (32.8001) ... ... .. ... 6 sle|lel6]6i6j6]e
9414285  BOLY 3/8"24 X 7/8" {12PT.HDY ........... 3|33
5145225  WASHER, 3/8" COPPER (12.8180) ... ... ... .. ala]s
103341 WASHER, 3/8* {12.9190) .................. 6 6{6]6 8
9414322  WASHER 3/87 (129190} .................. 2t212
103320 LOCKWASHER, §/16° (12.9200) ............. 222
103321 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" (12.8200} . ............. 6 sleleleje|s|sle
# NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE FOR A COMPLETE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSEMBLY
SHOWN IN PARENTHESES.
2.7002 - NAME PLATE. GOVERNOR
5122166  NAMEPLATE ...........cooooiinnnannnnn.. 1 EERREEEEEEERARRE
B105180  NAMEPLATE ... ..... .. 0coiiiinninnn. 1]t
145369 SCREW, #4X3/16" RED. MD. DR,
(128067 oot 2f2tz2i212{2}2)2]2]2i2}i2
2,7010 . GASKET, GOVERNOR TO
BLOWER.GOVERNOR DRIVE
5129345  GASKET, 6VB3 (TO END PLATE} ... ... ... 1 thelrfe|ef1]]
58 B116336  GASKET, 453 ..........cciivirnnnnnnin.. 1]341
2.7045 . COVER ASSY. GOVERNOR.COMPLETE
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW,
5129682 * COVER ASSY. 6VB3 [LIMITING} (A ENG.)
PAGE BT (B103748) ................... 1
5126429  COVER ASSY., 4-53 {LIMITING} (A AND B
ENG.} (PAGE ATN2.7812) ................. 1
5126428 * COVER ASSY., 4-53 {C AND D ENG)
(PAGE A1) (B107124) ................... 1
NOV., 1986 PAGE 11 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPOBATION



DETRO!T DIESEL §3 MPC ENGINES
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES .. ey
PART I IEEENEER IR N I ETEEE R E N
DG L UNUMBER L NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 3|3|3|s518iB6iBis|s5Is]|6]5
3le{7|s5|{6 6. 656 (67|17
sitl9|7|i{s8i8irig|lojo|1]2
2. 7045 . COVER ASSY. GOVERNOR-COMPLETE
({CONT'D)
5103748 COVER ASSY., BVE3 (LIMITING) (PAGE ;
= T 1]t
5103752 COVER ASSY., 6V53 (VARIABLE} {PAGE )
2 141
5103872 COVER ASSY., 6VE3 LIMITING) (PAGE
B 1
5. 9417926 SCREW, 1/4"-20X3/4" FIL. MD. (WITH
LOCKWASHER) {12800 ... oovtiines. g8l4(4i3is]sisl{siejeisis
5101768 RETAINER, GOV. LEVER SPR. {17/64"
o 3 S t]1
453007 SCREW, 174720 X 1" (W/LW)
(128025} e 1 t]11
5144196 WASHER SPECIAL ... ..., %
* NOT SERVICED, USE PART NUMBER IN
PARENTHESES.
2.7081 - GASKET, GOVERNOR COVER
5.4 £121342 GABKET. 8VBS3 ... . i, 1 11111y
BEH 5122742 GASKET, 3, 453 .. ... i, 11111
2.7166 - LEVER, GOVERNCOR COVER SHUTDOWN
SHAFT
8H,) 5183042 LEVER, 4 6VB3{2.94100 .............c...... 11141
E102708 LEVER, VB3 ... . . 11141 111
5J 443603 BOLT. 1/47-20 X 3/4° {12.800%) ............ $ 1411 1§11 t11
5J 163319 LOCKWASHER, 1/4° (1282000 .. ............ 1111 t]11]3 1]
2.7170 - LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER THROTTLE
SHAFT
5J 5151519 LEVER, 8VEB3Z .. 1 1111
5120069 LEVER, 4.53{2.8340) ...................... 111
5102862 LEVER, BVB3 . ... e 111411
5164318 LEVER, BVB3 .. ... i 1
5146369 SPACER(2.7165} ..ot 1
5108381 CLIP, RETRACTING SPRING (2.9405) .......... 1
B 186647 BOLT, 1/4"-20 X 17 {12.900%) ... .......... Thrit{siri1l 118t 1
EJ 103319 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" {12.8200) .............. IEEEEEEEEEEEENERENE 1
27230 - HOUSING ASSY. GOVERNCR CONTROL
5121001 HMOUSING, BVB3 ... .. . .. i, 101 111 t]1
8.4 5100998 HOUSING, VB3 (A ENGY ... ... ..., 1
5144090 HOUSING, 383 ... ... . . i 111
50 B122757 * HOUSING, 4-53 (A AND B ENG.)
B144089) ... §
5145923 HOUSING, 8VES ... ... . . . . 1
5124686 HOUSING, 6VEZ ... .. .. ... . . . . . 1
5126072 HOUSING, VB3 ... ... i, 1
53 51260869 ADAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL, LINK
BOOTEBVER .. ... i 2 2izlz2zlz2zj2l2i212
5116262 ADAPTCOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
BOOT 45327830 ... ... ..., 1141 2 21z
8924749 PLUG, 1/8"{1295880) ..........ccveunnn.. 1
53 116337 PLUG, 1 1/16" EXPANSION {12.9330) .. .. .. .. 1 BRI EEEEENEREERE
9421783 PLUG, 1 1/B" CUP (128320} ... .. ........... H 111 t{1i1]1}1
9417028 PLUG, 1 3/4 EXPANSION .. ......... ... .... 1 NEEEEEEEEEREEEE
NOV., 1986 PAGE  11.1 OF 2.70004

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETROIT DIESEL § 3 MPLC ENGINES
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNCH

...................... TYPES ..
PART IR R EEEEEREEEEEREEEERE
CFG UL NUMBER. . L NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 2!3!3iB|{68i6i6|Bi5EiEiB S
3{6|7|5|6leis|slea|7|7]7
Biv1le{7r]s]eiviaislo|1iz
2.7230 . HOUSING ASSY. GOVERNCR CONTROL
{CONTTY
141242 PIN, 3/8° X 7/8" L. (128280} ............... 2 212921212221z
5118314 PIN, 3/8" X 1887 {CONTROIL LINK
LEVER SHAFTY . i it iinannan 101 tpt]y] 1
5.J 5150842 PIN, DOWEL {COVER ALIGNING) ............. 2 zj212]2121212i2
5J 5145823 PIN, B378*X212* SPECIAL .. ... .. ...ivn... 1 ' 1
B4 5116071 PIN (TO CYLINDER BLOCK END PLATEY ........ 3 1111113t
9421917 SCREW, 3£ 10-24X7/16" {12.8028) ........... 1
120391 WASHER, 3/16° {12.8180) .. ............... 1 NN R AR IR R
* NOT SERVICED USE NUMBER IN
PARENTHESES AND INCLUBE (1)
8924748 PLUG.
2.7250 . SHAFY ASSY. GOVERANOR OPERATING
INCLUDES ITEMS IN 2.7285, 2.72B0 AND
BEARING IN 2.7260.
5121458 SHAFT ASSY., BVE3 .. ... ... .. icirnnn,n. t{131}t}1 141
5100999 SHAFTASSY, B6VE3 ... ... ... . . .. .. 1
BI22752 SHAFT ASSY, 353 .. ..... ... ..iiiiunnenn.. 111
B122753 SHAFT ASSY., 453 (AAND BENGY .......... 1
5134684 SHAFT ASSY., BVE3 ... .. ... .. .. ... .. ..... 5
2. 1265 - SHAFT, GOVERNOR OPERATING
54 5121339 SHAFT, BVE3 ... . e, 1 IR A EREREE 11 %
&80 5122751 SHAFT, 483 . .. vt iiiiananns 1{1411
5134316 SHAFY, BYBE .. .. i i iiiieiinnrnns 1
27257 - TUBE, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT
50K 5122754 TUBE 483 ... e, 1111
2.7260 . BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERAYTING
SHAFT-UPPER
5D, 9431884 BEARING .. ... IR AR EEEEEERERER 111
60,3 9431896 BEARING ... .t nirinirannen.. 1
8D.J 9421917 SCREW AND LOCKWASHER ASSY.,
#1024 X 7716 (12,8028} .............. RN ERE RN RN EEEEE N
27270 - BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAET-LOWER
5.4 os4987 BEARING, BVB3 ... ... . i, 1 IR EEREEEEERIEERE N
5D 9431887 BEARING, 3, 483 ... .. .. ... ... ... . ... 11111
50K  g413284 RING, SNAP{TOHOUSING) ................. 11111
2.7280 - LEVER, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFTUPPER
A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PiN IN 2.7300.
54 5116011 LEVER ASSY., BVE3 ... ... ... .. 1 1111111 141
L] 5122750 LEVER ASSY, 483 {(AANDBENGY) ........... 1
5122749 LEVERASSY, 383 ... .. .. ... . .. 111
5134685 LEVERASSY, BVB3 .. ... . .. ¥
NOV., 1986 PAGE  11.2 OF 2.700DA

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETRO!T DIESEL 5 3 MPC ENGINES
2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES . ...
PARY (IEREEEEEREEEE N R NEE NN
RGO NUMBER L NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 3{3}]3i56/5;86!5}5;6!/5(8'!65
3|6]7j5]6|]6161686:1617|717
5{1|9]7|8:i617IB|%|0]1]|2
2.7280 - LEVER, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER (CONTD}
5J 5145007 SCREW, 6VE3 {GAP ADJUSTING) ............ 1
6.} 5132862 SCREW, 6VE3 {GAP ADJUSTINGY ............ t1s11i 13113
5D,4 5150898 SCREW, 3, 4-53 (GAP ADJUSTING} .........., LI
5106055 BOLT, #5-40X584" ..., .. ... ... . ..0c0vn, 1
B0 114492 LOCKNUT, 1/4"-28 (129120} ............... L0 I T O T TN O O O I A
426324 NUT, #8540 (128120} ... ....... ... ... .. i
27290 - FOBRK, GOVEANOR OPERATING
SHAFT-LOWER
6. 5138335 FORK,BVB3 ... .. . ... . ... . .. .. . iiiieeean, 1 tE R EEEE RN
5D 5122741 FORK, 3,483 ... ... .. it 111114
5134193 SPACER ... ... i H
50 9425382 SCREW, 310-32X5/87 (W/LW)
(128008 ... . 21212
27300 - PIN, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFY
LEVER
5J 5150943 MN,BYB3 e 1 INEEREEEEE RN
&0 5122746 PEN, 3,483 ... e Tttt
27310 - LEVER AND PIN ASSY., GOVERNOR
DIFFERENTIAL
A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN IN 2.7315.
5J 5124209 LEVERASSY. 6VB3 ... ........... ... ..., 3
5122743 LEVERASSY. 3-83 ... ... ... ... .coievunt, 1
5D 5126311 LEVER ASSY, 4-B3 (LIMITING) ............... T
5150384 LEVER ASSY, SVBI(LIMITING) .............. (O 2 I I I I 1
5.4 5150841 WASHER, 21/84" . ... ... ... ..... .. ... ..., L I T T O T O IO O 1
120391 WASHER, 3/16"{12.8990) ... ............ H
5. 142583 RETAINER, 13/64" SPRING {12.9640) .....,.. 0 T T I T O T O O O I I O H
27315 . PIN, GOVERNOR DIFFERENTIAL LEVER
B122745 PIN, 3-B53 (VARIABLE} ....................., b
5J 5150943 PIN,BVB3 (273000 ........................ 1 LI T O O O B B A
5D 51268310 PIN, 483 (LIMITING} . ........... . oivaan.. 1H1
24317 . LEVER ASSY., GOVERNOR CONTROL
LINK OPERATING
64 5145820 LEVER ASSY., 6V53 (INCLUDES NEEDLE
BEARINGSY ....................cicvnis 1 1
5121490 LEVER ASSY., 6VE3 (INCLUDES NEEDLE
BEARINGS) ............................ Tt IEREEBEBEE
5437946 BEARING, NEEDLE{2.7440) ... .............. 2 2i2{2p12{2}12{2]z
5J 5117693 PN, 100" L. e 2 2121222121212
8J 148148 RETAINER, 1/4" SPRING (12,9640} ........... 1 S 2 T T O O O O I
B4 5151487 WASHER 27430} ........ ... ... ... ... ..., 2 21232121212} 2
NOV., 1986 PAGE 11.3 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETRCIY DIESEL 53 MPC ENGINES
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES © .ot
PART AR R E R EREEEEEE R EEEREE
FIG L UNUMBER, L.l NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 3|]3]3|6i5{6|6|B5I6|5]5|5
3i61715|6l6|6I616171717
51191761617 IB1B|O011]2
2.7340 - HOUSING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT
8DK  B129731 HOUSING, 4-B3 {AANDBENGY ............. 1
5129730 HOUSING, 3B3 ... . it iiinannnnns $11
5K 5119127 BUSHING (WEIGHT SHAFTEND} ............. 13111
53K 9428477 PLUG, CUP B/16" DIA. (3.4030) ...........,. 1111
2.7350 . SHAFY AND CARRIER ASSY.
GOVERANOR WEIGHT
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
5125043 @ SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 3-53
7 1 o 1
5133819 $HAFT AND CARRIER ASSY,, 6V53
PAGECT) L. . 1 11171 1
5133832 SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY,, 6V53
BAGEDT) . i 1
5100061 SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY,, 4-583
PAGE BT ..t ieiit e inaieainnns 111
5122883 SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 6VE3
PAGEC1} .. i e, t11
110629 SCREW, # 10-24X1/4" FLAT
HO{T2.9300) ... ... i 11111
@ NOT SERVICED, LISTED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY. USE COMPONENTS.
27460 - BEARING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT RISER
THRUST
BJ 9434171 S+ BEARING ... ... ... .., 1 111
8437108 BEARING .. ......uovnriinniiiarnnrannns 1)1
481908 £ BEARING ............iiiiiiiiineaiiaaaa, 1§11
+ NOT SERVICED, USE 9437108,
2.7470C - BEARING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAET
END
5J 8907674 BEARING ... ... . i 1 1{1311111 1] 1t
207681 BEARING, 6VE3 (N.D. #3203L1A} .. ......... 1
5134662 RETAINER, BEARING ................co..... 1
5152462 PLUG. 1 178" EXPANSION (2.7230} ........,. 1 INEREERERER 11
9421755 PLUG, 1 3/B" DIA {CUPH{1.1001) ............ 1
94067682 SCHEW, 1/4"28X1 1/2° ... ... .. .oiiooa, 2
446202 WASHER, /16" COPPER {12.8180} .......... Z
454750 NUT, 1/47-28 LOCK {12.9120) .............. 2
2. 7475 - SPFACER, GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT
&B 5122738 SPACER (BETWEEN GEAR AND
BEARING) ... ... i 11 1]1
2.7540 - SPRING, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
5G 51221686 SPRING, 4, 6VE3 (ONF BLUE STRIPE) .......... t]111 LR 1)1
NOV., 1988 PAGE 114 OF 2.70004

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



COPYRIGHT 1886 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETROIT DIESEL 5 3 MPC ENGINES
2,70C0A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR
...................... TYPES ...
PART tIEREREREBEREEEREREERER NN
FIG L UNUMBER .. Ll NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 3i313]6]5:;5;:61B}5]5:5)]658
3{6}7|516]68]68|16:6|7|737
5{119|?7]56]6:7:i8:90]1 2
27550 - SPRING, GOVERNOR HiGH SPEED
5182660 SPRING, 4-53 tWIDERED STRIPE) .. .......... 1
5124415 SPRING, VB3 {ONE WHITE STRIFEY .. ..... ... 1 111
5131541 SPRING {ONE RED AND GREEN STRIPE) ....... 1 111
5132444 SPRING (TWO GREEN STRIPES) ........... ... H
2.7560 - PLUNGER, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING
G 5126135 PLUNGER, BVS3 ... ... ... . ... .cierenn. H 1 1] 1
&G 5182555 PLUNGER, 4, 6VE3 ... .. ... ... .cioiiin.. it H ]
2. 7570 - SEAT, GOVERNGR LOW SPEED SPRING
5G 5150892 SEAT e e, LI I I 1134711 1]
2.7580 - CAP, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
5G 5103975 AP e e 111§ 1 101 171
2.7590 - SCREW, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING
5102270 SCREW, 8VB3 ... ... ... ..., Tl 11891 t]1
5102256 BOLY, 1/4"2BX.8BB" ... ... e 1
5101798 PINSIBOY L. e 1 1 t {1
5101432 PIN, 388" L. ... ... .. i, 1 1 141
114492 NUYT, 1/4%-28012.9920} ... .............. Tt 11111 1]t
2.7600 - SHIM, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED SPRING
5G 5350947 SHIM, 010" ... ... AR AR ARTAR| AR AR
5G 5151249 SHIM, 078" e AR AR ARTAR| AR AR
27610 - RETAINER, GOVERANOR HiIGH SPEED
SPRING
5G 5174436 RETAINER, BVB3 ., ... .................... 1 L
5G 5182557 RETAINER 4, 6VB3 ........................ H 1 11
5104860 BETAINER, 3,483 .. ... ... ... .. . .oicinn. 1
27615 - LOCKNUY, GOVERNCR HIGH SPEED
SPRING RETAINER
5G 5186118 LOCKNUT Lo H H T}t
21630 - COVER, GOVERNOR HiGH SPEED
SPRING
5131132 COVER ... ... . .. 1 1 1§t
179816 BOLY, 5/96798X3/4" {12800} ... ....... 2 2 212
5158596 WASHER, /16" {COPPER} (12,3190} ......... 2 2 212
NOV., 1886 PAGE 115 OF 2.7000A




COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETRO:T DIESEGL §3 MPC ENGINES
2. TC00A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR
...................... TYPES L
PARY IR BRI EREREREREREEER
-G NUMBER............. NAME AND DESCRIPTION ....... ... 3133|666 |6I5}5:6186 |85
3;16j7|5|6|6(68|6|6j717}7
Bit1i9|7|5]86]7|8|9j011}]2
2.7635 . HOUSING, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW
5G 5182589 HOUSING ... . o i ine 1] 141 ti1
445520 BOLT, B/I6™18BX3 /27 (128001 ... ... ... .. 2|2
186270 BOLY, 5/16°-18 X 3 /27 (12,9001 .......... 212 232
5155586 WASHER, §/16" COPPER{4.7120) ........... 212 212
27650 - GASKEY, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING COVER
5G 8922593 GASKEY ... e LU T T T O O N O O R O O
27680 . HOUSING ASSY. GOVERNOR VARIABLE
SPEED SPRING
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED,
5139263 HOUSING ASSY, VB3 PAGEF1} ............ TP
1868270 BOLT, 5/16" 18 X 3 1/27{129001) .......... 2122
103320 LOCKWASHER, 5/167 {12.9200} ............. 21232
27760 - SPRING., GOVERNOR VARJABLE $PEED
§127397 SPRING (TWO LIGHY BLUE STRIFES) ......... H 111
5133712 SPRING . ... ... . 1
20170 - PLUNGER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING
5162661 PLUNGER ... ... . i t
8182938 PLUNGER ... ... ... . ... . i 111
5138331 PLUNGER .. ... ... .. ... ... 1
21780 - GUIDE, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING PLUNGER
5152939 GUIDE ... e, 1 LI O
2.7790 - RETAINER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING
5137276 BETAINER ......... .. ... ... . iviiinaiian., 1 TP 1411
27798 - STOP, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING RETAINER
5171784 STOP{WITHSTEP} ... ... ................. t T
5174430 STOP. 3. 4B3IMWITHGAPY ... .. ... .. ...... 1 1 1
2.7800 - SHIM, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING
$136580 SHIM, 010" ... € 61616
5136591 SHIM, 078" .. ... . 3 3{a|s
NOV., 1986 PAGE 11.86 OF 2.7000A




BETROGIT BIESEL 53 M#PC ENGINES
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

.................... TYPES Lo\
PART PRIV E L1111 Y1111
CFIG . NUMBER. ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 3i3]3lsi6ilslB]lB6]5i6]/6]|5
3]6i7|{s]8le6|6l6|6|{7i717
si1jol7]slej7is|olo]l1]2
2.7810 . SCREW ASSY., GOVERNOR BUFFER
5172383  SCREW ASSY., 5V53 (INCLUDES
SPRING) . .\viirernrn i 1 111 111
5126073  SCREW ASSY. INCLUDES SPRING) .......... 1i1]1
5139678  SCREW ASSY., 453 INCLUDES
SPRING) .o oviss e e 1
50 5177083  SCREW ASSY., 3, 4-53 INCLUDES
SPRING) ...vvevvnreinssineinnennnensns 1
5183773  SCREW ASSY., 3, 4.53 INCLUDES
SPRINGE .« oo e ot 1
124928 NUT, 3/8°-24 (12.0120) .. ... .. . .. ... i
5174286  NUT. 3/8%24 {12.9140) ... .. ... ovvuun. NEREEEREE RN ERERE:
2.7819 - ROD ASSY., GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR
LINK
5122797  LINK. 3,463 .. .. iiiiiie . 111
5121472  LINK 6VB3LOWER) ... oo, 2 212122121222
5121453  LINK, 6V53 (LEFT BANK UPPER) ............. 1 AR EREERRERERE
5121452  LINK 6V53 (RIGHT BANK UPPER) ............ | AR EEEERRERRRE
7A 5122798  LINK 463 (BANDDENG) .........oooouon.. 1
142583 RETAINER, SPRING 13/64° (12.9640) ........ 111 1
5147345  PIN {LINK TO INJECTOR CONTROL TUBE
LEVER) {29022} .. oraearsanrennnns. 2ivi1brj2tz2lz2izizl2ialz
103361 PIN, 1/16” X 1/2" COTTER (12.9250) . ....... 2{1 11l sl2iz2i2j2i2i2]|2]2
150941  WASHER, 23/64" (27310} ................. 111 1
454750 NUT, 1/4".28 ELASTIC STOP (UPPER 1O
LOWER UNK) {$2.8120) ... .. ............ 2 2l2f2{z2]2f2l2}2
2.7830 - ADAPTOR, CYLINDER MEAD GOVERNOR
CONTROL LINK
5116262  ADAPTOR (iN HEAD) (PLAINEND) .. .......... i1l lzl2)2]2]2]2
2.7834 - BOOT, GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR LINK
5128707  HOSE 13/18" 1DX1.12" L. ovvrennenn, 1
5129706  HOSE, 13/16" |.D.X1.82" L. {RIGHT
BANK} ..ottt IR EEEE R EERE R R R N
5129705  HOSE 13/16” LD.X.76" L. (LEFT BANK) .. ... .. 2|11 2{zl2f2l2i2]2}2
5126072  HOUSING, LINK LEFT BANK) ................ 1 SRR RERERERERE
272855 CLAMP, HOSE {SPRING 1 1/47) 12.8660 ... .. 2 2
5105130 * CLAMP, 1° HOSE (4.8175) ... ... ....... 2
5186840  CLAMP HOSE 1 3/16" {12.9660} ............ afri alajajajaials
* OPTIONAL.
2.7890 . TUBE ASSY. GOVERNOR BEARING
LUBRICATION
5129726  TUBE ASSY., {DEV. L 11.36") (WEIGHT
HOUSING) ...\ tieen e iese e 11111
5144093 * TUBE ASSY. 3-53 {DEV. L. 7.32") (TEE
TO CONTROL HOUSING) (C & D ENGJ .. ... .. 1
50 5166265 * ELBOW, 1/4° TUBE X 1/8" PIPE 90
DEG. (7.4074} ... . ... ... ... 111]1
8924170  CONNECTOR, 1/4” TUBE X 1/8" PIPE
(12.8460) ... .00 11111
5143990 * TEE, 1/4".1/4” TUBE X 1/8* PIPE IN
WEIGHT HOUSING) ..................... 1
* PART OF GOVERNOR ASSY. USED TO
LUBRICATE UPPER CONTROL HOUSING.
NOV., 1886 PAGE 117 OF 2.7000A

COPYRKHGHY 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETROIY DLIES EL & 3 MPC ENGINES
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES ittt
PART R R AR R R R ER R R R
CFIG .. NUMBER. ..........., NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 3ja3|3i6l6|5|5|5|6[5i615
3167156616161 6 17177
Bi1j8i7|516[7|81910{112
2.7810 - SPRING, GOVERNOR THROTTLE LEVER
RETURN
5129711 SPRING, 3, 483 (TORSION} ................. 1 11111
27945 - SEAL, GOVERNOR
BI101140 SEAL oot 1
27960 . GEAR, GOVERNOR DRIVE
58 5116025 * GEAR, 3,4.53 RA, RSB, LC, LD (RH. HELIX;
AOTEETHY ...ttt iiieirneaninss 1
5107076 -+ GEAR, 3,4.83 RA, RB, LC, LD (R.H. HELIX;
BB TEETH .. vtvrieni it oiinanans 1
58 5116026 * GEAR, 3,4-53 RC, RD, LA, LB (L.H. HELIX;
AGTEETHY .. ier e et 1
5107077 -+ GEAR, 3,4.53 RC, RD, LA, LB {L.H. HELIX;
R A 1
124546 KEY, 5/32"X5/8” WOODRUFF
(129350} 00t 1 1
9434177  NUT 5/8" 1B LOCK {12.9140) .............. 1 1
* THRU 30170682 AND 4D-180938,
+ EFE, WITH 3D.170683 AND
4D-180938,
NOV., 1988 PAGE 11.8 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTOHS CORPORATION



5 3 MPC ENGINES DETROIT DIESEL
2, 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES . ..o i s
PART LB EEEEEREE R IR EEERERER
PG O ONUMBER . L. L NAME AND DESCRIPTION ... ..... 5556 6]6i6;:6;i6[6816;6
7178|1111 8i8]9}919|9i9
3{413]8|9|B|9|0|1:12]3}|85
27001 - GOVERNCH ASSY,
S5EE ASSEMBLY BREAXDOWN PAGE G1.
5103796 GOVERNCR ASSY,, BV.B3 (VARIABLE
SPEED} ... H
5103784 GOVERNOR ASSY,, 6V.53 (LIMITING
SPEEDY ... e H
5103786 GOVERNOR ASSY,, 6V-53 (LIMITING
SPEED) . .. 1
5103792 GOVERNOR ASSY,, 6V-53 (VARIABLE
SPEEDY . e 111
5107132 GOVERNOR ASSY., 3, 4-83 (LIMITING
SPEED} ... . 1
5107131 GOVERNOR ASSY,, 3, 4-53 {LIMITING
SPEED} .. 1 1
5107127 GOVERNOR ASSY., 3, 4.53 {LIMITING
SPEED} ... ... . . i 131 1
5107128 GOVERNOR ASSY., 3, 4-53 {LIMITING
SPEED} ..., . e 1
5B 179822 BOLY, B/167-18X1 1/2° {12,900 ........... 212121212122
179850 BOLT, 3/8“16 X 2 3/4" {(12.900%) ........... gi6[(6i6]6
58 186622 BOLT, 3/787-18X1 1/4"{3128001) ............ 2 2
5B 9426895 BOLY, 3/8™-16X1 1/4" 12 PT. HD.
f12.9008) ... L 242 212
58 186612 BOLT, 3/8°-16X1 378" {12800} ............ 2
58 894142885 BOLY, 3/87-24X7/8" ... ... . i 313{3i3}j3;3)]3
B 103320 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" {12.8206) . ............ 2{21212|2:212
103321 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"{12.9200} .............. 661616} 6
58 5145225 WASHER, 3/8" COPPER . ................... 313{33§3[131313
103341 WASHER, 3/8" PLAIN{12.8980) . ............ 6§16]686 6
88 8414322 WASHER, 3/8" {12.9180) ... ... ........ ... 21232121222

2.7010 - GASKEY, GOVERNOR 10O
BLOWER-GOVERNOR DRIVE

8. 5121345 GASKET, 6v-63 (TQ END PLATE)
5B 5116336 GASKET. 3, 4-53

27012 - KiT, GOVERNOR CONVERSION

23501967  KIT, 8VE3 GOVERNOR CONVERSION
PROVIDES ALL ITEMS NECESSARY
TO CONVERT STANDARD DOUBLE
WEIGHT LIM ITING SPEED
GOVERNOQR INTO AN AIR OPERATED
VARIABLE LOW SPEED LIMITING
SPEED GOVERNOR WITH 650-1750
RPM IDLE SPEED BRANGE AND
2400-2800 RPM RATED SPEED ........... AR

2.7165 . LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER SHUTDOWN

SHAFT
54,4 5102862 LEVER, BV-B3 . ... .. .. ... 1
BH,J 5102708 LEVER, 3,4, 6V83 ... .. . ... . ... ... ... Tt EI 200 IO O A O B OO
BH.J 443603 BOLT, 1/47-20X3/4" {12.9001} .............. HE LR T T T O I O O O
5H,) 186647 BOLT, 1/74°-20 X 17 {12,800} ... ........... 1 Tt
65H.4 103319 LOCKWASHER, 1/47{12.8200) .............. L3 T 2 U T TN O O B A O B O BN B R
NOV., 1986 PAGE 12 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



5 3 MPC ENGINES DETROIT DIESEL
2. 7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

.................... TYPES ... i
PART IR AR E R EEEREE R EREE)
GFIG L O NUMBER. .. NAME AND DESCRIPTION ... ..... 6i6|6/]616)6]6:6!8, 666
7{7]1811]1i8|8l8i8|8]9]|9
3{4j3|8|)92i8|9)0]1{2]3]656
27170 - LEVER, GOVERNCH COVER THROTYLE
SHAFT
&J 51516718 LEVER, BVB3 ... .. o i 1]
&J 5120069 LEVER, 3, 4-83(2.9340) ................ v : 111 1Pt t]1
N} 5100082 LEVER, 4-B3 ... ... ... ... i 1
58161249 SHIM, 078" THICK {27600} ................ 1]
5.4 179796 BOLT, 1/47.20X7/8" (128001} .............. 3
8J 186647 BOLT, 1/4%-20X1" {12.8001) ................ 111 111 111
=N 103319 LOCKWASHER, 1/4” (12.8200) .............. T}t 1TE1P v e
27470 . BEARING, GOVERNOR WEIGHY SHAFT
END
5.) 907674 BEARING .. ... . i e IEIREREREE
5152462 PLUG, 1 1/8” EXPANSION {2.7230) .......... 1 1
94217563 PLUG, 1 /8" CUP{12.8320% ................ 111 1
27520 - COVER, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING
5152716 3 COVER, 3, 453(3.4223) .. .. .............. 1
186625  # BOLT, 5/18°18X7/8" (128001 ............ 3
103320  # LOCKWASHER, 5/16" {12.82000 ............. 3
#£ REQUIRED WHEN FUEL PUMP 15 NOT
DRIVEN FROM GOVERNOR.
27530 . GASKET, GOVERNOR WEIGHYT HOUSING
COVER
5150193 j GASKET, 3, 4835010 .................. 1
# BEQUIRED WHEN FUEL PUMP IS NOY
DRIVEN FROM GOVERNOR.
277795 - STOP, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING RETAINER
BF 5174430 STOF, 3, 4-B3IWITHGAPY ............ . ..., 1
2.7819 . ROD AS8Y., GOVERNCR TO iNJECTOR
LINK
B 5121472 LINKGCBV-BI3{LOWER} ..., ... .o00vtivany, 2jizjz]z2}2
7B 5121453 LINK, 6V-83 (LEFT BANK UPPER}y ... ......... 11311141
78 5121482 LINK, 6V-63 (RIGHT BANK UPPER} ............ AR ERIEEER
TA 6122797 LINK, 3,483 ... ... ... ... 111t 11
A 5322798 LINK, 3-B3 ... . e i ¥
TA 142583 RETAINER, SPRING 13/64" (12.9640) .. .. .., IR EEREREREE:
7A8 5147345 PIN {LINK TO INJECTOR CONTROI. TUBE
: LEVER}{2.8022) ... . ... .. ... ... ...... 2222211311111t
74,8 103361 PIN, 1/16"X1/2" COTTER (12.8280} ......... 2 B3 B S B2 A I O B B N O B B B I B
A 5150941 WASHER, 21/84" (27310} ................. tEIEEREEEENEEE
18 454750 NUY, 1/47-28 ELASTIC STOP {UPPER TO
LOWER LINK} (129120} ................. 212121212
2.783C - ADAPTOR, CYLINDER HEAD GOVERNOR
CONTROL LINK
B1162862 ADAPTOR N HEAD} (PLAINEND) ... ... . ... .. Zi2y2{ep2 vyt
NOV,, 1986 PAGE 12.% OF Z2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



FIG L. NUMBER

8B

1]

88

PART

27834
5129706
5129707
5129705
5126072

5186840
272855

2.78890
5129726

5166265
BO243YC

2.7910

5128711

2.7960
5116025
5107076
BO2796y
58116026
5107077
8924991
5134350

5107508

124546
9434177

ENGINES

2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

- BOOT, GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR LINK

HOSE, 7/87 LD.X1.62" L {RIGHT BANK) ... ... .
HOSE, 137167 LOX1 12" L ... ... ..y,
HOSE, 7/8" LDX.78" L LEFT BANK} .........
HOUSING, LINKLEFTBANKY ... ......... ..
CLAMP, HOSE § 3/16"{12.9880} ............
CLAMP, HOSE(SPRING 1 1/4"} ..............

- TUBE ASSY. GOVERNOH BEARING
LUBRICATION

TUBE ASSY. (DEV. L, 1136 ............o0)
£LBOW, 1/4” TUBE X31/8" PIPE 80 DEG.
(FA074) ... . e
CONNECTOR, 1/47 TUBE X1/8” PIPE
128460) .. ... e

- SPRING, GOVERNOR THHOYTLE LEVER
RETURN

SPRING, 8V.E3(TORSION ... ... ...,

- GEAR, GOVERNCR DRIVE

* GEAR, 3,4-53 RA, BB, LC, LD {(R.H, HELIX;
A8 TEETH} ........ . ... ... ... ...
+ GEAR, 3,4-53 RA, RB, LC, LD {RM. HELIX;
BEYEETH) ... ... .. e
@ GEAR, 3-53 {R.H. HELIX-86 TEETH;
STAMPED BG27961%) ....................
* GEAR, 3,4-53 RC, BRD, LA, LB {i..H. HELIX;
ABTEETH) ... .. e,
+ GEAR, 3,4-53 RC, RD, LA, LB {L.H. HELIX;
BETEETH) .. ... ... e i
@ GEAR, 3-53 (L.H. HELIX.B6 TEETH;
STAMPED 8824981 . ...................
* GEAR, 3-53 RA, BB, LC, LD {R.H. HELIX;
49 TEETH) {TWO 9/32" DRILL
HOLES) ... ... . i,
+ GEAR, 3-53 RA, BB, LC, LD {R.H. HELIX
56 TEETH) {TWO 9/32" DRILL
HOLES) ... ... i,
KEY, 6/32"X5/8" WOODRUFF
(128380 ...
NUT, 5/16"-18 LOCK {12.9140} . ............
* THRU 3D-170682 AND 4D-180938.
+ EFF, WiTH 3D-170683 AND
4D-180838.
@ E£FF. WiTH 3D.183826 FOR TURBO
APPLICATIONS ONLY.

NOV, 1986 PAGE

—
——
it
it
ok

2124121212
11111181
414141474

122 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHY 1386 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

BETROIT DIESEL




DETROIT DIESEL 5 3 MPC ENGINES
2. 7000A  MECHANICAIL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES ... ..
PART I EREEERERERERERER IR EREE.
CGFG L NUMBER. ... L NAME AND DESCRIPTION ... ...... 6186168 T7I2 17 P TERITEIITHT
819|92]07010i010{0]0}j0I010
6l7(8{0|1]2 3!/416}8;78/{9
2.7001 - GOVERNOR ASSY.
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN PAGE G1.
5307128 GOVERNOR ABSY., 3, 483 [LIMITING
SPEEDY e 1
5107132 GOVERNDR ASSY., 4-53 {LIMITING
SPEED} .. i 1
5107142 GOVERNOR ASSY., 3, 4-53 (VARIABLE
SPEED) ... 1 I I
5107145 GOVERNDR ASSY., 4-53 (VARIABLE
SPEED) .. i e 1
5107144 GOVERNOR ABSY,, 3, 4.83 (VARIABLE
SPEED) ... ... e i
5107143 GOVERNOR ASSY., 3-53 (VARIABLE
SPEED) .. .. ... i 1
5167138 GOVERNOR ASSY., 3, 4-53 (VARIABLE
SPEED} . .. i e e 11111 11
179822 BOLT, 6/16"-18X1 1/27 {12,800 ........... 212{2121]2 2p21212124{2}2
186622 BOLT, 3/8"-16X1 1/4" {(12.8001) .. .......... 2 2
9426895 BOLT, 3/8"-16X1 1/4” 12 PT. HD.
{129CG0B) ... ... ..o, 212{21212 2 212121232
5414285 BOLY, 3/8724XT/8” ... . L J13{313j3t3j3jap3)slasjara
103326G LOCKWASHER, /167 {12.9200) ............. diy2zpezr2l2r2(2|1212{2i2;}2
5145228 WASHER, 3/8" COPPER .................... 3133333y a{aja3yazi{sjala
8414322 WASHER, 3/8" {129190) .......... ... . .... 27272;2p22121212i12121212
2.70%0 - GASKET, GOVERNOR TO
BLOWER-GOVERNOR DRIVE
B 5116336 GASKET, 3,453 ... .. ... ... ... .. EIE I 2 O T T I O O A O O O O O OO
271686 . LEVER, GOVERNCR COVER SHUTDOWN
SHAFY

5H,J 5102708 LEVER, 3,4-53 ... .. ... ... .. e 1]

GH.J 5307147 LEVER 3,483 ... ... ... .. ... o IEEE R EEEEERER
5147588 SPRING, RETURN {27910} ....... .. ......... i 1 111
5146132 SPRING, RETURN {27810} ... ... .......... I I 111 101
5126540 SPRING, RETURN {2.8405) .................. 1
5122570 CLIP, SPRING {29408} ... ... .. ... ....... 1

BH. 443603 BOLT, 1/4%20X3/4" (12,9001} .............. 1]

5H,J4 186647 BOLT, 1/4"-20X1" {12.8001} ......... ... .... 200 T T I T U O T N O B

BH.J 103319 LOCKWASHER, 1/47 {12.8200) .............. IR EEREEE R R R E R

27170 - LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER THROTTLE
SHAFY

5J 5120069 LEVER, 3, 483 {2.8340) .................... 111

B4 £§151519 LEVER 3, 48B3 ... . L 1

5. 186647 BOLT, 1/74%20X17 {12,800} ................ 11111

BJ 103318 LOCKWASHER, 1/4° 4129200} ............ .. 11181

2.7630 . COVER, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING
§131132 COVER ... . . . . 1
187953 BOLT, 6/16"-18X4 /2 {12.900% .. .. ..., . 2
NOV., 1986 PAGE 13 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



CETROIT DIESEL 5 3 MPC ENGINES
2. 7600A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES .. ... o
PART I R EREEER R IR E R ERE R ER
LFIG UL UNUMBER. L.l NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 6i8 {6 |7 T {77771 T7]{737
g9i9i9j0|0j0i0jO0i0|0i0i0]0C
G719 ]0|1j2]3|4|6|81T7i8B|9
27650 - GASKET, GOVERNCR HiGH SPEED
SPRING COVER
8922893 GASKET . H
2. 76B0 - HOUSING ASSY. GOVERNOR VARIABLE
SPEED SPRING
HOUSING ASSEMBLY INCLUDES PISTON
IN 2.7736 AND SEALS IN 2.7737.
5103811 HOUSING ASSY (27690} ... .......... ... H
8924380 PLUG, 1/8" HEX. SOCKET HEAD PIPE
{129850) ... ... e 1
5103044 SCREW, 1/4"-28X1 1/2° SET(2.7680y ....... 1
5194498 NUT, 5/16™1B 284107 ... ... ... 1
27736 - PISTON, GOVERNOR SPEED CONTROL
5103067 PISTON .. i i i iy 1
27737 - SEAL, GOVERNOR SPEED CONTROL
PISTON
51030646 SEAL ... e 1
5103556 SEAL . e H
27795 - STOP, GOVERNQOH VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING RETAINER
8§ 5174430 STOP, 3, 43I WITHGAP, (... ... .. ..... 200 I I T T T O T T O 20 O I I O O
2.7819 - RGD ASSY., GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR
LINK
7A 5122798 LINK, 3,483 ... . e t T
TA 8122797 LINK, 3,453 ... . i, 1Tyt 11}t
TA 5147345 PIN (LINK TO INJECTOR CONTROL TUBE
LEVER) ... . i O DL T T T 2 2 O T T O O T B A O
TA 103361 PiIN, 1/167X1/2" COTTER (129250 ......... EI N 2 B T O A O O N O N I N R I
TA 142583 - RETAINER, SPRING 13/64° (12,9640 ... ...., TP 131y 1811y 13i1) 4
7A 5150941 WASHER, 21/64" (273140} ................. L2 O 2 O O O I O N O B O O
2.7830 - ADAPTOR, CYLINDER HEAD GOVERNOR
CONTROL LINK
5116262 ADAPTOR N HEAD) (PLAIN ENDY ... ... ... ., LS I 2 T T T TN O I O O
2.7834 . BOCY, GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR LINK
5129705 MOSE 7/8" LDXTB° L . . ... .. ... t 11
5129707 HOSE 137167 ILDX1.127 8. ... ... . ... IBEEEEREEEREE 1ty 11
111609 CLAMP, HOSE 1 3/18" {12.8660) ..........., 1 111
272855 CLAMP, HOSEISPRING 1 1/47) .............. 212j2]2i212]2 2312412
NOV., 18986 PAGE 13.4 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



